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ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Structures That
Shape The Future



Established in 1981 and listed on the Mainboard of the Singapore Stock Exchange on 1 April 2010, T T J Holdings 
Limited (“T T J” or the “Group”) is widely acknowledged as one of the largest structural steel fabricators in Singapore. 

T T J is a reputed leading structural steel specialist in Singapore. Both of the Group’s factories are specially designed 
around an in-line production concept based on Computerised Numerically Controlled (“CNC”) machinery. In 
addition, T T J’s Singapore factory on Pioneer Road has a waterfront loading area which enables the loading of 
heavy materials and large assemblies onto barges for transport by sea.

The Group is S1-graded1 by the Singapore Structural Steel Society and has a combined annual production capacity of 
42,000 tonnes for normal structural steel at its two fabrication facilities in Singapore and Johor, Malaysia. Testament 
to its strong commitment to quality, T T J is ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001:2004 and BS OHSAS 18001:2007 certified.

Over the years, T T J has built up substantial experience and expertise which have equipped it to deliver highly 
sophisticated structural steel solutions. Its solutions are used in diverse industries ranging from commercial building 
construction and offshore oil and gas to industrial plants as well as in iconic landmarks such as the National Gallery 
Singapore, the Orchard Gateway bridge, the SuperTrees and OCBC Skyway at Gardens by the Bay, The Helix at 
Marina Bay, Pinnacle@Duxton, Henderson Waves, the Supreme Court and Changi Airport Terminals 2 and 3, amongst 
others. The Group’s comprehensive manufacturing capabilities include, amongst others, heavy lifting cranes, ship-lift 
platforms, structures for high rise buildings and petrochemical complexes, heavy roof trusses, civil defence doors, 
steel moulds and launching girders for bridges and highways, pressurised vessels and tanks, vehicular aluminium 
parapets, expansion joints and bearings for highways and roads.

For more information, please visit www.ttj.com.sg.

1 For works undertaken by our fully owned subsidiary T T J Design and Engineering Pte Ltd
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Corporate Profile



Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to 
present to you our annual report for the 12 months ended 
31 July 2017 (“FY2017”). 

The Singapore construction sector saw four consecutive 
quarters of contraction due to a drop in private-sector 
demand. Against this landscape, the structural steel 
industry continued to see increasing competition. At 
the same time, the tenure for our dormitory operations 
at Terusan Lodge I expired in January 2017. With these 
challenges, T T J experienced lower revenue contributions 
from both the structural steel and dormitory business 
segments for FY2017. 

During FY2017, the Group positioned itself for greater 
opportunities with some new developments. We laid the 
foundations for the supply and installation of Prefabricated 
Prefinished Volumetric Construction (“PPVC”) units, a 
construction method that the Singapore government is 
supporting to raise construction productivity. The Group 
is also currently in the process of acquiring a property and 
various equipment in Johor Bahru, Malaysia for RM38.0 
million or approximately $12.2 million. Upon completion, 
the proposed acquisition will support our PPVC business. 

During the year, we have maintained our longstanding 
strategy of prioritising bottomline performance over 
topline growth. We continued to be selective on the 
projects we bid for and the customers we acquire, in 
order to better protect our margins as well as minimise 
collection difficulties and credit risks for the Group. This 
prudent approach in bidding for projects has allowed us 
to manage our cash flow effectively while  minimising the 
risk of bad debts. 

Outlook and Prospects
The Singapore government has, in September 2017, 
announced a plan to bring forward another $700 million 
worth of public amenities projects over the next two years 
to spur the construction industry. These projects are on 
top of another $700 million in contracts it had announced 
in February 2017 and include upgrading works for 
community centres, sports halls and police stations.1

The Group entered its new financial year with an order 
book at $152 million as at 25 September 2017 compared 
to $48 million in September 2016. Among others, our 
pipeline of projects comprise structural steel works for 
Funan DigitaLife Mall, the Methionine Plant on Jurong 
Island, the East Coast Integrated Depot and civil defence  

1 The Straits Times, “Extra $700m in projects to boost construction sector”, 29 September 2017

report for more details. The proposed diversification is 
part of the corporate strategy of the Group for long term 
growth to provide Shareholders with diversified returns. 
The Board believes that the proposed diversification will 
offer new business opportunities, provide the Group with 
additional and recurrent revenue streams and improve its 
prospects, so as to enhance Shareholders’ value in T T J.

Appreciation
The road that lies ahead has an equal share of both 
challenges and opportunities. With our experience and 
knowledge, we will try to navigate it to the best of our 
ability to deliver results to our stakeholders. As a sign of 
confidence in our future and to thank our shareholders, 
the Group has proposed a first and final cash dividend 
of 0.7 Singapore cents per share for FY2017, which will 
be paid on 20 December 2017, subject to approval by 
shareholders at our AGM. 

I would like to thank our employees for your dedication 
and I hope you will continue to work together with the 
management team to achieve higher levels of growth 
for T T J. I also want to thank my fellow Directors on the 
Board for your strategic guidance and support especially 
in relation to the strategic moves we made in FY2017. 
Lastly, I want to thank all our business partners and 
shareholders for your continued faith and commitment to 
our Group as we steer the business to a better place.  

Yours sincerely

 

Teo Hock Chwee
Chairman and Managing Director

doors for MRT stations along 
the Thomson Line, which 
we expect to substantially 
complete between FY2018 
and FY2021.

We are also intending to 
diversify into the new business 
of waste management and 
treatment. You may refer to the 
Letter to Shareholders issued  
by T T J that is enclosed 
together with this annual 
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T T J Holdings Limited
(Singapore)

MTTJ Engineering Sdn. Bhd.

(Malaysia)

100%

T T J Green Energy (M)  
Sdn. Bhd.

(Malaysia)

100%

*T T J Design and Engineering Pte Ltd has a Representative Office in Vietnam

TTJ Design & Engineering 
(India) Private Limited

(India)

99%

T T J Design and 
Engineering Pte Ltd*

(Singapore)
100%

T T J Investment Pte. Ltd.

(Singapore)

100%

Technics Steel Pte. Ltd.

(Singapore)

51%

T T J Lodge Pte. Ltd.

(Singapore)

100%

T T J Green Energy Pte. Ltd.

(Singapore)

100%
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FY2017 Revenue by  
Business Segment (%)

FY2017 Revenue by  
Geographical Market (%)

88.7% 11.3%

Singapore

Malaysia

91.9% 0.8%7.3%

Structural Steel

Dormitory

Other

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Revenue ($’000) 94,137 136,557 82,888

Gross Profit ($’000) 

Gross Profit Margin (%)

27,491

29.2%

39,407

28.9%

20,362

 24.6%

Net Profit ($’000)

Net Profit Margin (%)

15,549

16.5%

25,778

18.9%

10,707

12.9%
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FY2017 in Review

Income Statement: Structural Steel 
Business Led Growth

For the 12 months ended 31 July 2017 
(“FY2017”), the Group registered 
revenue of $82.9 million, a decrease 
of 39% compared to $136.6 million 
for the 12 months ended 31 July 2016 
(“FY2016”). The reduction was driven by 
a decrease in both the Group’s Structural 
Steel and Dormitory businesses during 
FY2017. 

For the Structural Steel business, there 
was less work completed for on-going 
projects in FY2017 compared to FY2016 
and the Group also executed fewer large-
scale projects of higher contract value 
this year compared to the previous year.  
As a result, revenue from this business 
segment decreased from $118.0 million 
in FY2016 to $76.2 million in FY2017. 

The tenure for the dormitory at Terusan 
Lodge I expired in January 2017, resulting 
in a 67% decrease in the revenue 
generated from the Group’s Dormitory 
business from $18.0 million in FY2016 to 
$6.0 million in FY2017. 

Gross profit was $20.4 million in FY2017 
compared to $39.4 million the previous 
year, with gross profit margin decreasing 
from 28.9% in FY2016 to 24.6% in 
FY2017, mainly due to the tenure expiry 
of its dormitory. 

The Group’s other gains increased 40% 
from $1.2 million in FY2016 to $1.6 
million in FY2017, mainly due to negative 
goodwill of $0.5 million on acquisition of 
a new subsidiary during the year.

Administrative expenses decreased 10% 
from $9.5 million in FY2016 to $8.5 million 
in FY2017, mainly due to a decrease in 
staff related cost.

The Group recorded a profit before tax of 
$13.0 million and a net attributable profit 
of $10.9 million in FY2017 as compared 
to $30.8 million and $25.8 million 
respectively in FY2016. 

Financial Position and Cash Flows

T T J finished FY2017 with net assets up 
4.8% to $131.9 million as at 31 July 2017 
from $125.8 million as at 31 July 2016. 

Total assets decreased to $153.8 million 
in FY2017 from $159.1 million in FY2016, 
mainly due to a decrease in cash and cash 
equivalents, trade and other receivables, 
inventories and a fully depreciated 
investment property. This was partially 
offset by an increase in property, plant 
and equipment from the acquisition of a 
new subsidiary, and an increase in other 
non-financial assets.

The Group’s total liabilities decreased 
34.2% from $33.3 million in FY2016 to 
$21.9 million in FY2017 mainly due to the 
decrease in trade and other payables and 
income tax payable, partially offset by 
the increase in other financial liabilities.

The Group’s overall cash and cash 
equivalents stood at $82.2 million as 
at 31 July 2017 as compared to $89.2 
million as at 31 July 2016, representing a 
decrease of $7.0 million.

Net cash flow from operating activities 
was $2.6 million in FY2017 as compared 
to $35.5 million in FY2016. Utilised 
mainly for the purchase of property, 
plant and equipment, net cash flows 
used in investing activities amounted to 
$2.8 million in FY2017 compared to $2.0 
million in FY2016. Net cash flows used 
in financing activities decreased from 
$28.2 million in FY2016 to $7.0 million in 
FY2017, mainly due to a reduction in the 
amount of dividends paid to shareholders 
in FY2017.
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Per Share Data

Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) of the Group was 
3.13 cents in FY2017 compared to 7.38 cents in 
FY2016, based on a weighted average number 
of ordinary shares in issue of 349,500,000 for 
both financial years. Net Asset Value per share 
increased to 37.56 cents as at 31 July 2017 
compared to 35.99 cents as at 31 July 2016.

The Board has recommended a first and final 
dividend of 0.7 cents per share in FY2017, 
which translates to a dividend payout per share 
of 22.3%. 

Segment Review

Revenue by Business Segment

The Group derived 91.9% or $76.2 million of its 
overall revenue in FY2017 from the Structural 
Steel business segment. Its Dormitory business 
accounted for 7.3% of overall revenue or $6.0 
million in FY2017, a reduction from last year 
mainly due to the expiry of tenure for the 
dormitory at Terusan Lodge I. The remaining 
$0.7 million or 0.8% of the overall revenue 
was derived from the Group’s other businesses 
comprising mainly its training centre in India.

Revenue by Geographical Market

In FY2017, $73.5 million or 88.7% of the Group’s 
overall revenue was derived from Singapore 
while the balance of $9.4 million or 11.3% was 
from Malaysia. 

Key Projects: Ongoing and in the Pipeline

As at 25 September 2017, the order book for 
T T J’s projects stood at $152 million which it 
expects to substantially complete between 
FY2018 and FY2021. Notable projects in the 
Group’s order book include the provision of 
structural steel works for Funan DigitaLife Mall, 
the Methionine Plant in Jurong Island, East 
Coast Integrated Depot and civil defence doors 
for MRT stations along Thomson Line among 
others. 
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Teo Hock Chwee
Chairman and Managing Director

Mr Teo, our founder, has over 45 years of working experience of which almost 43 
years were directly spent in the structural steelworks industry. As Chairman and 
Managing Director of the Group, Mr Teo is responsible for its overall business 
strategy and the management of its dormitory business. At only 20 years of age, 
he formed a partnership trading under the name of Teo Contractor to do steel 
fabrication works and gained valuable hands-on experience. In 1981, he started  
T T J Design and Engineering Pte Ltd and began to engage in large scale structural 
steelworks projects. Through his leadership over the last 36 years, the Group has 
grown into a leading steel fabricator and a Class S1 Steel Fabricator accredited by 
the Singapore Structural Steel Society.

Chiong Su Been
Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer

Ms Chiong joined the Group in 2005 bringing with her vast experience in accounting 
and finance. She is responsible for the full spectrum of financial and taxation 
functions in the Group and played an instrumental role in its initial public offering 
in 2010. Prior to joining the Group, she was with Barang Barang Pte Ltd as Finance 
Manager from 2004 to 2005. From 2000 to 2003, she was a senior accountant with 
Liang Huat Aluminium Limited. Ms Chiong is a Fellow Member of the Association 
of Chartered Certified Accountants and a Provisional Member of the Institute of 
Singapore Chartered Accountants.
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Lim Yian Poh
Lead Independent Director

Mr Lim joined the Board in 1996 as an independent director. He has more than 20 years 
of experience in the banking and finance industry, having worked in major international 
banks including Citibank, Banque Nationale de Paris (now known as BNP Paribas) and 
Arab Banking Corporation, where he held regional responsibilities. He possesses a 
wealth of experience and an extensive network of contacts both in Singapore and the 
region. In 1993, he left as General Manager of Arab Banking Corporation, Singapore 
Branch to set up Yian Poh Associates, a financial consultancy and investment firm. 
Currently, he sits on the board of CASA Holdings Limited and Zicom Group Limited, a 
company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange. He has been an honorary Commercial 
Advisor to the Administrative Committee of Jiaxing Economic Development Zone, 
China since 2000. He was appointed as a member of the advisory committee to the 
Singapore Food Manufacturers’ Association in 2009. He has also been appointed as a 
Consultant to the Suzhou Vocational University, China, from 2017 to 2022. He obtained 
his Bachelor of Science Degree from Nanyang University in 1969 and his Master of 
Science Degree from the University of Hull, England in 1972.

Ling Chien Yien
Independent Director 

Mr Ling joined the Board in 1996 as an independent director. He has more than 25 
years of mechanical engineering and project management expertise in both public 
and private sectors. During his career, Mr Ling has worked for organisations that 
included Public Works Department of Singapore, Guthrie Engineering (S) Pte Ltd, 
ACE Equipment (S) Pte Ltd and a Singapore consortium company, Mainland Investors 
(Singapore) Pte Ltd from 1970 to 1995. Mr Ling, who holds a Bachelor of Engineering 
from University of New South Wales, has been retired since 1996.

Leong Yee Yew
Independent Director

Mr Leong joined the Board in 2010 as an independent director. He has more than 
17 years of experience in auditing gained from PricewaterhouseCoopers, formerly 
known as Coopers & Lybrand, in Singapore and London; and Patrick Tay & Co. He was 
with Marina Centre Holdings Pte. Ltd., a subsidiary of Singapore Land Limited since 
1985, and was its Company Secretary and Financial Controller until March 2005 when 
he reached the compulsory retirement age. Mr Leong currently sits on the Board of 
Zicom Group Ltd, a company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange. He is co-opted a 
Member of the Board of Directors of the Children’s Charities Association of Singapore 
in 2008, and was the Honorary Treasurer from 2008 to 2011, and from 2015 to present. 
He holds a Master of Business Administration from the Strathclyde Business School and 
is a Fellow Member of The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 
and the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants.
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From left to right: Chiong Su Been, Teo Hock Chwee, Elavarasu Somasundaram

Teo Hock Chwee
Chairman and Managing Director

Chiong Su Been
Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer

Elavarasu Somasundaram
Chief Operating Officer

Mr Somasundaram, who was promoted to Chief 
Operating Officer in January 2015, is responsible for 
the overall operation department, project management 
and the business development of the Group. He 
joined the Group in 1992 and has, to date, 25 years 
of working experience with the Group, out of which 
16 years were spent in project management. Prior 

to joining the Group, he was with TTG Industries 
Ltd. in India as a Quality Control Engineer from 1990 
to 1992 and was a Technical Assistant cum Lecturer 
with Annamalai University from 1988 to 1990.  
He graduated with a Bachelor Degree in Mechanical 
Engineering from Annamalai University, India in 1988.

8 T T J HOLDINGS limited  •  Annual Report 2017

Management Team



As T T J continues to grow as a business, it is equally 
important for the Group to grow as a responsible 
corporate citizen because we believe doing well and 
doing good are both complementary. Therefore, 
apart from achieving business results, the Group also 
places emphasis on building strong and meaningful 
relationships with our different stakeholders. We aim to 
be a responsible employer to our staff, a dependable 
solutions provider to our customers and a regular 
contributor to the community in which we operate. As 
such, we have continued to find the best ways to fulfil 
these roles.

Commitment to Employees
T T J is committed to building a fair, inclusive and 
safe working environment where our people can build 
fulfilling careers. Our people are one of our most 
important assets and their dedication to delivering 
quality work has been the driver behind the Group’s 
ability to stand out from the competition. Therefore, we 
believe strongly in investing in the development and 
welfare of our people, equipping them with the right 
skills and providing them with the best conditions for 
optimal performance.

Health & Safety

The Singapore government has set a new target1 to reduce 
the number of workplace fatalities to below one per 
100,000 workers by 2028. At T T J, our culture of observing 
workplace safety dovetails with the government’s goal of 
raising workplace safety standards. Our strict internal safety 
protocols and strong workplace health and safety track 

record has helped us achieve a bizSAFE STAR certification. 
All our new staff are required to undergo an in-house safety 
orientation and introductory training programme, so that 
we can instil in them safety knowledge and good practices. 
Selected existing employees are periodically sent for 
specialised safety training courses to learn and then train 
other employees. 

Training

We pay great attention to developing our employees to 
their fullest potential through a variety of skills training. 
Our employees are regularly trained in the latest industry 
technology and methodologies to help the Group stay 
competitive and increase overall workplace efficiency 
and effectiveness. The Group aims to offer meaningful 
careers for our employees through dedicating resources 
to grooming them, sending them for leadership training 
courses as well as upholding a culture of promoting from 
within.  

Welfare

At T T J, we understand that having a strong welfare 
programme is essential as it helps boost employee 
morale and foster closer working relationships within 
the company.

As part of promoting healthy living, we distribute fruits 
regularly to all employees and conduct comprehensive 
yearly medical check-ups. Various team bonding and 
leisure activities such as bowling competitions and 
weekly jogging are also organised to promote interaction 
among staff.

Distribution of goodie bags to elderly at Fei Yue Senior Activity Center

1 Straits Times, 4 September 2017, ’Plan to halve workplace fatalities’
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Commitment to Customers
We have built a strong reputation for quality, reliability 
and attention to safety in our projects over the last 30 
years and we have delivered for projects in stringently 
regulated industries such as oil and gas, marine, 
petrochemical and power as well as projects for airports, 
MRT and defence. Every project we take on is an 
opportunity to showcase our technical expertise and 
knowledge, and we always go the extra mile in meeting 
the requirements of our customers. 

Over the years, with the development of new industry 
guidelines, the raising of building standards by the 
Building and Construction Authority of Singapore 
(“BCA”) and the evolution of technology, greater 
demands have been placed on our projects. In relation 
to this, we have re-invented ourselves in what we deliver 
and the way they are produced to achieve better quality 
and greater efficiency.

Some of the new business segments we are exploring 
include the supply and installation of Prefabricated 
Prefinished Volumetric Construction (“PVCC”) units, in 
which we are among a handful of companies approved 
to provide this solution.

In order to ensure all our products meet adequate 
quality standards, the Group has put in place processes 
to improve the traceability of our steel products. Under 
these new measures, the origins of our steel products 
can be tracked and verified in order to ensure that all our 
materials are certified and approved by the BCA.

Commitment to the Community
Giving back to the community is an important part of 
our values as an organisation and the Group has been 
actively involved in community work over the years. We 
work with various community groups, organising various 
activities and sponsoring giveaways, for the elderly and 
children from low-income families.  

During festive seasons such as Chinese New Year, the 
Dumpling Festival and the Mid-Autumn Festival, we 
would visit St John’s Home for Elderly Persons with 
festive goodies to distribute to the residents, as well as 
play games, sing songs and celebrate with them. In April 
2017, we distributed goodie bags containing grocery 
items to the elderly from the Fei Yue Senior Activity 
Centre at Teck Whye. In June 2017, we collaborated with 
TwilightLOVE to distribute goodie bags to the elderly 
living in Ang Mo Kio and Chai Chee during Hari Raya. 
TwilightLOVE is voluntary group that donates groceries 

Christmas and New Year’s Day celebrations Distribution of goodie bags during Hari Raya
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All material information, corporate updates and 
quarterly financial results are posted in a timely manner 
on SGXNET as well as our corporate website.  Together 
with other materials like press releases and investor 
presentations, our corporate website is a key resource 
for stakeholders looking for regularly updated corporate, 
operational and financial information.

For all IR queries, we have a dedicated IR contact email 
address, ir@ttj.com.sg and we make it a point to address 
all queries channelled to this email in a timely manner.

Our Board of Directors and Management Team are 
always present at our Annual General Meetings (“AGM”) 
to interact with shareholders and communicate the 
Group’s directions. Shareholders can also raise queries 
at the AGM to the Board of Directors and minutes 
capturing shareholder questions and our responses are 
available to shareholders upon request.

In addition, to better engage the investment community, 
we hold annual meetings with analysts and institutional 
investors, which are chaired by our Chairman and 
Managing Director as well as our Chief Financial Officer. 
Upon request, our Management Team also meets with 
investors on a one-on-one basis or through a conference 
call.

and distributes them to close to 180 needy old folks and 
families on a monthly basis.
 
We continued to engage with children from low-income 
families as we have done in the past and in December 
2016, we brought them to Snow City in Jurong for an 
excursion where they could soak in the Christmas festive 
mood and indulge in some ‘winter fun’.  

Foreign workers form an integral part of the T T J family 
and we continued to include them in our yearly festive 
celebrations during Chinese New Year, Deepavali and 
Christmas. For our Muslim workers, we continued our 
tradition of observing Iftar with them and giving out 
goodie bags to them during the month of Ramadan. 

Commitment to Shareholders
We are guided by the principles of accessibility, 
transparency, timeliness and accuracy in our Investor 
Relations (“IR”) strategy and activities. Transparency is a 
cornerstone in all our stakeholder dealings and we aim 
to provide our stakeholders with timely, comprehensive 
and accurate disclosure of our latest developments.  We 
also aim to be accessible through the provision of many 
communications touch points for our investors. 

Family trip to Krabi, Thailand
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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The Board of Directors and the Management team are commi� ed to maintaining a high standard of corporate 
governance by complying with the principles and guidelines of the revised Code of Governance 2012 
(the “Code”) issued by the Corporate Governance Commi� ee. 

Good corporate governance is integral to a sound corporaঞ on as it promotes corporate transparency and 
protects and enhances shareholders’ interest. This statement outlines the main corporate governance pracঞ ces 
and processes that were in place since the fi nancial year beginning on 1 August 2016 and which ended on 31 
July 2017 (“FY2017”), and has provided an explanaঞ on where the Company has deviated from the Code.

(A) BOARD MATTERS

 Board’s Conduct of its Aff airs

 Principle 1: Every company should be headed by an eff ecࢼ ve Board to lead and control the company. 
The Board is collecࢼ vely responsible for the success of the company. The Board works with 
Management to achieve this and the Management remains accountable to the Board.

 In FY2017, the Board of Directors comprised two (2) Execuঞ ve Directors and three (3) Independent 
Directors, all possessing the right core competencies and diversity of experience which enabled them to 
eff ecঞ vely contribute to the Group. In view with guidelines 2.1 and 2.2 of the Code, as the Chairman of 
the Board (“Chairman”) is not an independent director, the Independent Directors make up at least half of 
the Board. As at the date of this Annual Report, the Board comprises the following members:

 Mr Teo Hock Chwee (Chairman and Managing Director)
 Ms Chiong Su Been (Execuঞ ve Director and Chief Financial Offi  cer)
 Mr Lim Yian Poh (Lead Independent Director) 
 Mr Ling Chien Yien (Independent Director)
 Mr Leong Yee Yew (Independent Director) 

 The Board is involved in the supervision of the management of the Group’s operaঞ ons. It reviews 
strategies, policies and fi nancial performance and assesses key risks provided by Management as well 
as the adequacy of internal controls and risk management of the Group. Day-to-day management and 
implementaঞ on of business strategies are delegated to the Execuঞ ve Directors. Each director is expected 
during the course of carrying out his/her duঞ es, to act in good faith and to make decisions objecঞ vely 
at all ঞ mes, as fi duciaries in the best interest of the Company. All Directors exercise due diligence and 
independent judgment in dealing with the business aff airs of the Group and are obliged to act in good 
faith and to take objecঞ ve decisions in the interest of the Group.

 The Board’s role is to:

 (a) provide entrepreneurial leadership, set strategic objecঞ ves, and ensure that the necessary fi nancial 
and human resources are in place for the Group to meet its objecঞ ves;

 (b) establish a framework of prudent and eff ecঞ ve controls which enables risks to be assessed and 
managed, including safeguarding of shareholders’ interests and the company’s assets;

 (c) review Management’s performance; 

 (d) idenঞ fy the key stakeholder groups and recognise that their percepঞ ons aff ect the Group’s 
reputaঞ on;



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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 (e) set the Group’s values and standards (including ethical standards), and ensure that obligaঞ ons to 
shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met; and

 (f)  consider sustainability issues, e.g. environmental and social factors, as part of its strategic 
formulaঞ on.

 Board Processes

 To assist in the execuঞ on of its responsibiliঞ es, the Board has established a number of board commi� ees 
including a Nominating Committee, a Remuneration Committee and an Audit Committee. The 
eff ecঞ veness of each Commi� ee is constantly monitored. The Board has also established a framework for 
the management of the Group, including a system of internal controls.

 The Board currently holds four (4) scheduled meeঞ ngs each year. It also holds addiঞ onal meeঞ ngs at such 
other ঞ mes as may be necessary to address any specifi c signifi cant ma� ers that may arise. In addiঞ on to 
holding meeঞ ngs, important ma� ers regarding the Group are also put to the Board for decision making 
by way of wri� en resoluঞ ons. The agenda for meeঞ ngs are prepared in consultaঞ on with the Group’s 
Chairman and Managing Director (“MD”). Standing items include the Management’s report, fi nancial 
reports, strategic ma� ers, governance, business risk issues and compliance. Execuঞ ve Offi  cers of the 
Group may, from ঞ me to ঞ me, be invited to a� end Board meeঞ ngs to provide updates on operaঞ onal 
ma� ers.

 The Board conducts an annual review of its processes to ensure that it is able to carry out its funcঞ ons in 
the most eff ecঞ ve manner.

 Board and Board Commi� ee Meeࢼ ngs held in FY2017

 For FY2017, the Board held six (6) meeঞ ngs and the a� endance of each Director at the Board and Board 
Commi� ee meeঞ ngs is as follows:

Name Board
Audit

Commi� ee
Nominaঞ ng
Commi� ee

Remuneraঞ on
Commi� ee

No. of
meeঞ ngs

held

No. of
meeঞ ngs
a� ended

No. of
meeঞ ngs

held

No. of
meeঞ ngs
a� ended

No. of
meeঞ ngs

held

No. of
meeঞ ngs
a� ended

No. of
meeঞ ngs

held

No. of
meeঞ ngs
a� ended

Teo Hock Chwee
(Chairman and 
Managing Director)

6 6 4(1) 4(1) 1 1 1(1) 1(1)

Chiong Su Been
(Execuঞ ve Director and 
Chief Financial Offi  cer)

6 6 4(1) 4(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1)

Lim Yian Poh
(Lead Independent 
Director)

6 6 4 4 1 1 1 1

Ling Chien Yien
(Independent Director)

6 6 4 4 1 1 1 1

Leong Yee Yew
(Independent Director)

6 6 4 4 1 1 1 1

 Note:

 (1) A� endance by invitaঞ on.
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 Ma� ers Requiring Board Approval

 The Company has prepared a document with guidelines seম  ng forth the ma� ers reserved for the 
Board’s decision and clear direcঞ ons to Management on ma� ers that must be approved by the Board. 
The document specifi es that the Board’s approval is required for ma� ers such as corporate restructuring, 
mergers and acquisiঞ ons, major investments, material acquisiঞ ons and disposals of assets, major corporate 
policies on key areas of operaঞ ons, the release of the Group’s quarterly and annual results, interested 
person transacঞ ons of a material nature, and declaraঞ on of interim dividends and proposal of fi nal 
dividends. 

 On 30 November 2011, the shareholders of the Company approved the Group’s diversifi caঞ on into 
the business of property development, property investment and property management (the “Property 
Business”). Before undertaking any project as part of the Property Business, Management will prepare 
a proposal containing a cost-benefi t analysis, credenঞ als of the prospecঞ ve joint venture partners, the 
proposed structure of the joint venture (including management and operaঞ onal rights and obligaঞ ons) 
and the funding needs of the project concerned before forwarding the same to the Board for review. The 
Board will review the proposal and, if required, seek the advice of reputable property consultants and/or 
other external consultants and experts. The Group will undertake the project only if it is approved by the 
Board. In addiঞ on, the Board, which reviews the risk exposure of the Group for all its businesses at regular 
intervals, will addiঞ onally review the risk exposure of the Property Business at more frequent intervals of 
no less than six (6) months.

 All other ma� ers are delegated to Board Commi� ees whose acঞ ons are reported to and monitored by the 
Board. The Board does not abdicate its responsibility for such delegaঞ ons of authority.

 Training of Directors

 Directors receive comprehensive and tailored inducঞ on on joining the Board including their duঞ es as 
Directors and how to discharge those duঞ es. Directors are also provided with updates on the relevant 
new laws, regulaঞ ons and changing commercial risks in the Group’s operaঞ ng environment through 
regular presentaঞ ons and meeঞ ngs; and they also have the opportunity to visit the Group’s operaঞ onal 
faciliঞ es and meet with Management to gain a be� er understanding of business operaঞ ons.

 The Company does not have a formal training program for new Directors. However, to assist the Board in 
discharging its duঞ es, newly appointed Directors will be briefed on the business operaঞ ons and regulatory 
issues relaঞ ng to the Group to ensure that they are familiar with the Group’s business and governance 
pracঞ ces and be provided with a formal le� er seম  ng out the Director’s duঞ es and obligaঞ ons. Directors 
are also informed of regulatory changes aff ecঞ ng the Group. In addiঞ on, the Board encourages its 
members to parঞ cipate in seminars and receive training to improve themselves in the discharge of their 
duঞ es as Directors. The Company understands that some of the Independent Directors have parঞ cipated 
in seminars and receive training to improve themselves in the discharge of their duঞ es as Directors. 
The Company will also share its industry-specifi c knowledge with Directors as appropriate and may hire 
professionals to provide training for fi rst-ঞ me Directors in areas such as accounঞ ng and legal rights and 
responsibiliঞ es as appropriate.
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 Board Composiঞ on and Balance

 Principle 2:  There should be a strong and independent element on the Board, which is able to exercise 
objecࢼ ve judgement on corporate aff airs independently, in parࢼ cular, from Management and 
10% shareholders. No individual or small group of individuals should be allowed to dominate the 
Board’s decision making.

 As at the date of this Annual Report, the Board comprises fi ve (5) Directors of which three (3) are 
Independent Directors. The three (3) Independent Directors are Mr Lim Yian Poh, Mr Ling Chien Yien and 
Mr Leong Yee Yew. The criterion of independence is based on the defi niঞ on given in the Code. The Board 
and the Nominaঞ ng Commi� ee (hereina[ er referred to as “NC”) consider a Director to be “independent” if 
he has no relaঞ onship with the Company, its related corporaঞ ons, its 10% shareholders or its offi  cers that 
could interfere, or be reasonably perceived to interfere, with the exercise of that Director’s independent 
business judgement with a view to the best interests of the Company. The Board and the NC are 
of the opinion that the Independent Directors saঞ sfy these criteria. The NC is of the opinion that the 
Independent Directors are independent in character and judgement and that there are no relaঞ onships or 
circumstances which are likely to aff ect, or could appear to aff ect, their judgement. As at the date of this 
Annual Report, there are no Independent Directors of the Company who sit on the board of any of the 
Company’s principal subsidiaries.

 Mr Lim Yian Poh and Mr Ling Chien Yien have served on the Board since 1996 and their independence 
have been subject to parঞ cularly rigorous review. The Board notes that Mr Lim Yian Poh and Mr Ling 
Chien Yien should be considered independent because they have been acঞ ve during Board discussions 
and have on many occasions voiced strong opinions which have diff ered from Management’s view and 
were able to convince Management to accept their recommendaঞ on. Furthermore, Mr Lim Yian Poh and 
Mr Ling Chien Yien have a wealth of experience from which the Management is happy to tap on (please 
refer to pages 6 and 7 of this Annual Report for a more detailed write-up on the extensive experience 
and wealth of knowledge of Mr Lim Yian Poh and Mr Ling Chien Yien which the Group conঞ nues to 
leverage on). Neither they nor their immediate family members have any business relaঞ onship with any of 
the other directors and they do not hold any shares in the Company. As such, the Board has established 
that both directors remain independent in character and judgement and there were no relaঞ onships with 
Management or substanঞ al shareholders or circumstances which were likely to aff ect, or could appear 
to aff ect, their independence. The Board is therefore saঞ sfi ed with their performance and conঞ nued 
independence. Furthermore, the Board holds the view that conঞ nuity and stability of the Board is also 
important and the aforesaid Directors, through their years of involvement with the Company, have 
gained valuable insight and understanding of the Company and together with their diverse experience 
and experঞ se, have contributed and will conঞ nue to contribute eff ecঞ vely as Independent Directors 
by providing educated, imparঞ al and autonomous views at all ঞ mes. The Board nevertheless will on a 
conঞ nuing basis, review the need for progressive refreshment of its Board.

 The composiঞ on of the Board is determined in accordance with the following principles:

  The Board and its Board Commi� ees should comprise a suffi  cient number of Directors to fulfi ll 
their responsibiliঞ es and who as a group provide an appropriate balance and diversity of skills, 
experience, gender and knowledge to the Company. They also provide core competencies such as 
accounঞ ng or fi nance, business or management experience, industry knowledge, strategic planning 
experience and customer-based experience or knowledge (this number may be increased where it 
is felt that addiঞ onal experঞ se is required in specifi c areas, or when an outstanding candidate is 
idenঞ fi ed);
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  The Board should comprise a majority of Non-execuঞ ve Directors, with at least half of the Board 
made up of Independent Non-execuঞ ve Directors; and

  The Board should have enough Directors to serve on various commi� ees of the Board without 
overburdening the Directors or making it diffi  cult for them to fully discharge their responsibiliঞ es.

 With three (3) out of fi ve (5) Directors deemed to be independent, the Board is able to exercise 
independent judgement on corporate aff airs and provide Management with a diverse and objecঞ ve 
perspecঞ ve on issues. Furthermore, the Board will be able to interact and work with Management through 
a robust exchange of ideas and views to help shape the Group’s strategic direcঞ on.

 The composiঞ on of the Board is reviewed on an annual basis by the NC to ensure that the Board has the 
appropriate mix of experঞ se and experience, and collecঞ vely possesses the necessary core competencies 
for eff ecঞ ve funcঞ oning and informed decision-making. When a vacancy arises under any circumstance, 
or where it is considered that the Board would benefi t from the services of a new Director with parঞ cular 
skills, the NC, in consultaঞ on with the Board, determines the selecঞ on criteria and selects candidates with 
the appropriate experঞ se and experience for the posiঞ on.

 Independent members of the Board exercise no management funcঞ ons in the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries. Although all the Directors have equal responsibility for the performance of the Group, the 
role of the Independent Directors is parঞ cularly important in reviewing and monitoring the performance 
of management in meeঞ ng the Group’s agreed goals and objecঞ ves and ensuring that the strategies 
proposed by the management are fully discussed and rigorously examined taking into account the 
long-term interests, not only of the shareholders, but also of employees, customers, suppliers and the 
many communiঞ es in which the Group conducts business. The Board considers its Non-execuঞ ve and 
Independent Directors to be of suffi  cient calibre and number and their views to be of suffi  cient weight 
that no individual or small group can dominate the Board’s decision-making processes. The Independent 
Directors have no fi nancial or contractual interests in the Group other than by way of their fees as set out 
in the Statement by Directors. 

 The Non-execuঞ ve Directors of the Company: 

  construcঞ vely challenge and help develop proposals on strategy; and 

  review the performance of Management in meeঞ ng agreed goals and objecঞ ves and monitor the 
reporঞ ng of performance.

 The Non-Execuঞ ve Directors meet as and when required without the presence of management.

 The Board is of the view that its current composiঞ on of fi ve (5) Directors is appropriate taking into 
account the scope and nature of the operaঞ ons of the Company and of the Group, the requirements of 
the business and the need to avoid undue disrupঞ ons from changes to the composiঞ on of the Board and 
Board Commi� ees.

 Other key informaঞ on on the individual Directors of the Company is set out in pages 6 and 7 of this 
Annual Report. Their shareholdings in the Company are also disclosed in the Statement by Directors. Save 
for TTJ Design & Engineering (India) Private Limited in which the Group Chairman and MD holds 0.74% of 
the Shareholding interests therein, none of the Directors hold shares in the subsidiaries of the Company.
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 Chairman and Managing Director

 Principle 3:  There should be a clear division of responsibiliࢼ es between the leadership of the Board and the 
execuࢼ ves responsible for managing the company’s business. No one individual should represent 
a considerable concentraࢼ on of power.

 Mr Teo Hock Chwee is the Chairman and MD of the Group. He plays an instrumental role in developing 
the business of the Group and provides the Group with strong leadership and vision.

 The Chairman’s role is to:

 (a) lead the Board to ensure its eff ecঞ veness in all aspects of its role; 

 (b) set the agenda and ensure that adequate ঞ me is available for discussion of all agenda items, in 
parঞ cular strategic issues;

 (c) promote a culture of openness and debate at the Board;

 (d) ensure that the Directors receive complete, adequate and ঞ mely informaঞ on;

 (e) ensure eff ecঞ ve communicaঞ on with shareholders;

 (f) encourage construcঞ ve relaঞ ons within the Board and between the Board and Management;

 (g) facilitate the eff ecঞ ve contribuঞ on of Independent and Non-execuঞ ve Directors in parঞ cular; and

 (h) promote high standards of corporate governance.

 The responsibiliঞ es set out above provide guidance and should not be taken as a comprehensive and 
exclusive list of all the duঞ es and responsibiliঞ es of a Chairman.

 The Board has not appointed any Non-execuঞ ve Chairman or Chief Execuঞ ve Offi  cer at this point. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the key posiঞ on of a chief execuঞ ve offi  cer is played by the Group’s 
Chairman and MD. In addiঞ on, the Board has appointed Mr Lim Yian Poh as the Lead Independent 
Director to ensure that a channel of communicaঞ on is always available to shareholders where they have 
concerns and where contact through normal channels of the Group’s Chairman and MD or the Chief 
Financial Offi  cer (“CFO”) has failed to resolve the concerns or is inappropriate. The appointment of the 
Lead Independent Director is in line with the Board’s policy of adopঞ ng a high standard of corporate 
governance in accordance with the guidelines in the Code which recommends that a Lead Independent 
Director be appointed, inter alia, when the Chairman is part of the Management or the Chairman is not an 
Independent Director.

 The Lead Independent Director’s role includes, inter alia, leading the Independent Directors in meeঞ ng 
periodically without the presence of the other Execuঞ ve Directors, and to provide any feedback to the 
Chairman a[ er such meeঞ ngs.

 All major decisions like substanঞ al acquisiঞ ons, material contracts, acquisiঞ ons of banking faciliঞ es fall 
under the purview of the Board. The Chairman and MD’s performance and appointment to the Board will 
be reviewed periodically by the NC and his remuneraঞ on package will be reviewed periodically by the 
Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee. As such, the Board believes that there are adequate safeguards in place against 
an uneven concentraঞ on of power and authority in a single individual.
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 The Board has no dissenঞ ng view on the Group’s Chairman and MD’s statement for the year under 
review.

 Board Membership

 Principle 4:  There should be a formal and transparent process for the appointment and re-appointment of 
directors to the Board.

 The NC comprises Mr Ling Chien Yien as the Chairman and Mr Lim Yian Poh, Mr Leong Yee Yew and 
Mr Teo Hock Chwee as members. Except for Mr Teo Hock Chwee, the Chairman and the other two (2) 
members of the NC are all independent. The NC considers that the appointment of Mr Teo Hock Chwee 
as a member is necessary in view of, inter alia, his inঞ mate knowledge of the operaঞ ons team members 
and business of the Group, all of which enables him to provide construcঞ ve feedback to the NC in 
assessing the Board’s structure, size and composiঞ on. The NC is also saঞ sfi ed that his membership will 
not compromise the independence of the NC.

 The Board has approved the wri� en terms of reference of the NC. The NC performs the following 
funcঞ ons:

 (a) To make recommendaঞ ons to the Board on the appointment of new Execuঞ ve and Non-execuঞ ve 
Directors. 

 (b) To review each Director’s competencies, commitment, contribution and performance 
(e.g. a� endance, preparedness, parঞ cipaঞ on and candour) including, if applicable, whether he/she 
remains independent, in the case of the Independent Directors, and the balance between Execuঞ ve 
and Non-execuঞ ve Directors appointed to the Board.

 (c)  To regularly review the Board structure, size and composiঞ on and make recommendaঞ ons to the 
Board with regard to the progressive renewal of the Board and any adjustments that are deemed 
necessary.

 (d)  To determine the process for search, nomination, selection and appointment of new Board 
members and be responsible for assessing the requisite qualifi caঞ ons and fulfi lment of being 
independent of the nominees or candidates for appointment or elecঞ on to the Board.

 (e)  To make plans for succession, in parঞ cular for the Chairman and MD.

 (f)  To determine, on an annual basis, and as and when circumstances require, if a Director is 
independent. If the NC determines that a Director, who has one (1) or more of the relaঞ onships 
menঞ oned under the Code is in fact independent, the NC should disclose in full, the nature of the 
Director’s relaঞ onship and provide its views to the Board for the Board’s consideraঞ on. The NC 
may at its discreঞ on determine a Director as non-independent even if he has no business or other 
relaঞ onships with the Company, its related companies or its offi  cers and should similarly provide its 
views to the Board for the Board’s consideraঞ on.

 (g)  To recommend Directors who are reঞ ring by rotaঞ on to be put forward for re-elecঞ on.

 (h)  To decide whether or not a Director is able to and has been adequately carrying out his/her duঞ es 
as a Director of the Company, parঞ cularly when he/she has mulঞ ple board representaঞ ons, taking 
into consideraঞ on the Director’s number of listed company board representaঞ ons and other 
principal commitments.
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 (i)  To be responsible for assessing the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the Board 
Commi� ees, and for assessing the eff ecঞ ve contribuঞ on and commitment of each individual 
Director to the eff ecঞ veness of the Board. The results of the performance evaluaঞ on will be 
reviewed by the Chairman and the assessment shall be disclosed annually.

 (j) To review any training and professional development programmes for the Board.

 In the event there is a need to change the structure of the Board, the chairmanship of the Company 
or the membership of the Board Commi� ees, the NC will review the change to be implemented and 
make recommendaঞ ons to the Board accordingly. For the new appointment of Directors, the NC will, 
in consultaঞ on with the Board, examine the strength and capabiliঞ es of the exisঞ ng Board as well as 
the skills, knowledge and experience contributed by the exisঞ ng Directors to the Group and the Board. 
The NC will take into account the future needs of the Group and together with the Board, it will seek 
candidates who are able to contribute to the Group. The NC will a� empt to seek candidates widely 
and beyond persons directly known to the exisঞ ng Directors and recommend suitable candidates to 
the Board and if such candidates are appointed, announcements relaঞ ng to their appointment will be 
released via SGXNET. In the event of cessaঞ on of appointment of any Director or Execuঞ ve Offi  cer, the 
NC will conduct the exit interviews with such Director or Execuঞ ve Offi  cer, as the case may be, and 
announcements relaঞ ng to such cessaঞ on will also be released via SGXNET.

 The NC has in place internal guidelines to address the confl ict of compeঞ ng ঞ me commitments of 
Directors serving on mulঞ ple boards. If a Director serves on the board of other companies, the NC will 
consider whether he/she has been able to devote adequate ঞ me and a� enঞ on to the aff airs of the Group. 
In the event there are suffi  cient grounds for complaint, the Chairman of the Board will on the advice of 
the NC, discuss, and if necessary, advise the Director concerned of the issues and the consequences of 
failure to recঞ fy the situaঞ on within the period required. 

 The current Board members generally do not have more than three (3) directorships in other listed 
companies. Accordingly, the NC is of the opinion that they have suffi  cient energy and ঞ me to focus on the 
aff airs of the Group. As such, the NC has currently not set a limit on the number of directorships which 
a Director can hold in other listed companies. The NC will however not rule out the requirement to set 
limits on the Directors’ directorships in other listed companies should subsequent situaঞ ons warrant such 
acঞ on. A[ er conducঞ ng reviews, the NC is saঞ sfi ed that currently the Directors have been able to devote 
adequate ঞ me and a� enঞ on to the aff airs of the Group and that they are able to saঞ sfy their duঞ es as 
Directors to the Company.

 The Directors submit themselves for re-nominaঞ on and re-elecঞ on at regular intervals of at least once 
every three (3) years. The Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on provides that one third of the Board or the number 
nearest to one third is to reঞ re by rotaঞ on at every Annual General Meeঞ ng (“AGM”). In addiঞ on, the 
Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on also provides that newly-appointed Directors are required to submit themselves 
for re-nominaঞ on and re-elecঞ on at the next AGM of the Company.

 The Board does not have any alternate Directors. 
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 The dates of the appointment and last re-elecঞ on of each Director as at the date of this Annual Report as 
well as their directorships in listed companies are set out below:

Name of Director
Date of 
Appointment

Date of Last
Re-elecঞ on

Directorship in Listed Company

Present
Past Preceding 
3 years

Teo Hock Chwee 28 August 1992 Not applicable(1) T T J Holdings Limited Nil
Chiong Su Been(2) 7 April 2008 28 November 2014 T T J Holdings Limited Nil
Lim Yian Poh(3) 5 July 1996 27 November 2015 T T J Holdings Limited

Zicom Group Limited

CASA Holdings Limited

Nil

Ling Chien Yien 5 July 1996 30 November 2016 T T J Holdings Limited Nil
Leong Yee Yew 11 January 2010 30 November 2016 T T J Holdings Limited

Zicom Group Limited

Nil

 Notes:

 (1)  In accordance with the Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on, the Group’s Chairman and MD, Mr Teo Hock Chwee, is not subject to 
reঞ rement by rotaঞ on while he is the MD of the Company and conঞ nues to hold that posiঞ on, and he shall not be taken into 
account in determining the rotaঞ on of reঞ rement of Directors.

 (2) Ms Chiong Su Been was last re-elected on 28 November 2014, therefore in accordance with the Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on, she 
will be subject to re-elecঞ on at this forthcoming AGM.

 (3) Mr Lim Yian Poh was last re-elected on 27 November 2015, therefore in accordance with the Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on, he will 
be subject to re-elecঞ on at this forthcoming AGM.

 
 Board Performance

 Principle 5:  There should be a formal annual assessment of the eff ecࢼ veness of the Board as a whole and its 
board commi� ees and the contribuࢼ on by the directors to the eff ecࢼ veness of the Board.

 The NC has established a process for assessing the eff ecঞ veness of the Board as a whole and its Board 
Commi� ees and for assessing the contribuঞ on by the Chairman and each individual Director to the 
eff ecঞ veness of the Board. The performance criteria which have been approved by the Board for the 
Board evaluaঞ on includes an evaluaঞ on of the size and composiঞ on of the Board, the Board’s access to 
informaঞ on, accountability, Board processes, and Board performance in relaঞ on to the discharge of its 
principal responsibiliঞ es. Such performance criteria, which are meant to enhance long-term shareholder 
value, would not be changed from year to year and where circumstances deem it necessary for any of 
the criteria to be changed, the Board would jusঞ fy this decision. In its assessment, the NC takes into 
consideraঞ on the frequency of the Board meeঞ ngs, Board independence, the rate at which issues raised 
are adequately dealt with, the eff ecঞ veness of the Board Commi� ees, and reports from the various 
commi� ees. Given the relaঞ vely small size of the Board, the Board and the NC are of the opinion that 
there is no need at present to conduct a separate formal assessment of the Board Commi� ees other than 
the assessments being carried out in respect of individual Directors and the Board.
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 The Board and the NC evaluate individual Directors on whether each Director conঞ nues to contribute 
eff ecঞ vely and demonstrate commitment to the role (including commitment of ঞ me for Board and 
Commi� ee meeঞ ngs, and any other duঞ es) and have endeavoured to ensure that Directors appointed to 
the Board possess the experience, knowledge and skills criঞ cal to the Group’s business, so as to enable 
the Board to make sound and well-considered decisions. The NC also considers whether the Director 
has a reasonable understanding of the Company’s business and the industry, the Director’s working 
relaঞ onship with the other members of the Board, as well as feedback from other Directors.

 With respect to FY2017 and a[ er due evaluaঞ on, the NC considered the performance of each individual 
Director and the Board to be saঞ sfactory. For avoidance of doubt, each member of the NC abstains from 
voঞ ng on any resoluঞ on in respect of the assessment of his performance or re-nominaঞ on as Director.

 The Board has not engaged any external consultant to conduct an assessment of the performance of the 
Board and each individual Director. Where relevant and when the need arises, the NC will consider such 
an engagement.

 Access to Informaঞ on

 Principle 6:  In order to fulfill their responsibilities, Board members should be provided with complete, 
adequate and ࢼ mely informaࢼ on prior to Board meeࢼ ngs and on an on-going basis so as to 
enable them to make informed decisions to discharge their duࢼ es and responsibiliࢼ es.

 Directors receive a regular supply of complete, adequate information in a timely manner from 
Management about the Group and are enঞ tled to request from Management and should be provided 
with such addiঞ onal informaঞ on as needed to make informed decisions so that they are equipped to 
play as full a part as possible in Board meeঞ ngs. Detailed Board papers are prepared for each meeঞ ng of 
the Board. The Board papers include suffi  cient informaঞ on from Management on fi nancial, business and 
corporate issues to enable Directors to be properly briefed on issues to be considered at Board meeঞ ngs. 
Informaঞ on provided includes background or explanatory informaঞ on relaঞ ng to ma� ers to be brought 
before the Board, copies of disclosure documents, budgets, forecasts and internal fi nancial statements, 
including explanaঞ ons for any material variance between projecঞ ons and actual results.

 All Directors have unrestricted access to the Group’s records and informaঞ on and receive detailed 
fi nancial and operaঞ onal reports from senior management during the year to enable them to carry 
out their duঞ es. Directors also liaise with senior management as required, and may consult with other 
employees and seek addiঞ onal informaঞ on on request.

 All Directors have separate and independent access to the Company Secretary. The Company Secretary 
administers, a� ends and prepares minutes of Board meeঞ ngs, assists the Chairman in ensuring that 
Board procedures are followed and reviewed so that the Board funcঞ ons eff ecঞ vely, and ensures that the 
Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on and relevant rules and regulaঞ ons, including those of the Companies Act (Cap.50) 
(the “Companies Act”) and the Singapore Exchange Securiঞ es Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”), are complied 
with. The Company Secretary ensures the quality, quanঞ ty and ঞ meliness of the fl ow of informaঞ on 
within the Board and its Board Commi� ees and between Management and Non-execuঞ ve Directors, 
advises the Board on all corporate governance ma� ers, facilitates orientaঞ on and assists with professional 
development as and when required. The appointment and the removal of the Company Secretary are 
subject to the Board’s approval.

 Should Directors, whether as a group or individually, need independent professional advice in the 
furtherance of their duঞ es, the cost of such professional advice will be borne by the Company.
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(B) REMUNERATION MATTERS

 Procedures for Developing Remuneraঞ on Policies

 Principle 7:  There should be a formal and transparent procedure for developing policy on executive 
remuneraࢼ on and for fi xing the remuneraࢼ on packages of individual directors. No director should 
be involved in deciding his own remuneraࢼ on.

 The Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee (hereina[ er referred to as “RC”) comprises Independent Directors, with Mr 
Leong Yee Yew as the Chairman, and Mr Lim Yian Poh and Mr Ling Chien Yien as members.

 The Board has approved the wri� en terms of reference of the RC. The RC performs the following 
funcঞ ons:

 (a)  To review and recommend to the Board, a general framework of remuneraঞ on and to determine the 
specifi c remuneraঞ on packages and terms of employment for:

   each Director;

   the Chairman and MD (or execuঞ ve of equivalent rank);

   senior management of the Group; and

   employees related to Directors or substanঞ al shareholders of the Group.

 (b)  Meeঞ ngs of the RC will be held as the RC deems appropriate. The RC should meet at least once a 
year and meeঞ ngs should be organised so that a� endance is maximised. Meeঞ ngs may be called, at 
any other ঞ me, by the Chairman or any member of the RC. Members of the Board or Management 
may be invited to the meeঞ ngs.

 (c)  The secretary of the RC shall be the Company Secretary for the ঞ me being or such other person as 
may be nominated by the RC.

 (d)  The Company Secretary shall a� end all meeঞ ngs and minute the proceedings thereof.

 (e)  Minutes of all meeঞ ngs shall be confi rmed by the chairman of the meeঞ ng and circulated to all 
members of the RC.

 (f)  If the Chairman of the RC so decides, the minutes shall be circulated to other members of the 
Board. Any Director may, provided there is no confl ict of interest and with the agreement of the 
Chairman, obtain copies of the minutes of RC meeঞ ngs.

 (g)  The noঞ ce of each meeঞ ng of the RC, confi rming the venue, date and ঞ me and enclosing an 
agenda of items to be discussed, shall other than under excepঞ onal circumstances, be forwarded to 
each member of the RC at least three (3) working days prior to the date of the meeঞ ng.

 (h)  To recommend to the Board, the T T J Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme or any other performance 
bonus schemes which may be set up from ঞ me to ঞ me and to do all acts necessary in connecঞ on 
therewith.

 (i)  To carry out its duঞ es in the manner that it deems expedient, subject always to any regulaঞ ons or 
restricঞ ons that may be imposed upon the RC by the Board of Directors from ঞ me to ঞ me.
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 As part of its review, the RC shall ensure that:

 (i)  all aspects of remuneraঞ on including Directors’ fees, salaries, allowances, bonuses, opঞ ons and 
benefi ts-in-kind should be covered;

 (ii)  the remuneraঞ on packages should be comparable within the industry and comparable companies 
and shall include a performance-related element; 

 (iii)  the remuneraঞ on package of employees related to Directors or controlling shareholders of the 
Group are in line with the Group’s staff  remuneraঞ on guidelines and commensurate with their 
respecঞ ve job scopes and levels of responsibility;

 (iv) exisঞ ng relaঞ onships, if any, between the Company and its appointed remuneraঞ on consultants will 
not aff ect the independence and objecঞ vity of the remuneraঞ on consultants; and

 (v) the Execuঞ ve Directors’ and key management personnel’s contracts of service contain fair and 
reasonable terminaঞ on clauses which are not overly generous, with an aim to be fair and avoid 
rewarding poor performance.

 In FY2017, the RC did not seek expert advice inside and/or outside the Company on the remuneraঞ on of 
all Directors. No remuneraঞ on consultants were engaged by the Company during FY2017.

 The members of the RC do not parঞ cipate in any decision concerning their own remuneraঞ on.

 Level and Mix of Remuneraঞ on

 Principle 8:  The level and structure of remuneraࢼ on should be aligned with the long-term interest and risk 
policies of the company and should be appropriate to a� ract, retain and moࢼ vate (a) the directors 
to provide good stewardship of the company, and (b) key management personnel to successfully 
manage the company. However, companies should avoid paying more for this purpose.

 A signifi cant proporঞ on of Execuঞ ve Directors’ remuneraঞ on should be structured so as to link rewards to 
corporate and individual performance.

 The Group’s remuneraঞ on policy is to provide compensaঞ on packages appropriate to a� ract, retain and 
moঞ vate the Directors and key personnel required to run the Group successfully.

 The remuneraঞ on of the Chairman and MD, Mr Teo Hock Chwee, is based on the terms of the service 
agreement entered into between Mr Teo Hock Chwee and the Company on 1 May 2008 (as the same may 
be amended and supplemented by the supplemental le� er dated 3 November 2009). The aforesaid service 
agreement shall conঞ nue unless otherwise terminated by either party giving not less than six (6) months’ 
noঞ ce in wriঞ ng to the other.

 In determining the remuneraঞ on of the Non-execuঞ ve Directors, the RC ensures that the level of 
remuneraঞ on is appropriate to the level of contribuঞ on, taking into account factors such as eff ort and 
ঞ me spent and responsibiliঞ es of the Non-execuঞ ve Directors. The RC ensures that Non-execuঞ ve 
Directors are not over-compensated to the extent that their independence may be compromised. The 
Board will, if necessary, consult experts on the remuneraঞ on of Non-execuঞ ve Directors. The Board will 
recommend the remuneraঞ on of the Non-execuঞ ve Directors for approval at the AGM.



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED  ҋ  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 25

 With regard to the remuneraঞ on of other key execuঞ ves, the RC, together with Management, reviews 
proposals which are made by the Execuঞ ve Directors. The remuneraঞ on policy for the key management 
executives takes into consideration the Group’s performance, as well as the responsibility and 
performance of individual key management execuঞ ves. The la� er is measured by goals and objecঞ ves 
set for each key management execuঞ ve in congruence with the Group’s overall goals and objecঞ ves. In 
addiঞ on, the Group is of the view that there is no requirement to insঞ tute contractual provisions to allow 
the Company to reclaim incenঞ ve components of Execuঞ ve Directors’ remuneraঞ on paid in prior years in 
excepঞ onal circumstances of misstatement of fi nancial results or of misconduct resulঞ ng in fi nancial loss, 
as they owe a fi duciary duty to the Company and the Company should be able to avail itself to remedies 
against the Execuঞ ve Directors in the event of such breach of fi duciary duঞ es. 

 The RC administers the T T J Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme. No share opঞ ons were granted under the 
ESOS for FY2017. The T T J Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme provides eligible parঞ cipants who have 
contributed to the success and development of the Company with an opportunity to parঞ cipate and also 
increase the dedicaঞ on and loyalty of these parঞ cipants and moঞ vate them to perform be� er. Further 
details about the T T J Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme is set out on page 37 of this annual report.

 In FY2017, the Company did not use any vesঞ ng schedules. 

 Disclosure on Remuneraঞ on

 Principle 9:  Every company should provide clear disclosure of its remuneraࢼ on policies, level and mix of 
remuneraࢼ on, and the procedure for se࣌  ng remuneraࢼ on, in the company’s Annual Report. 
It should provide disclosure in relation to its remuneration policies to enable investors to 
understand the link between remuneraࢼ on paid to directors and key management personnel, and 
performance.

 Details of remuneraঞ on paid to the Directors and the Group’s top one (1) key execuঞ ve in FY2017 are set 
out below:

Remuneraঞ on Band and Name Fees Salary Bonus Others Total
Directors who are paid between
S$1,100,000 to S$1,200,000

Mr Teo Hock Chwee – 43% 56% 1% 100%
Directors who are paid between
S$300,000 to S$400,000

Ms Chiong Su Been – 59% 31% 10% 100%
Directors who are paid below S$100,000

Mr Lim Yian Poh(1)

Mr Ling Chien Yien(2)

Mr Leong Yee Yew(3)

100%

100%

100%

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

100%

100%

100%
Key Execuঞ ves who are paid between
S$300,000 to S$400,000

Mr Elavarasu Somasundaram – 57% 30% 13% 100%
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 Notes:

 (1) Mr Lim Yian Poh’s total remuneraঞ on for FY2017 in the form of Directors’ fees amounts to S$52,500.

 (2) Mr Ling Chien Yien’s total remuneraঞ on for FY2017 in the form of Directors’ fees amounts to S$47,250.

 (3) Mr Leong Yee Yew’s total remuneraঞ on for FY2017 in the form of Directors’ fees amounts to S$47,250.

 A[ er reviewing the industry pracঞ ce and analysing the advantages and disadvantages in relaঞ on to 
the disclosure of remuneraঞ on of each Director and key management personnel, the Company is of 
the view that such disclosure would be prejudicial to its business interest given the highly compeঞ ঞ ve 
environment. As such, the aggregate amounts of remuneraঞ on paid/accrued to Directors and key 
management personnel for the fi nancial year ended 31 July 2017 are not disclosed in this report but are 
disclosed in bands of S$100,000. 

 The remuneraঞ on received by the Execuঞ ve Directors and key management personnel takes into 
consideraঞ on his or her individual performance and contribuঞ on towards the overall performance of 
the Group in FY2017. Their remuneraঞ on is made up of fi xed and variable compensaঞ ons. The fi xed 
compensaঞ on consists of an annual base salary, fi xed allowance and annual wage supplement. The 
variable compensaঞ on is determined based on the level of achievement of corporate and individual 
performance objecঞ ves.

 The performance criteria used to assess the remuneraঞ on of Execuঞ ve Directors and key management 
personnel is based on the following qualitaঞ ve and quanঞ taঞ ve components comprised of:

 1. Leadership
 2. Teamwork
 3. People development 
 4. Responsibiliঞ es and commitment
 5. Profi tability performance of the Group

 The performance condiঞ ons were met in FY2017.

 There are no terminaঞ on or reঞ rement benefi ts, as well as post-employment benefi ts that are granted to 
the Directors and key execuঞ ves.

 None of the employees in the Company or any of its principal subsidiaries whose remuneraঞ on exceed 
S$50,000 during the year is a relaঞ ve of a Director or substanঞ al shareholder of the Company or any of its 
principal subsidiaries.

 The Company adopted the T T J Employee Share Opঞ ons Scheme which will provide eligible parঞ cipants 
with an opportunity to parঞ cipate in the equity of the Company so as to moঞ vate them, to higher 
standards of performance through increased dedicaঞ on and loyalty, and to give recogniঞ on to those who 
have contributed signifi cantly to the growth and performance of the Group. Further details of the T T J 
Employee Share Opঞ ons Scheme are set out on page 37 of this annual report. 
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(C) ACCOUNTABILITY, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

 Accountability

 Principle 10:  The Board should present a balanced and understandable assessment of the company’s 
performance, posiࢼ on and prospects.

 The Company announces its fi nancial results on a quarterly basis and other informaঞ on via SGXNET in 
accordance with the rules of the SGX-ST Lisঞ ng Manual. The Company aims to provide the shareholders 
with a detailed analysis, explanaঞ on and assessment of the Group’s fi nancial posiঞ on and prospects.

 Management provides all members of the Board with management accounts and such explanaঞ on and 
informaঞ on on a quarterly basis and as the Board may require from ঞ me to ঞ me to enable the Board to 
make a balanced and informed assessment of the Group’s performance, posiঞ on and prospects.

 Risk Management and Internal Control

 Principle 11:  The Board is responsible for the governance of risk. The Board should ensure that Management 
maintains a sound system of risk management and internal controls to safeguard shareholders’ 
interests and the company’s assets, and should determine the nature and extent of the signifi cant 
risks which the Board is willing to take in achieving its strategic objecࢼ ves.

 The Board determines the Group’s levels of risk tolerance and risk policies, and oversees the Management 
in the design, implementaঞ on and monitoring of the Group’s risk management and internal control 
systems.

 The Board acknowledges that it is responsible for the overall internal control framework, but recognises 
that no cost-eff ecঞ ve internal control system will preclude all errors and irregulariঞ es, as a system 
is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objecঞ ves, and can 
provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

 The Board regularly reviews the adequacy and eff ecঞ veness of the Group’s risk management and internal 
control systems, including financial, operational, compliance and information technology controls. 
The Board is of the opinion that the internal controls, including fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and 
informaঞ on technology controls, and risk management systems are adequate and eff ecঞ ve.

 The Board has also received the following assurance from the Group’s Chairman and MD and the CFO:

 (a) that the fi nancial records have been properly maintained and the fi nancial statements give a true 
and fair view of the Company’s operaঞ ons and fi nances; and 

 (b) the Group’s risk management and internal controls system are eff ecঞ ve.

 The Audit Commi� ee reviews the Group’s system of internal controls, including fi nancial, operaঞ onal 
and compliance controls, and risk management policies and systems established by Management. This 
ensures that such system is sound and adequate to provide reasonable assurance of the adequacy and 
eff ecঞ veness of the internal controls, addressing fi nancial, operaঞ onal and compliance risks. 
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 Based on the internal controls established and maintained by the Group, work performed by the external 
auditors as well as the internal auditors, and reviews performed by Management, the Board, with the 
concurrence of the Audit Commi� ee, is of the opinion that the system of internal controls, including 
fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and informaঞ on technology controls, and risk management systems put 
in place by Management is adequate and eff ecঞ ve to address the fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and 
informaঞ on technology risks of the Group. 

 Management regularly reviews the Group’s business and operaঞ onal acঞ viঞ es to idenঞ fy areas of 
signifi cant business risks as well as appropriate measures to control and miঞ gate these risks. Management 
reviews all the signifi cant control policies and procedures and highlight all signifi cant fi ndings to the 
Directors and the Audit Commi� ee.

 Audit Commi� ee

 Principle 12:  The Board should establish an Audit Commi� ee with wri� en terms of reference which clearly set 
out its authority and duࢼ es.

 The Audit Commi� ee (“AC”) comprises Non-execuঞ ve Independent Directors, Mr Lim Yian Poh as the 
Chairman, and Mr Ling Chien Yien and Mr Leong Yee Yew as members. Mr Lim Yian Poh has fi nancial 
management experience and Mr Leong Yee Yew has recent and relevant accounঞ ng experঞ se and 
experience. Accordingly, the AC is appropriately qualifi ed to discharge its responsibiliঞ es. The AC will 
assist the Board in discharging its responsibility to safeguard the assets, maintain adequate accounঞ ng 
records, and develop and maintain eff ecঞ ve systems of internal control, with the overall objecঞ ve of 
ensuring that Management creates and maintains an eff ecঞ ve control environment in the Group. The AC 
will provide a channel of communicaঞ on between the Board, Management and the external auditors of 
the Group on ma� ers relaঞ ng to audit.

 The Board has approved the wri� en terms of reference of the AC. Specifi cally, the AC’s duঞ es include the 
following:

 (a)  review the Group’s fi nancial and results of operaঞ ons and accounঞ ng policies;

 (b)  review the Group’s external auditors’ and the internal auditors’ audit plans, their scope of work and 
the results of the external auditors’ examinaঞ on and the internal auditors’ evaluaঞ on of the Group’s 
internal accounঞ ng control systems;

 (c)  review the Group’s annual consolidated fi nancial statements and the external auditors’ report on 
those fi nancial statements, and discuss any signifi cant adjustments, major risk areas, changes in 
accounঞ ng policies, compliance with Singapore Financial Reporঞ ng Standards, concerns and 
issues arising from their audits including any ma� ers which the auditors may wish to discuss in the 
absence of Management, where necessary, before submission to the Board for approval;

 (d)  review the fi nancial statements of the Company and the Group before the submission to the Board 
for approval and prior to the Group’s announcement of the results at the end of each reporঞ ng 
period;

 (e)  review and discuss with external and internal auditors, any suspected fraud, irregularity or 
infringement of any relevant laws, rules or regulaঞ ons, which has or is likely to have a material 
impact on the Group’s operaঞ ng results or fi nancial posiঞ on and Management’s response in relaঞ on 
thereto;

 (f)  review the co-operaঞ on given by the Group’s Management and offi  cers to the external auditors;



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED  ҋ  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 29

 (g)  undertake such other reviews and projects as may be requested by the Board, and will report to the 
Board its fi ndings from ঞ me to ঞ me on ma� ers arising and requiring the a� enঞ on of the AC;

 (h)  review and evaluate the Group’s administraঞ ve, operaঞ ng and internal accounঞ ng controls and 
procedures;

 (i)  review the Group’s procedures by which employees of the Group may, in confi dence, report to the 
Chairman of the AC, possible improprieঞ es in ma� ers of fi nancial reporঞ ng or other ma� ers and 
ensure that there are arrangements in place for independent invesঞ gaঞ on and follow-up acঞ ons in 
relaঞ on thereto;

 (j)  review and establish procedures for receipt, retenঞ on and treatment of complaints received by the 
Group regarding inter alia, criminal off ences involving the Group or its employees, quesঞ onable 
accounঞ ng, audiঞ ng, business, safety or other ma� ers that may impact negaঞ vely on the Group;

 (k)  review and approve any interested person transacঞ ons falling within the scope of Chapter 9 of the 
Lisঞ ng Manual;

 (l)  review any potenঞ al confl icts of interests;

 (m)  consider and recommend to the Board proposals to the shareholders on the appointment and 
re-appointment of the external auditors and ma� ers relaঞ ng to the resignaঞ on or dismissal of 
the external auditors and approving the remuneraঞ on and terms of engagement of the external 
auditors;

 (n)  review the appointments of and (on an annual basis) review the remuneraঞ on of persons occupying 
managerial posiঞ ons who are related to a Director, MD or a substanঞ al shareholder of the 
Company;

 (o)  generally undertake such other funcঞ ons and duঞ es which may be required by statute or the rules 
of the SGX-ST Lisঞ ng Manual, and by such amendments made thereto from ঞ me to ঞ me;

 (p)  ensure that all internal control weaknesses are saঞ sfactorily and properly recঞ fi ed;

 (q)  evaluate the independence of the external auditors;

 (r)  review the adequacy and eff ecঞ veness of the internal audit funcঞ on and ensuring that a clear 
reporঞ ng structure is in place between the AC and the internal auditors;

 (s)  review the Group’s key fi nancial risk areas; the outcome of the aforesaid reviews which shall be 
disclosed in the Company’s annual report (or in instances where the fi ndings are material, make 
appropriate disclosures via SGXNET immediately);

 (t)  commission and review the fi ndings of internal invesঞ gaঞ ons into ma� ers where there is any 
suspected fraud or irregularity, or failure of internal controls or infringement of any Singapore 
law, rule or regulaঞ on which has or is likely to have a material impact on the Group’s results of 
operaঞ ons and/or fi nancial posiঞ on;

 (u)  commission and review the annual internal controls audit unঞ l such ঞ me the AC is saঞ sfi ed that the 
Group’s internal controls are robust and eff ecঞ ve enough to miঞ gate the Group’s internal control 
weaknesses; and
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 (v) review and report to the Board on the Group’s system of internal controls, including fi nancial, 
operaঞ onal and compliance controls, and risk management policies and systems established 
by Management. This ensures that such system is sound and adequate to provide reasonable 
assurance of the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal controls, addressing financial, 
operaঞ onal and compliance risks.

 The AC is authorised to conduct or authorise invesঞ gaঞ ons into any ma� er within its terms of reference, 
and has full access to Management and resources which are necessary to enable it to discharge its 
funcঞ ons properly. It also has full discreঞ on to invite any Execuঞ ve Director or Execuঞ ve Offi  cer to a� end 
its meeঞ ngs.

 The AC has reviewed the Group’s fi nancial reporঞ ng funcঞ on, internal controls and processes and is 
saঞ sfi ed with the adequacy and quality of the same. The AC is saঞ sfi ed with the adequacy of the Group’s 
fi nancial statements and fi nancial reporঞ ng resources and the performance of the Group’s fi nance 
department.

 The AC has also reviewed the policy and arrangements by which the employees of the Group and any 
other persons may, in confi dence, raise concerns about the possible improprieঞ es in ma� ers of fi nancial 
reporঞ ng or other ma� ers within the Group, with the objecঞ ves of ensuring that arrangements are put in 
place for such concerns to be raised and independently invesঞ gated and for appropriate follow-up acঞ on 
to be taken as and when the need arises. As at the date of this Annual Report, the Group has put in place 
a whistle-blowing policy for this purpose. Copies of the “Whistle Blowing” policy have been circulated to 
the employees and are also available at the Company’s registered offi  ce.

 
 The Group’s exisঞ ng auditors, RSM Chio Lim LLP, have been the external auditors of the Group since 19 

August 2002 and Mr Derek How Beng Tiong is the current audit partner in charge eff ecঞ ve from year 
ended 31 July 2017. During FY2017, the aggregate amount of fees paid to the external auditors was 
S$146,000 (exclusive of GST) with audit related work carried out by the external auditors amounঞ ng to 
fees of S$125,000 and non-audit related work carried out by the external auditors amounঞ ng to fees of 
S$21,000 (exclusive of GST). The AC is saঞ sfi ed that the external auditors’ independence has not been 
impaired. 

 The AC also has full access to the external auditors without the presence of Management and is 
authorised to have full and unrestricted access to Management and all personnel, records, operaঞ ons, 
properঞ es and other informaঞ onal sources of the Group as required or desirable to properly discharge its 
responsibiliঞ es. 

 The AC meets with the internal auditors and external auditors separately, at least once a year, without the 
presence of the Management.

 Having regard to the adequacy of the resources and experience of the audiঞ ng fi rm and the audit 
engagement partner assigned to the audit, the fi rm’s other audit engagements, the size and complexity of 
the Group being audited, and the number and experience of supervisory and professional staff  assigned 
to the parঞ cular audit, the Board and the AC are of the opinion that a suitable audiঞ ng fi rm has been 
appointed to meet the Group’s audiঞ ng obligaঞ ons. The Company thereby complies with Rules 712 and 
715 of the Lisঞ ng Manual of the SGX-ST.

 The AC recommends to the Board the nominaঞ on of RSM Chio Lim LLP for re-appointment as external 
auditors at the forthcoming AGM of the Company.
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 None of the AC members (i) is a former partner or director of the Company’s exisঞ ng audiঞ ng fi rm or 
audiঞ ng corporaঞ on in the previous 12 months or (ii) holds any fi nancial interest in the audiঞ ng fi rm or 
audiঞ ng corporaঞ on.

 Internal Audit

 Principle 13:  The Company should establish an eff ecࢼ ve internal audit funcࢼ on that is adequately resourced 
and independent of the acࢼ viࢼ es it audits.

 The internal auditors’ primary line of reporting is to the AC Chairman although the internal auditors would 
also report administraঞ vely to the MD. The AC approves the hiring, removal, evaluaঞ on and compensaঞ on 
of the head of the internal audit funcঞ on, or the accounঞ ng/audiঞ ng fi rm or corporaঞ on to which the 
internal audit funcঞ on is outsourced. The internal auditors have unfe� ered access to all the Group’s 
documents, records, properঞ es and personnel, including access to the AC.

 The AC also ensures that the internal audit funcঞ on is adequately resourced and has appropriate standing 
within the Group.

 The Group’s internal audit funcঞ on team is staff ed with persons with the relevant qualifi caঞ ons and 
experience and carries out its funcঞ on according to the standards set by naঞ onally or internaঞ onally 
recognised professional bodies including the Standards for the Professional Pracঞ ce of Internal Audiঞ ng 
set by The Insঞ tute of Internal Auditors.

 The Company has outsourced its internal audit funcঞ on to Paul Wan & Co. Paul Wan & Co. has conducted 
its internal audit for the Group in FY2017 and reported directly to the AC on its fi nding. There were no 
major internal control weaknesses highlighted by Paul Wan & Co. for the a� enঞ on of the AC for FY2017. 
The AC has reviewed Paul Wan & Co.’s report on internal controls and processes and is saঞ sfi ed with the 
adequacy of the same. The AC will annually assess and ensure the adequacy of the internal audit funcঞ on.

(D)  SHAREHOLDERS

 Shareholder Rights

 Principle 14:  Companies should treat all shareholders fairly and equitably, and should recognise, protect and 
facilitate the exercise of shareholders’ rights, and conࢼ nually review and update such governance 
arrangements.

 The Company facilitates the exercise of ownership rights by all shareholders. In parঞ cular, shareholders 
have the right to be suffi  ciently informed of changes in the Company or its business which would be likely 
to materially aff ect the price or value of the Company’s shares.

 The Company ensures that shareholders have the opportunity to parঞ cipate eff ecঞ vely in and vote at 
general meeঞ ngs of shareholders. Shareholders are informed of the rules, including voঞ ng procedures that 
govern general meeঞ ngs of shareholders.

 The Consঞ tuঞ on of the Company currently allows a shareholder of the Company to appoint up to 
two proxies to a� end and vote in his stead at general meeঞ ngs, and shareholders who are a “relevant 
intermediary” (as defi ned under secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act) may also appoint mulঞ ple proxies 
pursuant to the Companies Act. 
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 Communicaঞ on with Shareholders

 Principle 15:  Companies should acࢼ vely engage their shareholders and put in place an investor relaࢼ ons policy 
to promote regular, eff ecࢼ ve and fair communicaࢼ on with shareholders.

 In line with conঞ nuous disclosure obligaঞ ons of the Company, pursuant to the SGX-ST’s Lisঞ ng Rules 
and the Companies Act, the Board’s policy is to ensure that shareholders are informed of all major 
developments that impact the Group. The Company has an effective investor relations policy to 
regularly convey perঞ nent informaঞ on to shareholders. In disclosing informaঞ on, the Company will be as 
descripঞ ve, detailed and forthcoming as possible and avoid boilerplate disclosures.

 Informaঞ on is communicated to shareholders on a ঞ mely basis through SGXNET and other informaঞ on 
channels, including a well-maintained and updated corporate website. Where there is inadvertent 
disclosure made to a selected group, the Company will make the same disclosure publicly as promptly 
as possible. The Board has established regular dialogue with shareholders, to gather views or inputs, and 
address shareholders’ concerns. Communicaঞ on is made through:

  annual reports that are prepared and issued to all shareholders. The Board makes every eff ort to 
ensure that the annual reports include all relevant informaঞ on about the Group, including future 
developments and other disclosures required by the Companies Act and the relevant accounঞ ng 
standards;

  quarterly fi nancial statements containing a summary of the fi nancial informaঞ on and aff airs of the 
Group for the period;

  noঞ ces of and explanatory memoranda for AGMs and extraordinary general meeঞ ngs;

  press and results briefi ngs for the Group’s annual results as well as other briefi ngs, as appropriate;

  press releases on major developments of the Group;

  disclosures to the SGX-ST; and

  the Group’s website at www.� j.com.sg at which shareholders can access informaঞ on on the Group. 
The website provides, inter alia, informaঞ on on the Group’s products and the corporate profi le of 
the Group.

 The Company does not have a fi xed dividend policy. The form, frequency and amount of dividends will 
depend on the Company’s earnings, general fi nancial condiঞ on, results of operaঞ ons, capital requirements, 
cash fl ow, general business condiঞ on, development plans and other factors as the Directors may deem 
appropriate. 

 Conduct of Shareholder Meeঞ ngs

 Principle 16:  Companies should encourage greater shareholder participation at general meetings of the 
shareholders, and allow shareholders the opportunity to communicate their views on various 
ma� ers aff ecࢼ ng the company.

 Shareholders have the opportunity to parঞ cipate eff ecঞ vely in and to vote at general meeঞ ngs of 
shareholders to ensure a high level of accountability and to stay informed of the Group’s strategy and 
goals. The Directors regard general meeঞ ngs of the shareholders as an opportunity to communicate 
directly with shareholders and encourage greater shareholder parঞ cipaঞ on. 
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 The Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on allows all shareholders to appoint proxies to a� end general meeঞ ng and vote 
on their behalf. As the authenঞ caঞ on of shareholder idenঞ ty informaঞ on and other related security issues 
sঞ ll remain a concern, the Group has decided, for the ঞ me being, not to implement voঞ ng in absenঞ a by 
mail, email or fax.

 The noঞ ce of general meeঞ ngs of shareholders is despatched to shareholders, together with explanatory 
notes or a circular on items of special business, at least 14 days before the meeঞ ng. The Board welcomes 
quesঞ ons from shareholders who have an opportunity to raise issues either informally or formally before 
or at the general meeঞ ngs of shareholders. All the Directors normally a� end the general meeঞ ngs of 
shareholders. The Chairmen of the AC, RC and NC are normally available at the meeঞ ng to answer those 
quesঞ ons relaঞ ng to the work of these Commi� ees. The Company’s external auditors will also be present 
to assist the Directors in addressing queries by shareholders.

 The Company Secretary prepares minutes of general meeঞ ngs that include substanঞ al and relevant 
comments or queries from shareholders relaঞ ng to the agenda of the meeঞ ng and responses from the 
Board and Management thereto. These minutes are made available to shareholders upon their request.

 The Company puts all resoluঞ ons to vote by poll and make an announcement of the detailed results 
showing the number of votes cast for and against each resoluঞ on and the respecঞ ve percentages. 

 Each item of special business included in the noঞ ce of the meeঞ ng is accompanied, where appropriate, by 
an explanaঞ on for the proposed resoluঞ on. Separate resoluঞ ons are proposed for substanঞ ally separate 
issues at the meeঞ ng to avoid “bundling” resoluঞ ons unless the resoluঞ ons are interdependent and linked 
so as to form one signifi cant proposal.

(E)  DEALING IN SECURITIES

 The Company adopts the following policies in relaঞ on to dealings in its securiঞ es:

  Offi  cers are not to deal in its securiঞ es during the period commencing two (2) weeks before 
the announcement of the Group’s quarterly fi nancial statements and one (1) month before the 
announcement of the Group’s fi nancial statements for the full year, and ending on the date of the 
announcement of the relevant results. 

  In addiঞ on, the Company reminds its offi  cers to observe the laws on insider trading at all ঞ mes, 
even when dealing in its securiঞ es within the permi� ed trading period.

  The Company’s internal compliance code requires that its offi  cer should not deal in the Company’s 
securiঞ es on short term consideraঞ ons.

 The Board confi rms that the Company has complied with Rule 1207(19) of the SGX-ST Lisঞ ng Rules.

(F)  MATERIAL CONTRACTS

 Save for the service agreement between the Group’s Chairman and MD, Mr Teo Hock Chwee, and the 
Company, there were no other material contracts of the Company or its subsidiary involving the interest 
of any Director or controlling shareholders subsisঞ ng at the end of the reporঞ ng year ended 31 July 2017.
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(G)  INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS

 The Company has established procedures to ensure that all transacঞ ons with interested persons are 
reported in a ঞ mely manner to the AC and that the transacঞ ons are carried out on normal commercial 
terms and will not be prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its shareholders.

 The Company has not obtained any general mandate pursuant to Rule 920 of the Lisঞ ng Manual. There 
were no interested person transacঞ ons entered into during the fi nancial year under review (excluding 
transacঞ ons less than S$100,000).
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The directors of the Company are pleased to present the accompanying fi nancial statements of the Company 
and of the Group for the reporঞ ng year ended 31 July 2017. 

1. Opinion of the directors

 In the opinion of the directors, 

 (a) the accompanying fi nancial statements and the consolidated fi nancial statements are drawn up so 
as to give a true and fair view of the fi nancial posiঞ on and performance of the Company and, of 
the fi nancial posiঞ on and performance of the Group for the reporঞ ng year covered by the fi nancial 
statements or consolidated fi nancial statements; and

 (b) at the date of the statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able 
to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

2. Directors 

 The directors of the Company in offi  ce at the date of this statement are:

 Teo Hock Chwee
 Chiong Su Been 
 Lim Yian Poh
 Ling Chien Yien
 Leong Yee Yew 

3. Directors’ interests in shares and debentures

 The directors of the Company holding offi  ce at the end of the reporঞ ng year were not interested in shares 
in or debentures of the Company or other related body corporate as recorded in the register of directors’ 
shareholdings kept by the Company under secঞ on 164 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (“the Act”) 
except as follows:

Direct interest
Name of directors and companies
in which interests are held

At beginning of
the reporঞ ng year

At end of the
reporঞ ng year

The Company – T T J Holdings Limited Number of shares of no par value
Teo Hock Chwee 84,900,000 39,900,000
Chiong Su Been 1,115,000 1,115,000

Deemed interest
Name of directors and companies
in which interests are held

At beginning of
the reporঞ ng year

At end of the
reporঞ ng year

The Company – T T J Holdings Limited Number of shares of no par value
Teo Hock Chwee 210,000,000 255,000,000
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3. Directors’ interests in shares and debentures (cont’d)

 By virtue of secঞ on 7 of the Act, Mr Teo Hock Chwee with interests is deemed to have an interest in the 
Company and in all the related body corporate of the Company.

 The directors’ interests as at 21 August 2017 were the same as those at the end of the reporঞ ng year.

4. Arrangements to enable directors to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisiঞ on of shares and 
debentures

 Neither at the end of the reporঞ ng year nor at any ঞ me during the reporঞ ng year did there subsist 
arrangements to which the Company is a party, being arrangements whose objects are, or one of whose 
objects is, to enable directors of the Company to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisiঞ on of shares in 
or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

5. Opঞ ons 

 During the reporঞ ng year, no opঞ on to take up unissued shares of the Company or other body corporate 
in the Group was granted.

 The T T J Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme (the “Scheme”) for selected directors and full-ঞ me employees of 
the Group was approved by shareholders of the Company at an Extraordinary General Meeঞ ng in January 
2010.

 The Scheme, which forms an integral component of its compensaঞ on plan, is designed to reward and 
retain eligible parঞ cipants whose services are vital to its well-being and success. It provides eligible 
parঞ cipants who have contributed to the success and development of the Company with an opportunity 
to parঞ cipate and also increase the dedicaঞ on and loyalty of these parঞ cipants and moঞ vate them to 
perform be� er. 

 Under the rules of the Scheme, selected directors and full-ঞ me employees of the Group are eligible to 
parঞ cipate in the Scheme. Controlling shareholders or their associates are however not eligible to 
parঞ cipate in the Scheme. 

 The Scheme is administered by the Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee whose members are: 

 Leong Yee Yew (Chairman)
 Lim Yian Poh
 Ling Chien Yien

 The number of opঞ ons to be off ered to a parঞ cipant shall be determined at the discreঞ on of the 
Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee who shall take into account criteria such as the rank and responsibiliঞ es 
with the Group, performance, years of service and potenঞ al for future development of the employee, 
and the performance of the Group. Of the total number of shares available under the Scheme and the 
aggregate number of shares which may be off ered to each parঞ cipant, no parঞ cipant shall be enঞ tled to 
more than 10% of the shares available under the Scheme.
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5. Opঞ ons  (cont’d)

 The total number of opঞ ons to be granted by the Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee in any one reporঞ ng year shall 
not exceed 40% of the total number of opঞ ons which may be granted under the Scheme. 

 During the reporঞ ng year, there were no shares issued by virtue of the exercise of an opঞ on to take up 
unissued shares.

 At the end of the reporঞ ng year, there were no unissued shares under opঞ on.

6. Independent auditor

 RSM Chio Lim LLP has expressed willingness to accept re-appointment.

7. Report of Audit Commi� ee

 The members of the Audit Commi� ee at the date of this report are as follows:

 Lim Yian Poh (Chairman of Audit Commi� ee)
 Ling Chien Yien (Independent director)
 Leong Yee Yew (Independent director)

 The Audit Commi� ee performs the funcঞ ons specifi ed by secঞ on 201B(5) of the Act. Among other 
funcঞ ons, it performed the following:

  Reviewed with the independent external auditor their audit plan.

  Reviewed with the independent external auditor their evaluaঞ on of the Company’s internal 
accounঞ ng controls relevant to their statutory audit, and their report on the fi nancial statements 
and the assistance given by management to them.

  Reviewed with the internal auditor the scope and results of the internal audit procedures (including 
those relaঞ ng to fi nancial, operaঞ onal and compliance controls and risk management) and the 
assistance given by the management to the internal auditor.

  Reviewed the fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company prior to their submission to the 
directors of the Company for adopঞ on.

  Reviewed the interested person transacঞ ons (as defi ned in Chapter 9 of the Singapore Exchange 
Securiঞ es Trading Limited’s Lisঞ ng Manual).

 Other funcঞ ons performed by the Audit Commi� ee are described in the report on corporate governance 
included in the annual report of the Company. It also includes an explanaঞ on of how independent auditor 
objecঞ vity and independence is safeguarded where the independent auditor provides non-audit services.

 The Audit Commi� ee has recommended to the Board of Directors that the independent auditor, RSM 
Chio Lim LLP, be nominated for re-appointment as independent auditor at the next Annual General 
Meeঞ ng of the Company.
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8. Directors’ opinion on the adequacy of internal controls

 Based on the internal controls established and maintained by the Company, work performed by the 
internal and external auditors, and reviews performed by management, other commi� ees of the Board and 
the Board, the Audit Commi� ee and the Board are of the opinion that the Company’s internal controls, 
addressing fi nancial, operaঞ onal and compliance risks, are adequate as at the end of the reporঞ ng year 31 
July 2017.

9. Subsequent developments

 There are no signifi cant developments subsequent to the release of the Group’s and the Company’s 
preliminary fi nancial statements, as announced on 25 September 2017, which would materially aff ect the 
Group’s and the Company’s operaঞ ng and fi nancial performance as of the date of this report.

The Board of Directors approved and authorised these fi nancial statements for issue.

On behalf of the directors

Teo Hock Chwee
Director

Chiong Su Been
Director

29 September 2017
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Report on the audit of the fi nancial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying fi nancial statements of T T J Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Group and the 
statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company as at 31 July 2017, and the consolidated statement of profi t or 
loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash fl ows of the Group, 
and statement of changes in equity of the Company for the reporঞ ng year then ended, and notes to the fi nancial 
statements, including accounঞ ng policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial 
posiঞ on and statement of changes in equity of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the “Act”) and Financial Reporঞ ng Standards in Singapore (FRSs) 
so as to give a true and fair view of the consolidated fi nancial posiঞ on of the Group and the fi nancial posiঞ on of 
the Company as at 31 July 2017 and of the consolidated fi nancial performance, consolidated changes in equity 
and consolidated cash fl ows of the Group and the changes in equity of the Company for the reporঞ ng year 
ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Audiঞ ng (SSAs). Our responsibiliঞ es 
under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibiliঞ es for the audit of the fi nancial 
statements secঞ on of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounঞ ng and 
Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and 
Accounঞ ng Enঞ ঞ es (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
fi nancial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfi lled our other ethical responsibiliঞ es in accordance with 
these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit ma� ers

Key audit ma� ers are those ma� ers that, in our professional judgement, were of most signifi cance in our audit of 
the fi nancial statements of the current reporঞ ng year. These ma� ers were addressed in the context of our audit 
of the fi nancial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these ma� ers. 

Construcঞ on Contracts
Please refer to Note 2A on signifi cant accounঞ ng policies, Note 2C on criঞ cal judgements, assumpঞ ons and 
esঞ maঞ on uncertainঞ es, and Note 5 on revenue. 

Revenue recogniঞ on from construcঞ on contracts based on the percentage of compleঞ on method, is the key 
revenue stream of the Group. The stage of compleঞ on is determined by dividing the cumulaঞ ve costs incurred 
as at the end of the reporঞ ng year by the sum of incurred costs and anঞ cipated costs for compleঞ ng a 
contract. The stage of compleঞ on is then applied to the contract value to determine the cumulaঞ ve revenue 
earned. Signifi cant judgements are required to esঞ mate the total budgeted contract costs as well as variaঞ ons 
in contract works. Any changes to the total budgeted contract costs or variaঞ ons recognised will impact the 
amounts of revenue and profi ts recognised.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To The Members Of T T J Holdings Limited (Registration No: 199204617M)

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED  ҋ  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 41

Key audit ma� ers (cont’d)

We performed audit procedures on individually signifi cant projects, including discussions with project managers, 
and evaluated management’s assumpঞ ons and esঞ mates in the determinaঞ on of amongst others the percentage 
of compleঞ on of a project, esঞ mates of cost to complete, and esঞ mates of variaঞ on orders that can be 
recognised. Where relevant, we agreed to third party contracts for work contracted or to supporঞ ng documents. 
We also recalculated the stage of compleঞ on based on the total costs incurred to date compared to the total 
budgeted costs and performed recomputaঞ on on revenue to be recognised for the year.

Other informaঞ on

Management is responsible for the other informaঞ on. The other informaঞ on comprises the informaঞ on included 
in the Statement by Directors and annual report, but does not include the fi nancial statements and our auditor’s 
report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to us a[ er the date of the auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the fi nancial statements does not cover the other informaঞ on and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connecঞ on with our audit of the fi nancial statements, our responsibility is to read the other informaঞ on and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other informaঞ on is materially inconsistent with the fi nancial statements or 
our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other informaঞ on, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibiliঞ es of management and directors for the fi nancial statements

Management is responsible for the preparaঞ on of fi nancial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal 
accounঞ ng controls suffi  cient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss 
from unauthorised use or disposiঞ on; and transacঞ ons are properly authorised and that they are recorded as 
necessary to permit the preparaঞ on of true and fair fi nancial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the fi nancial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to conঞ nue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, ma� ers related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounঞ ng unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operaঞ ons, or has no realisঞ c 
alternaঞ ve but to do so. 

The directors’ responsibiliঞ es include overseeing the Group’s fi nancial reporঞ ng process.

Auditor’s responsibiliঞ es for the audit of the fi nancial statements

Our objecঞ ves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fi nancial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to infl uence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these fi nancial statements.
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Auditor’s responsibiliঞ es for the audit of the fi nancial statements (cont’d)

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepঞ cism throughout the audit. We also: 

a) Idenঞ fy and assess the risks of material misstatement of the fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is suffi  cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecঞ ng a material 
misstatement resulঞ ng from fraud is higher than for one resulঞ ng from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intenঞ onal omissions, misrepresentaঞ ons, or the override of internal control.

b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
eff ecঞ veness of the Group’s internal control. 

c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounঞ ng policies used and the reasonableness of accounঞ ng esঞ mates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounঞ ng and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
condiঞ ons that may cast signifi cant doubt on the Group’s ability to conঞ nue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw a� enঞ on in our auditor’s report to the 
related disclosures in the fi nancial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or condiঞ ons may cause the Group to cease to conঞ nue as a going concern.

e) Evaluate the overall presentaঞ on, structure and content of the fi nancial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the fi nancial statements represent the underlying transacঞ ons and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentaঞ on. 

f) Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business acঞ viঞ es within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated fi nancial statements. We 
are responsible for the direcঞ on, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other ma� ers, the planned scope and ঞ ming of the audit 
and signifi cant audit fi ndings, including any signifi cant defi ciencies in internal control that we idenঞ fy during our 
audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relaঞ onships and other ma� ers that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the ma� ers communicated with the directors, we determine those ma� ers that were of most signifi cance 
in the audit of the fi nancial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit ma� ers. We 
describe these ma� ers in our auditor’s report unless law or regulaঞ on precludes public disclosure about the 
ma� er or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a ma� er should not be communicated in 
our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 
interest benefi ts of such communicaঞ on.
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Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In our opinion, the accounঞ ng and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by those 
subsidiary corporaঞ ons incorporated in Singapore of which we are the auditors have been properly kept in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act.

The engagement partner on the audit resulঞ ng in this independent auditor’s report is Derek How Beng Tiong.

RSM Chio Lim LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

29 September 2017

Engagement partner - eff ecঞ ve from year ended 31 July 2017
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Group
Notes 2017 2016

$’000 $’000

Revenue 5 82,888 136,557
Cost of sales (62,526) (97,150)
Gross profi t 20,362 39,407
Interest income 6 751 809
Other gains 7 1,639 1,174
Administraঞ ve expenses 8 (8,491) (9,463)
Finance costs 10 (56) (12)
Other losses 7 (1,164) (1,068)
Profi t before tax from conঞ nuing operaঞ ons 13,041 30,847
Income tax expense 11 (2,334) (5,069)
Profi t from conঞ nuing operaঞ ons, net of tax 10,707 25,778

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Items that may be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss:
Exchange diff erences on translaঞ ng foreign operaঞ ons, net of tax 26A (179) (571)
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets, net of tax 26B 645 (141)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, net of tax: 466 (712)
Total comprehensive income 11,173 25,066

Profi t a� ributable to owners of the parent, net of tax 10,947 25,778
Loss a� ributable to non-controlling interests, net of tax (240) –
Profi t net of tax 10,707 25,778

Total comprehensive income a� ributable to owners of the parent 11,413 25,066
Total comprehensive loss a� ributable to non-controlling interests (240) –
Total comprehensive income 11,173 25,066

Earnings per share
Earnings per share currency unit Cents Cents

Basic and diluted 13 3.13 7.38
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Group Company
Notes 2017 2016 2017 2016

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 22,530 17,592 – –
Investment property 15 – 1,028 – –
Intangible assets 16 283 – – –
Investments in subsidiaries 17 – – 6,790 6,440
Other receivables 18 – – 375 1,125
Other fi nancial assets 19 2,752 2,072 2,752 2,072
Other non-fi nancial assets 20 2,191 973 – –
Total non-current assets 27,756 21,665 9,917 9,637

Current assets
Inventories 21 552 2,927 – –
Trade and other receivables 22 42,652 44,757 2,776 2,843
Other non-fi nancial assets 23 437 527 27 28
Cash and cash equivalents 24 82,383 89,196 48,266 20,942
Total current assets 126,024 137,407 51,069 23,813

Total assets 153,780 159,072 60,986 33,450

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity a� ributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 25 22,890 22,890 22,890 22,890
Retained earnings 109,615 104,610 36,642 7,792
Other reserves 26 (1,246) (1,712) 569 (76)
Equity, a� ributable to owners of the parent 131,259 125,788 60,101 30,606
Non-controlling interests 626 4 – –
Total equity 131,885 125,792 60,101 30,606

Non-current liabiliঞ es
Deferred tax liabiliঞ es 11 1,159 1,169 – –
Finance leases 27 115 – – –
Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es 28 2,594 – – –
Total non-current liabiliঞ es 3,868 1,169 – –

Current liabiliঞ es
Income tax payable 1,524 5,121 82 11
Trade and other payables 29 16,173 26,029 803 2,833
Finance leases 27 32 – – –
Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es 28 139 – – –
Other non-fi nancial liabiliঞ es 30 159 961 – –
Total current liabiliঞ es 18,027 32,111 885 2,844

Total liabiliঞ es 21,895 33,280 885 2,844

Total equity and liabiliঞ es 153,780 159,072 60,986 33,450
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Group
Total

equity

A� ributable
to parent
sub-total

Share
capital

Retained
earnings

Other
reserves

Non-
controlling
interests

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current year:
Opening balance at 1 August 2016 125,792 125,788 22,890 104,610 (1,712) 4
Movements in equity:
Total comprehensive income 
 for the year 11,173 11,413 – 10,947 466 (240)
Dividends paid (Note 12) (5,942) (5,942) – (5,942) – –
Acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (Note 31) 862 – – – – 862
Closing balance at 31 July 2017 131,885 131,259 22,890 109,615 (1,246) 626

Previous year:
Opening balance at 1 August 2015 128,686 128,682 22,890 106,792 (1,000) 4
Movements in equity:
Total comprehensive income 
 for the year 25,066 25,066 – 25,778 (712) –
Dividends paid (Note 12) (27,960) (27,960) – (27,960) – –
Closing balance at 31 July 2016 125,792 125,788 22,890 104,610 (1,712)  4

Company
Total

equity
Share

capital
Retained
earnings

Other 
reserves

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current year:
Opening balance at 1 August 2016 30,606 22,890 7,792 (76)
Movements in equity:
Total comprehensive income for the year 35,437 – 34,792 645
Dividends paid (Note 12) (5,942) – (5,942) –
Closing balance at 31 July 2017 60,101 22,890 36,642 569

Previous year:
Opening balance at 1 August 2015 36,983 22,890 14,028 65
Movements in equity:
Total comprehensive income for the year 21,583 – 21,724 (141)
Dividends paid (Note 12) (27,960) – (27,960) –
Closing balance at 31 July 2016 30,606 22,890 7,792 (76)
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Group
2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Cash fl ows from operaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es
Profi t before tax 13,041 30,847
Adjustments for:

Interest expense 56 12
Interest income (751) (809)
Depreciaঞ on of investment property 1,028 2,467
Depreciaঞ on of property, plant and equipment 1,731 1,725
Dividend income (82) (62)
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment – (78)
Negaঞ ve goodwill from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (547) –
Plant and equipment wri� en off 61 5

Operaঞ ng cash fl ows before changes in working capital 14,537 34,107
Trade and other receivables 7,602 (4,878)
Inventories 2,378 431
Trade and other payables (15,965) 9,041
Net cash fl ows from operaঞ ons 8,552 38,701
Income taxes paid (6,015) (3,276)
Income taxes refund 70 36
Net cash fl ows from operaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es 2,607 35,461

Cash fl ows from invesঞ ng acঞ viঞ es 
Dividends received 47 26
Payment of lease premium – (1,016)
Advance payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,204) –
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,728) (546)
Purchase of other fi nancial assets – (1,344)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 5 92
Acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (net of cash acquired) (Note 31) 364 –
Interest received 751 809
Net cash fl ows used in invesঞ ng acঞ viঞ es (2,765) (1,979)

Cash fl ows from fi nancing acঞ viঞ es 
Cash restricted in use (arising from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (Note 31)) (157)  –
Decrease in bills payables (240) (180)
Interest paid (56) (12)
Repayment of borrowings (574) –
Repayment of fi nance lease obligaঞ ons (20) –
Dividend paid to equity owners (5,942) (27,960)
Net cash fl ows used in fi nancing acঞ viঞ es (6,989) (28,152)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (7,147) 5,330
Cash and cash equivalents, statement of cash fl ows, beginning balance 89,196 84,110
Net eff ect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 177 (244)
Cash and cash equivalents, statement of cash fl ows, ending balance (Note 24A) 82,226 89,196
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1. General

 The Company is incorporated in Singapore with limited liability. The fi nancial statements are presented in 
Singapore dollars and they cover the Company (referred to as “parent”) and the subsidiaries. 

 The Board of Directors approved and authorised these fi nancial statements for issue on the date of the 
Statement by Directors.

 The Company is an investment holding company. It is listed on the Singapore Exchange Securiঞ es Trading 
Limited (SGX-ST).

 The principal acঞ viঞ es of the subsidiaries are described in the Notes to the fi nancial statements below.

 The registered offi  ce is: 57 Pioneer Road, Singapore 628508. The Company is situated in Singapore.

 Accounঞ ng convenঞ on 

 The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporঞ ng Standards 
in Singapore (“FRS”) and the related Interpretaঞ ons to FRS (“INT FRS”) as issued by the Singapore 
Accounting Standards Council and the Companies Act, Chapter 50. The financial statements are 
prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convenঞ on except where a FRS requires an 
alternaঞ ve treatment (such as fair values) as disclosed where appropriate in these fi nancial statements. 
The accounঞ ng policies in FRSs may not be applied when the eff ect of applying them is immaterial. The 
disclosures required by FRSs need not be provided if the informaঞ on resulঞ ng from that disclosure is not 
material. Other comprehensive income comprises items of income and expense (including reclassifi caঞ on 
adjustments) that are not recognised in the income statement, as required or permitted by FRS. 
Reclassifi caঞ on adjustments are amounts reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in the income statement in the 
current period that were recognised in other comprehensive income in the current or previous periods.

 B asis of preparaঞ on of the fi nancial statements

 The preparaঞ on of fi nancial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounঞ ng principles 
requires the management to make esঞ mates and assumpঞ ons that aff ect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabiliঞ es and disclosure of conঞ ngent assets and liabiliঞ es at the date of the fi nancial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporঞ ng year. Actual results could diff er 
from those esঞ mates. The esঞ mates and assumpঞ ons are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Apart from 
those involving esঞ maঞ ons, management has made judgements in the process of applying the enঞ ty’s 
accounঞ ng policies. The areas requiring management’s most diffi  cult, subjecঞ ve or complex judgements, 
or areas where assumpঞ ons and esঞ mates are signifi cant to the fi nancial statements, are disclosed at 
Note 2C, where applicable.

 Basis of presentaঞ on 

 The consolidated fi nancial statements include the fi nancial statements made up to the end of the 
reporঞ ng year of the Company and all of its subsidiaries. The consolidated fi nancial statements are the 
fi nancial statements of the Group in which the assets, liabiliঞ es, equity, income, expenses and cash fl ows 
of the parent and its subsidiaries are presented as those of a single economic enঞ ty and are prepared 
using uniform accounঞ ng policies for like transacঞ ons and other events in similar circumstances. All 
signifi cant intragroup balances and transacঞ ons, including income, expenses and cash fl ows are eliminated 
on consolidaঞ on. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date the reporঞ ng enঞ ty obtains control of the 
investee and cease when the reporঞ ng enঞ ty loses control of the investee. Control exists when the Group 
has the power to govern the fi nancial and operaঞ ng policies so as to gain benefi ts from its acঞ viঞ es.
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1. General (cont’d)

 Basis of presentaঞ on (cont’d) 

 Changes in the Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in the loss of control are 
accounted for within equity as transacঞ ons with owners in their capacity as owners. The carrying amounts 
of the Group’s and non-controlling interests are adjusted to refl ect the changes in their relaঞ ve interests in 
the subsidiary. When the Group loses control of a subsidiary it derecognises the assets and liabiliঞ es and 
related equity components of the former subsidiary. Any gain or loss is recognised in profi t or loss. Any 
investment retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value at the date when control is lost and 
is subsequently accounted as available-for-sale fi nancial assets in accordance with FRS 39.

 The Company’s separate fi nancial statements have been prepared on the same basis, and as permi� ed 
by the Companies Act, Chapter 50, the Company’s separate statement of profi t or loss and other 
comprehensive income is not presented.

2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies

 Revenue recogniঞ on 

 The revenue amount is the fair value of the consideraঞ on received or receivable from the gross infl ow of 
economic benefi ts during the reporঞ ng year arising from the course of the acঞ viঞ es of the enঞ ty and it is 
shown net of any related sales taxes and rebates. Rental revenue is recognised on a ঞ me-proporঞ on basis 
that takes into account the eff ecঞ ve yield on the asset on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Interest 
income or expense is recognised using the eff ecঞ ve interest method. Revenue from rendering of services 
that are not signifi cant transacঞ ons is recognised as the services are provided or when the signifi cant acts 
have been completed. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when signifi cant risks and rewards of 
ownership are transferred to the buyer, there is neither conঞ nuing managerial involvement to the degree 
usually associated with ownership nor eff ecঞ ve control over the goods sold, and the amount of revenue 
and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transacঞ on can be measured reliably. Dividend 
from equity instruments is recognised as income when the enঞ ty’s right to receive dividend is established. 
This is usually ex-dividend date for quoted shares. Revenue from construcঞ on contracts is recognised in 
accordance with the accounঞ ng policy on construcঞ on contracts (see below).

 Construcঞ on contracts – revenues and results

 When the outcome of a construcঞ on contract can be esঞ mated reliably, the contract revenue and 
contract costs associated with the contract are recognised in profi t or loss by reference to the stage of 
compleঞ on of the contract acঞ vity at the end of the reporঞ ng year using the proporঞ on that contract 
costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the esঞ mated total contract costs method except 
where this would not be representaঞ ve of the stage of compleঞ on. Contract costs consist of costs that 
relate directly to the specifi c contract, costs that are a� ributable to contract acঞ vity in general and can 
be allocated to the contract and such other costs as are specifi cally chargeable to the customer under 
the terms of the contract. Variaঞ ons in contract work, claims and incenঞ ve payments are included to the 
extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue and they are capable of being reliably measured. 
The stage of compleঞ on method relies on esঞ mates of total expected contract revenue and costs, as well 
as dependable measurement of the progress made towards compleঞ ng a parঞ cular contract. Recognised 
revenues and profi ts are subject to revisions during the contract in the event that the assumpঞ ons 
regarding the overall contract outcome are revised. The cumulaঞ ve impact of a revision in esঞ mates is 
recorded in the period such revisions become likely and esঞ mable. When it is probable that total contract 
costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately. 
The work in progress contracts have operaঞ ng cycles longer than one year. The management includes in 
current assets amounts relaঞ ng to the contracts realisable over a period in excess of one year.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Government grants

 A government grant is recognised at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the condiঞ ons 
a� aching to it will be complied with and that the grant will be received. Grants in recogniঞ on of specifi c 
expenses are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs that 
they are intended to compensate, on a systemaঞ c basis.

 Employee benefi ts 

 Contribuঞ ons to a defi ned contribuঞ on reঞ rement benefi t plan are recorded as an expense as they fall 
due. The enঞ ty’s legal or construcঞ ve obligaঞ on is limited to the amount that it is obligated to contribute 
to an independently administered fund (such as the Central Provident Fund in Singapore, a government 
managed defi ned contribuঞ on reঞ rement benefi t plan). For employee leave enঞ tlement the expected 
cost of short-term employee benefi ts in the form of compensated absences is recognised in the case of 
accumulaঞ ng compensated absences, when the employees render service that increases their enঞ tlement 
to future compensated absences; and in the case of non-accumulaঞ ng compensated absences, when the 
absences occur. A liability for bonuses is recognised where the enঞ ty is contractually obliged or where 
there is construcঞ ve obligaঞ on based on past pracঞ ce.

 Borrowing costs

 Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred in connecঞ on with the borrowing of funds and are 
recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. Interest expense is calculated using the 
eff ecঞ ve interest method.

 Foreign currency transacঞ ons 

 The funcঞ onal currency is the Singapore dollar as it refl ects the primary economic environment in which 
the enঞ ty operates. Transacঞ ons in foreign currencies are recorded in the funcঞ onal currency at the rates 
ruling at the dates of the transacঞ ons. At each end of the reporঞ ng year, recorded monetary balances 
and balances measured at fair value that are denominated in non-funcঞ onal currencies are reported 
at the rates ruling at the end of the reporঞ ng year and fair value measurement dates respecঞ vely. All 
realised and unrealised exchange adjustment gains and losses are dealt with in profi t or loss except when 
recognised in other comprehensive income and if applicable deferred in equity such as for qualifying cash 
fl ow hedges. The presentaঞ on is in the funcঞ onal currency.

 Translaঞ on of fi nancial statements of other enঞ ঞ es

 Each enঞ ty in the Group determines the appropriate funcঞ onal currency as it refl ects the primary 
economic environment in which the relevant reporঞ ng enঞ ty operates. In translaঞ ng the fi nancial 
statements of such an enঞ ty for incorporaঞ on in the consolidated fi nancial statements in the presentaঞ on 
currency, the assets and liabiliঞ es denominated in other currencies are translated at end of the reporঞ ng 
year rates of exchange and the income and expense items for each statement presenঞ ng profi t or loss 
and other comprehensive income are translated at average rates of exchange for the reporঞ ng year. The 
resulঞ ng translaঞ on adjustments (if any) are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated 
in a separate component of equity unঞ l the disposal of that relevant reporঞ ng enঞ ty. 
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Segment reporঞ ng 

 The reporঞ ng enঞ ty discloses fi nancial and descripঞ ve informaঞ on about its consolidated reportable 
segments. Reportable segments are operaঞ ng segments or aggregaঞ ons of operaঞ ng segments that 
meet specifi ed criteria. Operaঞ ng segments are components about which separate fi nancial informaঞ on 
is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operaঞ ng decision maker in deciding how to allocate 
resources and in assessing the performance. Generally, fi nancial informaঞ on is reported on the same basis 
as is used internally for evaluaঞ ng operaঞ ng segment performance and deciding how to allocate resources 
to operaঞ ng segments.

 Income tax 

 The income taxes are accounted using the asset and liability method that requires the recogniঞ on of 
taxes payable or refundable for the current year and deferred tax liabiliঞ es and assets for the future 
tax consequence of events that have been recognised in the fi nancial statements or tax returns. The 
measurements of current and deferred tax liabiliঞ es and assets are based on provisions of the enacted 
or substanঞ ally enacted tax laws; the eff ects of future changes in tax laws or rates are not anঞ cipated. 
Tax expense (tax income) is the aggregate amount included in the determinaঞ on of profi t or loss for 
the reporঞ ng year in respect of current tax and deferred tax. Current and deferred income taxes are 
recognised as income or as an expense in profi t or loss unless the tax relates to items that are recognised 
in the same or a diff erent period outside profi t or loss. For such items recognised outside profi t or loss the 
current tax and deferred tax are recognised (a) in other comprehensive income if the tax is related to an 
item recognised in other comprehensive income and (b) directly in equity if the tax is related to an item 
recognised directly in equity. Deferred tax assets and liabiliঞ es are off set when they relate to income taxes 
levied by the same income tax authority. 

 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each end of the reporঞ ng year and is reduced, 
if necessary, by the amount of any tax benefi ts that, based on available evidence, are not expected to 
be realised. A deferred tax amount is recognised for all temporary diff erences, unless the deferred tax 
amount arises from the iniঞ al recogniঞ on of an asset or liability in a transacঞ on which (i) is not a business 
combinaঞ on; and (ii) at the ঞ me of the transacঞ on, aff ects neither accounঞ ng profi t nor taxable profi t 
(tax loss). A deferred tax liability or asset is recognised for all taxable temporary diff erences associated 
with investments in subsidiaries except where the reporঞ ng enঞ ty is able to control the ঞ ming of the 
reversal of the taxable temporary diff erence and it is probable that the taxable temporary diff erence will 
not reverse in the foreseeable future or for deducঞ ble temporary diff erences, they will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future and they cannot be uঞ lised against taxable profi ts.

 Property, plant and equipment 

 Depreciaঞ on is provided on a straight-line method to allocate the gross carrying amounts of the assets 
less their residual values over their esঞ mated useful lives of each part of an item of these assets. The 
annual rates of depreciaঞ on are as follows:

Leasehold properঞ es and improvements – Over the terms of lease that are from 1.67% to 4.50%
Leasehold land – Over the terms of lease that is 3.33%
Plant, fi xtures and equipment – 10% to 33.3%
Construcঞ on work-in-progress – Not depreciated
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

 An asset is depreciated when it is available for use unঞ l it is derecognised even if during that period the 
item is idle. Fully depreciated assets sঞ ll in use are retained in the fi nancial statements.

 Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost on iniঞ al recogniঞ on and a[ er iniঞ al recogniঞ on at cost 
less any accumulated depreciaঞ on and any accumulated impairment losses. The gain or loss arising from 
the derecogniঞ on of an item of property, plant and equipment is measured as the diff erence between the 
net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the item and is recognised in profi t or loss. The 
residual value and the useful life of an asset is reviewed at least at each end of the reporঞ ng year and, if 
expectaঞ ons diff er signifi cantly from previous esঞ mates, the changes are accounted for as a change in an 
accounঞ ng esঞ mate, and the depreciaঞ on charge for the current and future periods are adjusted. 

 Cost also includes acquisiঞ on cost, borrowing cost capitalised and any cost directly a� ributable to 
bringing the asset or component to the locaঞ on and condiঞ on necessary for it to be capable of operaঞ ng 
in the manner intended by management. Subsequent costs are recognised as an asset only when it is 
probable that future economic benefi ts associated with the item will fl ow to the enঞ ty and the cost of the 
item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profi t or loss when they 
are incurred.

 Investment property 

 Investment property is property (land or a building or part of a building or both) owned or held under a 
fi nance lease to earn rentals or for capital appreciaঞ on or both, rather than for use in the producঞ on or 
supply of goods or services or for administraঞ ve purposes or sale in the ordinary course of business. It 
includes an investment property in the course of construcঞ on. A[ er iniঞ al recogniঞ on at cost including 
transacঞ on costs, the cost model is used to measure the investment property using the treatment for 
property, plant and equipment, that is, at cost less any accumulated depreciaঞ on and any accumulated 
impairment losses. An investment property that meets the criteria to be classifi ed as held for sale 
is carried at the lower of carrying amount and fair value. For disclosure purposes only, the fair values 
are measured periodically on a systemaঞ c basis at least once yearly by management. The annual rate of 
depreciaঞ on is 13% over the terms of the lease.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Leases

 Leases are classifi ed as fi nance leases if substanঞ ally all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred 
to the lessee. All other leases are classifi ed as operaঞ ng leases. At the commencement of the lease term, 
a fi nance lease is recognised as an asset and as a liability in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on at amounts 
equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments, 
each measured at the incepঞ on of the lease. The discount rate used in calculaঞ ng the present value of the 
minimum lease payments is the interest rate implicit in the lease, if this is pracঞ cable to determine, the 
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used. Any iniঞ al direct costs of the lessee are added to the amount 
recognised as an asset. The excess of the lease payments over the recorded lease liability are treated 
as fi nance charges which are allocated to each reporঞ ng year during the lease term so as to produce a 
constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Conঞ ngent rents are charged 
as expenses in the reporঞ ng years in which they are incurred. The assets are depreciated as owned 
depreciable assets. Leases where the lessor eff ecঞ vely retains substanঞ ally all the risks and benefi ts of 
ownership of the leased assets are classifi ed as operaঞ ng leases. For operaঞ ng leases, lease payments 
are recognised as an expense in profi t or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease 
unless another systemaঞ c basis is representaঞ ve of the ঞ me pa� ern of the user’s benefi t, even if the 
payments are not on that basis. Lease incenঞ ves received are recognised in profi t or loss as an integral 
part of the total lease expense. Rental income from operaঞ ng leases is recognised in profi t or loss on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease unless another systemaঞ c basis is representaঞ ve 
of the ঞ me pa� ern of the user’s benefi t, even if the payments are not on that basis. Iniঞ al direct costs 
incurred in negoঞ aঞ ng and arranging an operaঞ ng lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased 
asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

 Intangible assets

 Idenঞ fi able intangible assets acquired as part of a business combinaঞ on are iniঞ ally recognised separately 
from goodwill if the asset’s fair value can be measured reliably, irrespecঞ ve of whether the asset had been 
recognised by the acquiree before the business combinaঞ on. An intangible asset is considered idenঞ fi able 
only if it is separable or if it arises from contractual or other legal rights, regardless of whether those rights 
are transferable or separable from the enঞ ty or from other rights and obligaঞ ons.

 Subsidiaries

 A subsidiary is an enঞ ty including unincorporated and special purpose enঞ ty that is controlled by the 
reporঞ ng enঞ ty and the reporঞ ng enঞ ty is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement 
with the investee and has the ability to aff ect those returns through its power over the investee. The 
existence and eff ect of substanঞ ve potenঞ al voঞ ng rights that the reporঞ ng enঞ ty has the pracঞ cal 
ability to exercise (that is, substanঞ ve rights) are considered when assessing whether the reporঞ ng enঞ ty 
controls another enঞ ty. 

 In the reporঞ ng enঞ ty’s separate fi nancial statements, an investment in a subsidiary is accounted 
for at cost less any allowance for impairment in value. Impairment loss recognised in profi t or loss for 
a subsidiary is reversed only if there has been a change in the esঞ mates used to determine the asset’s 
recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The carrying value and the net book 
value of the investment in a subsidiary are not necessarily indicaঞ ve of the amount that would be realised 
in a current market exchange.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Business combinaঞ ons

 A business combinaঞ ons is a transacঞ on or other event which requires that the assets acquired and 
liabiliঞ es assumed consঞ tute a business. It is accounted for by applying the acquisiঞ on method of 
accounঞ ng. The cost of a business combinaঞ on includes the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets 
given, liabiliঞ es incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the acquirer, in exchange of for 
control of the acquiree. The acquisiঞ on-related costs are expensed in the periods in which the costs 
are incurred and the services are received except for any costs to issue debt or equity securiঞ es are 
recognised in accordance with FRS 32 and FRS 39. As of the acquisiঞ on date, the acquirer recognises, 
separately from goodwill, the idenঞ fi able assets acquired, the liabiliঞ es assumed and any non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree measured at acquisiঞ on-date fair values as defi ned in and that meet the 
condiঞ ons for recogniঞ on under FRS 103. If there is gain on bargain purchase, for the gain on bargain 
purchase a reassessment is made of the idenঞ fi caঞ on and measurement of the acquiree’s idenঞ fi able 
assets, liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es and the measurement of the cost of the business combinaঞ on 
and any excess remaining a[ er this reassessment is recognised immediately in profi t or loss.

 Non-controlling interests

 The non-controlling interest is equity in a subsidiary not a� ributable, directly or indirectly, to the 
reporঞ ng enঞ ty as the parent. The non-controlling interest is presented in the consolidated statement 
of fi nancial posiঞ on within equity, separately from the equity of the owners of the parent. For each 
business combinaঞ on, any non-controlling interest in the acquiree (subsidiary) is iniঞ ally measured 
either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest’s proporঞ onate share of the acquiree’s idenঞ fi able 
net assets. Where the non-controlling interest is measured at fair value, the valuaঞ on techniques and 
key model inputs used are disclosed in the relevant Note. Profi t or loss and each component of other 
comprehensive income are a� ributed to the owners of the parent and to the non-controlling interests. 
Total comprehensive income is a� ributed to the owners of the parent and to the non-controlling interests 
even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a defi cit balance.

 Inventories

 Inventories are measured at the lower of cost (fi rst in fi rst out method) and net realisable value. Net 
realisable value is the esঞ mated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the esঞ mated costs of 
compleঞ on and the esঞ mated costs necessary to make the sale. A write down on cost is made where the 
cost is not recoverable or if the selling prices have declined. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of 
conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present locaঞ on and condiঞ on.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Impairment of non-fi nancial assets 

 Irrespecঞ ve of whether there is any indicaঞ on of impairment, an annual impairment test is performed 
at about the same ঞ me every year on an intangible asset with an indefi nite useful life or an intangible 
asset not yet available for use. The carrying amount of other non-fi nancial assets is reviewed at each end 
of the reporঞ ng year for indicaঞ ons of impairment and where an asset is impaired, it is wri� en down 
through profi t or loss to its esঞ mated recoverable amount. The impairment loss is the excess of the 
carrying amount over the recoverable amount and is recognised in profi t or loss. The recoverable amount 
of an asset or a cash-generaঞ ng unit is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in 
use. When the fair value less costs of disposal method is used, any available recent market transacঞ ons 
are taken into consideraঞ on. When the value in use method is adopted, in assessing the value in use, 
the esঞ mated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
refl ects current market assessments of the ঞ me value of money and the risks specifi c to the asset. For the 
purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately 
idenঞ fi able cash fl ows (cash-generaঞ ng units). At each end of the reporঞ ng year non-fi nancial assets other 
than goodwill with impairment loss recognised in prior periods are assessed for possible reversal of the 
impairment. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been measured, net of depreciaঞ on or amorঞ saঞ on, if no 
impairment loss had been recognised.

 Financial assets

 Iniঞ al recogniঞ on, measurement and derecogniঞ on:

 A fi nancial asset is recognised on the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on when, and only when, the enঞ ty 
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The iniঞ al recogniঞ on of fi nancial assets 
is at fair value normally represented by the transacঞ on price. The transacঞ on price for fi nancial asset not 
classifi ed at fair value through profi t or loss includes the transacঞ on costs that are directly a� ributable 
to the acquisiঞ on or issue of the fi nancial asset. Transacঞ on costs incurred on the acquisiঞ on or issue of 
fi nancial assets classifi ed at fair value through profi t or loss are expensed immediately. The transacঞ ons 
are recorded at the trade date. When the se� lement date accounঞ ng is applied, any change in the fair 
value of the asset to be received during the period between the trade date and the se� lement date is 
recognised in net profi t or loss for assets classifi ed as trading.

 Irrespecঞ ve of the legal form of the transacঞ ons performed, fi nancial assets are derecognised when 
they pass the “substance over form” based on the derecogniঞ on test prescribed by FRS 39 relaঞ ng to 
the transfer of risks and rewards of ownership and the transfer of control. Financial assets and fi nancial 
liabiliঞ es are off set and the net amount is reported in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on if there is 
currently a legally enforceable right to off set the recognised amounts and there is an intenঞ on to se� le on 
a net basis, to realise the assets and se� le the liabiliঞ es simultaneously.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Financial assets (cont’d)

 Subsequent measurement:

 Subsequent measurement based on the classifi caঞ on of the fi nancial assets in one of the following 
categories under FRS 39 is as follows:

 1. Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss: As at end of the reporঞ ng year date there were 
no fi nancial assets classifi ed in this category.

 2. Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed 
or determinable payments that are not quoted in an acঞ ve market. Assets that are for sale 
immediately or in the near term are not classifi ed in this category. These assets are carried at 
amorঞ sed costs using the eff ecঞ ve interest method (except that short-duraঞ on receivables with no 
stated interest rate are normally measured at original invoice amount unless the eff ect of impuঞ ng 
interest would be signifi cant) minus any reducঞ on (directly or through the use of an allowance 
account) for impairment or uncollecঞ bility. Impairment charges are provided only when there is 
objecঞ ve evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred as a result of one or more events 
that occurred a[ er the iniঞ al recogniঞ on of the asset (a ‘loss event’) and that loss event (or events) 
has an impact on the esঞ mated future cash fl ows of the fi nancial asset or group of fi nancial assets 
that can be reliably esঞ mated. The methodology ensures that an impairment loss is not recognised 
on the iniঞ al recogniঞ on of an asset. Losses expected as a result of future events, no ma� er how 
likely, are not recognised. For impairment, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through use 
of an allowance account. The amount of the loss is recognised in profi t or loss. An impairment loss 
is reversed if the reversal can be related objecঞ vely to an event occurring a[ er the impairment loss 
was recognised. Typically the trade and other receivables are classifi ed in this category.

 3. Held-to-maturity fi nancial assets: As at end of the reporঞ ng year date there were no fi nancial assets 
classifi ed in this category.

 4. Available-for-sale fi nancial assets: These are non-derivaঞ ve fi nancial assets that are designated 
as available-for-sale on iniঞ al recogniঞ on or are not classifi ed in one of the previous categories. 
These assets are carried at fair value. Changes in fair value of available-for-sale fi nancial assets 
(other than those relaঞ ng to foreign exchange translaঞ on diff erences on monetary investments) 
are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a separate component of equity 
under the heading available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve. Such reserves are reclassifi ed to profi t 
or loss when realised through disposal. When there is objecঞ ve evidence that the asset is impaired, 
the cumulaঞ ve loss is reclassifi ed from equity to profi t or loss as a reclassifi caঞ on adjustment. A 
signifi cant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost is considered to be 
objecঞ ve evidence of impairment. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of an equity instrument 
classifi ed as available-for-sale increases and the increase can be objecঞ vely related to an event 
occurring a[ er the impairment loss, it is reversed against available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve 
and is not subsequently reversed through profi t or loss. However for debt instruments classifi ed 
as available-for-sale impairment losses recognised in profi t or loss are subsequently reversed if an 
increase in the fair value of the instrument can be objecঞ vely related to an event occurring a[ er the 
recogniঞ on of the impairment loss. For non-equity instruments classifi ed as available-for-sale the 
reversal of impairment is recognised in profi t or loss. The weighted average method is used when 
determining the cost basis of publicly listed equiঞ es being disposed of. 
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Financial assets (cont’d)

 4. Available-for-sale fi nancial assets (cont’d): Usually non-current investments in equity shares and 
debt securiঞ es are classifi ed in this category but it does not include subsidiaries, joint ventures, or 
associates. Unquoted investments are stated at cost less allowance for impairment in value where 
there are no market prices, and management is unable to establish fair value by using valuaঞ on 
techniques except that where management can establish fair value by using valuaঞ on techniques 
the relevant unquoted investments are stated at fair value. For unquoted equity instruments 
impairment losses are not reversed.

 Cash and cash equivalents

 Cash and cash equivalents include bank and cash balances, on demand deposits and any highly liquid debt 
instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less and that are readily converঞ ble to 
a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignifi cant risk of changes in value. For the statement of 
cash fl ows the item includes cash and cash equivalents less cash subject to restricঞ on and bank overdra[ s 
payable on demand that form an integral part of cash management.

 Financial liabiliঞ es

 Iniঞ al recogniঞ on, measurement and derecogniঞ on:

 A fi nancial liability is recognised on the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on when, and only when, the 
enঞ ty becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument and it is derecognised when 
the obligaঞ on specifi ed in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires. The iniঞ al recogniঞ on of 
fi nancial liability is at fair value normally represented by the transacঞ on price. The transacঞ on price for 
fi nancial liability not classifi ed at fair value through profi t or loss includes the transacঞ on costs that are 
directly a� ributable to the acquisiঞ on or issue of the fi nancial liability. Transacঞ on costs incurred on 
the acquisiঞ on or issue of fi nancial liability classifi ed at fair value through profi t or loss are expensed 
immediately. The transacঞ ons are recorded at the trade date.

 Subsequent measurement:

 Subsequent measurement based on the classifi caঞ on of the fi nancial liabiliঞ es in one of the following two 
categories under FRS 39 is as follows:

 1. Liabiliঞ es at fair value through profi t or loss: Liabiliঞ es are classifi ed in this category when they are 
incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term (trading liabiliঞ es) 
or are derivaঞ ves (except for a derivaঞ ve that is a designated and eff ecঞ ve hedging instrument) or 
have been classifi ed in this category because the condiঞ ons are met to use the “fair value opঞ on” 
and it is used. All changes in fair value relaঞ ng to liabiliঞ es at fair value through profi t or loss are 
charged to profi t or loss as incurred.

 2. Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es: All liabiliঞ es, which have not been classifi ed as in the previous category 
fall into this residual category. These liabiliঞ es are carried at amorঞ sed cost using the eff ecঞ ve 
interest method. 
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2A. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (cont’d)

 Fair value measurement

 When measuring fair value, management uses the assumpঞ ons that market parঞ cipants would use when 
pricing the asset or liability under current market condiঞ ons, including assumpঞ ons about risk. It is a 
market-based measurement, not an enঞ ty-specifi c measurement. The enঞ ty’s intenঞ on to hold an asset 
or to se� le or otherwise fulfi l a liability is not taken into account as relevant when measuring fair value. 
In making the fair value measurement, management determines the following: (a) the parঞ cular asset or 
liability being measured (these are idenঞ fi ed and disclosed in the relevant notes below); (b) for a non-
fi nancial asset, the highest and best use of the asset and whether the asset is used in combinaঞ on with 
other assets or on a stand-alone basis; (c) the market in which an orderly transacঞ on would take place for 
the asset or liability; and (d) the appropriate valuaঞ on techniques to use when measuring fair value. The 
valuaঞ on techniques used maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise unobservable 
inputs. These inputs are consistent with the inputs a market parঞ cipant may use when pricing the asset or 
liability.

 The fair value measurements categorise the inputs used to measure fair value by using a fair value 
hierarchy of three levels. These are recurring fair value measurements unless stated otherwise in the 
relevant notes to the fi nancial statements. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in acঞ ve markets 
for idenঞ cal assets or liabiliঞ es that the enঞ ty can access at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are 
inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. The level is measured 
on the basis of the lowest level input that is signifi cant to the fair value measurement in its enঞ rety. 
Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are deemed to have occurred at the beginning 
of the reporঞ ng year. If a fi nancial instrument measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, 
the price within the bid-ask spread or mid-market pricing that is most representaঞ ve of fair value in the 
circumstances is used to measure fair value regardless of where the input is categorised within the fair 
value hierarchy. If there is no market, or the markets available are not acঞ ve, the fair value is established 
by using an acceptable valuaঞ on technique.

 The carrying values of current fi nancial instruments approximate their fair values due to the short-term 
maturity of these instruments and the disclosures of fair value are not made when the carrying amount of 
current fi nancial instruments is a reasonable approximaঞ on of the fair value. The fair values of non-current 
fi nancial instruments may not be disclosed separately unless there are signifi cant diff erences at the end 
of the reporঞ ng year and in the event the fair values are disclosed in the relevant notes to the fi nancial 
statements.

2B. Other explanatory informaঞ on

 Provisions

 A liability or provision is recognised when there is a present obligaঞ on (legal or construcঞ ve) as a result 
of a past event, it is probable that an ou� low of resources embodying economic benefi ts will be required 
to se� le the obligaঞ on and a reliable esঞ mate can be made of the amount of the obligaঞ on. A provision 
is made using best esঞ mates of the amount required in se� lement and where the eff ect of the ঞ me value 
of money is material, the amount recognised is the present value of the expenditures expected to be 
required to se� le the obligaঞ on using a pre-tax rate that refl ects current market assessments of the ঞ me 
value of money and the risks specifi c to the obligaঞ on. The increase in the provision due to passage of 
ঞ me is recognised as interest expense. Changes in esঞ mates are refl ected in profi t or loss in the reporঞ ng 
year they occur.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2B. Other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

 Classifi caঞ on of equity and liabiliঞ es

 A fi nancial instrument is classifi ed as a liability or as equity in accordance with the substance of the 
contractual arrangement on iniঞ al recogniঞ on. Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual 
interest in the net assets of the reporঞ ng enঞ ty. Where the fi nancial instrument does not give rise to a 
contractual obligaঞ on on the part of the issuer to make payment in cash or kind under condiঞ ons that are 
potenঞ ally unfavourable, it is classifi ed as an equity instrument. Ordinary shares are classifi ed as equity. 
Equity instruments are recognised at the amount of proceeds received net of incremental costs directly 
a� ributable to the transacঞ on. Dividends on equity are recognised as liabiliঞ es when they are declared. 
Interim dividends are recognised when declared by the directors. 

 Treasury shares

 Where the enঞ ty reacquires its own equity instruments as treasury shares, the consideraঞ on paid, 
including any directly a� ributable incremental cost is deducted from equity a� ributable to the enঞ ty’s 
owners unঞ l the shares are cancelled, reissued or disposed of. Where such shares are subsequently sold 
or reissued, any consideraঞ on received, net of any directly a� ributable incremental transacঞ on costs and 
the related income tax eff ects, is included in equity a� ributable to the enঞ ty’s owners and no gain or loss 
is recognised in profi t or loss.

2C. Criঞ cal judgements, assumpঞ ons and esঞ maঞ on uncertainঞ es

 The criঞ cal judgements made in the process of applying the accounঞ ng policies that have the most 
signifi cant eff ect on the amounts recognised in the fi nancial statements and the key assumpঞ ons 
concerning the future, and other key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty at the end of the reporঞ ng 
year, that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabiliঞ es currently or within the next reporঞ ng year are discussed below. These esঞ mates and 
assumpঞ ons are periodically monitored to ensure they incorporate all relevant informaঞ on available at the 
date when fi nancial statements are prepared. However, this does not prevent actual fi gures diff ering from 
esঞ mates.

 Construcঞ on contracts: 
 On construcঞ on contracts, revenues are recorded on the stage of compleঞ on basis. The stage of 

compleঞ on is determined by dividing the cumulaঞ ve costs incurred as at the end of reporঞ ng year by 
the sum of incurred costs and anঞ cipated costs for compleঞ ng a contract. The stage of compleঞ on is 
then applied to the contract value to determine the cumulaঞ ve revenue earned. This method of revenue 
recogniঞ on requires management to prepare cost esঞ mates to complete contracts in progress, and in 
making such esঞ mates, judgements are required to evaluate conঞ ngencies such as potenঞ al variances 
in scheduling, cost of materials, labour costs and producঞ vity, the impact of change orders or liability 
claims. All known or anঞ cipated losses based on these esঞ mates are provided for in their enঞ rety without 
regard to the stage of compleঞ on. Esঞ mated revenues on contracts include future revenues from claims 
when such addiঞ onal revenues can be reliably established. These esঞ mates are based on management’s 
business pracঞ ces as well as its historical experience, and management regularly reviews underlying 
esঞ mates of project profi tability. The related amounts are disclosed in Notes 5 and 22A.
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2. Signifi cant accounঞ ng policies and other explanatory informaঞ on (cont’d)

2C. Criঞ cal judgements, assumpঞ ons and esঞ maঞ on uncertainঞ es (cont’d)

 Allowance for doub� ul trade accounts:
 An allowance is made for doub� ul trade accounts for esঞ mated losses resulঞ ng from the subsequent 

inability of the customers to make required payments. If the fi nancial condiঞ ons of the customers were 
to deteriorate, resulঞ ng in an impairment of their ability to make payments, addiঞ onal allowances may be 
required in future periods. To the extent that it is feasible impairment and uncollecঞ bility is determined 
individually for each item. In cases where that process is not feasible, a collecঞ ve evaluaঞ on of impairment 
is performed. At the end of the reporঞ ng year, the trade receivables carrying amount approximates the 
fair value and the carrying amounts might change materially within the next reporঞ ng year but these 
changes may not arise from assumpঞ ons or other sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty at the end of the 
reporঞ ng year. The carrying amount is disclosed in the Note on trade and other receivables. 

 Net realisable value of inventories: 
 A review is made on inventory for excess inventory and declines in net realisable value below cost 

and an allowance is recorded against the inventory balance for any such declines. The review requires 
management to consider the future demand for the products. In any case the realisable value represents 
the best esঞ mate of the recoverable amount and is based on the acceptable evidence available at the end 
of the reporঞ ng year and inherently involves esঞ mates regarding the future expected realisable value. 
The usual consideraঞ ons for determining the amount of allowance or write-down include ageing analysis, 
technical assessment and subsequent events. In general, such an evaluaঞ on process requires signifi cant 
judgement and materially aff ects the carrying amount of inventories at the end of the reporঞ ng year. 
Possible changes in these esঞ mates could result in revisions to the stated value of the inventories. The 
carrying amount of inventories at the end of the reporঞ ng year is disclosed in the Note on inventories.

 Useful lives of plant and equipment: 
 The esঞ mates for the useful lives and related depreciaঞ on charges for plant and equipment are based on 

commercial and other factors which could change signifi cantly as a result of innovaঞ ons and in response 
to market condiঞ ons. The depreciaঞ on charge is increased where useful lives are less than previously 
esঞ mated lives, or the carrying amounts wri� en off  or wri� en down for technically obsolete items or 
assets that have been abandoned. It is impracঞ cable to disclose the extent of the possible eff ects. It is 
reasonably possible, based on exisঞ ng knowledge, that outcomes within the next reporঞ ng year that are 
diff erent from assumpঞ ons could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the balances 
aff ected. The carrying amount of the class of assets at the end of the reporঞ ng year aff ected by the 
assumpঞ on is $3,605,000 (2016: $4,237,000).

 Terms of lease of leasehold property: 
 The annual rate of depreciaঞ on for leasehold properঞ es is charged over the terms of the respecঞ ve 

leases. There are leasehold properঞ es with (a) carrying value of $5,067,000 (2016: $5,203,000) with lease 
term of 30 years and with an opঞ on to renew for a further 30 years; (b) carrying value of $3,617,000 
(2016: $Nil) with lease term of 4 years and with an opঞ on to renew for a further 18 years. The leasehold 
properঞ es have been depreciated on the assumpঞ on that the Group will exercise the opঞ on to extend the 
leases by another 30 years and 18 years respecঞ vely.

 Conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es: 
 Conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es represent possible obligaঞ ons that arise from past events and whose existence 

will be confi rmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the enঞ ty and are not recognised because it is not probable that an ou� low 
of resources will be required to se� le the obligaঞ on. Refer to Note 32 for more informaঞ on.
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3. Related party relaঞ onships and transacঞ ons

 FRS 24 on related party disclosures requires the reporঞ ng enঞ ty to disclose: (a) transacঞ ons with its 
related parঞ es; and (b) relaঞ onships between parents and subsidiaries irrespecঞ ve of whether there have 
been transacঞ ons between those related parঞ es. A party is related to a party if the party controls, or is 
controlled by, or can signifi cantly infl uence or is signifi cantly infl uenced by the other party.

 The ulঞ mate controlling party is Mr Teo Hock Chwee, a director and signifi cant shareholder.

3A. Related party transacঞ ons

 There are transacঞ ons and arrangements between the reporঞ ng enঞ ty and related parঞ es and the eff ects 
of these on the basis determined between the parঞ es are refl ected in these fi nancial statements. The 
related party balances and fi nancial guarantees if any are unsecured, without fi xed repayment terms and 
interest or charge unless stated otherwise. 

 Intragroup transacঞ ons and balances that have been eliminated in these consolidated fi nancial statements 
are not disclosed as related party transacঞ ons and balances.

3B. Key management compensaঞ on

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Salaries and other short-term employee benefi ts 2,105 3,919

 The above amounts are included under employee benefi ts expense. Included in the above amounts are 
the following items:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Remuneraঞ on of directors of the Company 1,443 3,364
Fees to directors of the Company 147 147

 Key management personnel include the directors and those persons having authority and responsibility 
for planning, direcঞ ng and controlling the acঞ viঞ es of the Group, directly or indirectly. 

 Further informaঞ on about the remuneraঞ on of individual directors of the Company are provided in the 
report on corporate governance.
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3. Related party relaঞ onships and transacঞ ons (cont’d)

3C. Other receivables from related parঞ es

 The trade transacঞ ons and the related receivables and payables balances arising from sales and purchases 
of goods and services are disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the fi nancial statements.

 The movements in other receivables from related parঞ es are as follows:

Company
Subsidiaries

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Other receivables:
Balance at beginning of the year 1,906 6,333
Amounts paid out and se� lement of liabiliঞ es on behalf of another party 1,904 3
Amounts paid in and se� lement of liabiliঞ es on behalf of the Company (1,235) (4,430)
Balance at end of the year 2,575 1,906

4. Financial informaঞ on by operaঞ ng segments

4A. Informaঞ on about reportable segment profi t or loss, assets and liabiliঞ es

 Disclosure of informaঞ on about operaঞ ng segments, products and services, the geographical areas, and 
the major customers are made as required by FRS 108 Operaঞ ng Segments. This disclosure standard has 
no impact on the reported fi nancial performance or fi nancial posiঞ on of the reporঞ ng enঞ ty.

 For management purposes the Group is organised into two primary strategic operaঞ ng segments – 
structural steel specialists and operaঞ on of dormitory. The results of all other acঞ viঞ es, mainly investment 
holding and operaঞ on of tesঞ ng centre, which are not included within the two primary segments, are 
included in the “other” segment. Such a structural organisaঞ on is determined by the nature of risks 
and returns associated with each business segment and it defi nes the management structure as well 
as the internal reporঞ ng system. It represents the basis on which the management reports the primary 
segment informaঞ on that is available and that is evaluated regularly by the chief operaঞ ng decision maker 
in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing the performance. They are managed separately 
because each business requires diff erent strategies.

 Inter-segment sales are measured on the basis that the enঞ ty actually used to price the transfers. 
Internal transfer pricing policies of the reporঞ ng enঞ ty are as far as pracঞ cable based on market prices. 
The accounঞ ng policies of the operaঞ ng segments are the same as those described in the signifi cant 
accounঞ ng policies.

 The management reporঞ ng system evaluates performances based on a number of factors. However the 
primary profi tability measurement to evaluate segment’s operaঞ ng results is the major fi nancial indicator: 
earnings from operaঞ ons before depreciaঞ on and amorঞ saঞ on, interests and income taxes (called 
“Recurring EBITDA”).

 The following tables illustrate the informaঞ on about the reportable segment profi t or loss, assets and 
liabiliঞ es.
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4. Financial informaঞ on by operaঞ ng segments (cont’d)

4B. Profi t or loss from conঞ nuing operaঞ ons and reconciliaঞ ons

Conঞ nuing operaঞ ons
2017

Structural
steel Dormitory Other

Adjustments
and

eliminaঞ ons Group
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue by segment
Sales to external parঞ es 76,155 6,019 714 – 82,888
Inter-segment sales – 262 1,943 (2,205) –
Total revenue 76,155 6,281 2,657 (2,205) 82,888

Recurring EBITDA 11,368 3,264 473 – 15,105
Depreciaঞ on (1,682) (1,061) (16) – (2,759)
Finance costs (56) – – – (56)
Interest income 264 31 456 – 751
Profi t before tax from conঞ nuing
 operaঞ ons 9,894 2,234 913 – 13,041
Income tax expense (2,334)
Profi t from conঞ nuing operaঞ ons 10,707

Conঞ nuing operaঞ ons
2016

Structural
steel Dormitory Other

Adjustments
and

eliminaঞ ons Group
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue by segment
Sales to external parঞ es 118,006 18,000 551 – 136,557
Inter-segment sales – 904 3,769 (4,673) –
Total revenue 118,006 18,904 4,320 (4,673) 136,557

Recurring EBITDA 20,784 13,067 391 – 34,242
Depreciaঞ on (1,611) (2,567) (14) – (4,192)
Finance costs (12) – – – (12)
Interest income 401 77 331 – 809
Profi t before tax from conঞ nuing
 operaঞ ons 19,562 10,577 708 – 30,847
Income tax expense (5,069)
Profi t from conঞ nuing operaঞ ons 25,778
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4. Financial informaঞ on by operaঞ ng segments (cont’d)

4C. Assets and reconciliaঞ ons

Structural
steel Dormitory Other Unallocated Group
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Total assets for reportable
 segments 99,806 1,724 52,250 – 153,780
Total Group assets 99,806 1,724 52,250 – 153,780

2016
Total assets for reportable
 segments 127,299 7,960 23,789 – 159,048
Unallocated:
Tax recoverable – – – 24 24
Total Group assets 127,299 7,960 23,789 24 159,072

Expenditure for non-current
 assets:
2017 2,728 – – – 2,728
2016 545 1 – – 546

4D. Liabiliঞ es and reconciliaঞ ons

Structural
steel Dormitory Other Unallocated Group
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Total liabiliঞ es for reportable
 segments 18,269 95 848 – 19,212
Unallocated:
Income tax payable – – – 1,524 1,524
Deferred tax liabiliঞ es – – – 1,159 1,159
Total Group liabiliঞ es 18,269 95 848 2,683 21,895

2016
Total liabiliঞ es for reportable
 segments 20,557 3,549 2,884 – 26,990
Unallocated:
Income tax payable – – – 5,121 5,121
Deferred tax liabiliঞ es – – – 1,169 1,169
Total Group liabiliঞ es 20,557 3,549 2,884 6,290 33,280
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4. Financial informaঞ on by operaঞ ng segments (cont’d)

4E. Geographical informaঞ on

Revenue
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Singapore 73,481 131,804
Malaysia 9,407 4,745
India – 8
Total conঞ nuing operaঞ ons 82,888 136,557

Non-current assets 
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Singapore 14,653 9,518
Malaysia 9,924 9,923
India 144 152
Total conঞ nuing operaঞ ons 24,721 19,593

 Revenues are a� ributed to countries on the basis of the project’s locaঞ on, irrespecঞ ve of the origin of the 
services. The non-current assets are analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located. 
The non-current assets exclude any fi nancial instruments and intangible assets.

4F. Informaঞ on about major customers

 Revenue from major customers, which are individually amounঞ ng to 10% or more of the Group’s revenue, 
is derived from the structural steel segment.

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Top 1 customer 19,655 32,065
Top 2 customers 28,879 53,658
Top 3 customers 37,547 74,832
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5. Revenue

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Revenue from construcঞ on contracts 76,155 118,006
Rental income and service charges from investment property 6,019 18,000
Dividend income from quoted corporaঞ ons 82 62
Other revenue 632 489
Total revenue 82,888 136,557

6. Interest income

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Interest income from fi nancial insঞ tuঞ ons 746 809
Interest income from non-fi nancial insঞ tuঞ ons 5 –
Total interest income 751 809

7. Other gains and (other losses)

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Bad debts wri� en back (wri� en off ) – trade receivables 10 (155)
Back charges to subcontractors 38 45
Custom import duty and goods and services tax (Note 32) (1,103) –
Foreign exchange adjustments gains (losses) 121 (908)
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment – 78
Government grants 109 163
Negaঞ ve goodwill from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (Note 31) 547 –
Plant and equipment wri� en off (61) (5)
Rental income 40 53
Scrap income 468 416
Other income 306 419
Net 475 106

Presented in profi t or loss as:
Other gains 1,639 1,174
Other losses (1,164) (1,068)
Net 475 106
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8. Administraঞ ve expenses

 The major components include the following:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Employee benefi ts expense (Note 9) 5,217 6,770

9. Employee benefi ts expense

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Short term employee benefi ts expense 20,621 24,895
Contribuঞ ons to defi ned contribuঞ on plans 1,086 915
Total employee benefi ts expense 21,707 25,810

Allocaঞ on of the employee benefi ts expense:

Cost of sales 16,490 19,040
Administraঞ ve expenses 5,217 6,770

21,707 25,810

10. Finance costs

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Interest expense 56 12
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11. Income tax

11A. Components of tax expense recognised in profi t or loss include:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Current tax expense:
Current tax expense 2,342 5,304
Under (over) adjustments in respect of prior periods 31 (166)
Subtotal 2,373 5,138

Deferred tax income:
Deferred tax (income) expense (13) 118
Over adjustments in respect of prior periods (26) (187)
Subtotal (39) (69)

Total income tax expense 2,334 5,069

 The income tax in profi t or loss varied from the amount of income tax amount determined by applying 
the Singapore income tax rate of 17% (2016: 17%) to profi t or loss before income tax as a result of the 
following diff erences:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Profi t before tax 13,041 30,847

Income tax expense at the above rate 2,217 5,244
Expenses not deducঞ ble for tax purposes 405 1,009
Enhanced tax deducঞ ons and allowances (357) (981)
Stepped income tax exempঞ on and tax rebates (117) (138)
Eff ect of diff erent tax rates in diff erent countries 243 266
Under (over) adjustments to tax in respect of prior periods 5 (353)
Unrecognised deferred tax assets (18) –
Other minor items (44) 22
Total income tax expense 2,334 5,069

 There are no income tax consequences of dividends to owners of the Company. 
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11. Income tax (cont’d)

11B. Deferred tax balance in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on:

 The deferred tax amounts and movements in the year are as follows:

Statement of 
fi nancial posiঞ on

Income / (expense) 
recognised in profi t or loss

Group 2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Deferred tax assets / (liabiliঞ es):
Excess of book over tax depreciaঞ on on plant 
 and equipment (1,351) (1,396) 2 (46)
Other ঞ ming diff erences 240 186 55 115
Exchange diff erences recognised on translaঞ ng
  foreign operaঞ ons in other comprehensive 
income 18 41 – –

Unrecognised deferred tax assets (18) – (18) –
Arising from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary
  recognised directly in equity (Note 31) (48) – – –
 Net balance (1,159) (1,169) 39 69

 It is impracঞ cable to esঞ mate the amount expected to be se� led or used within one year.

 Temporary diff erences arising in connecঞ on with interests in subsidiaries are insignifi cant.

12. Dividends on equity shares

Rate per share – cents Group and Company
2017 2016 2017

$’000
2016
$’000

Final tax exempt (one-ঞ er) dividend paid 1.7 8.0 5,942 27,960

 In respect of the current reporঞ ng year, the directors propose that a fi nal dividend of 0.7 cents per 
share with a total of $2,447,000 be paid to shareholders a[ er the Annual General Meeঞ ng to be held 
on 30 November 2017. There are no income tax consequences. This dividend is subject to approval by 
shareholders at the next Annual General Meeঞ ng and has not been included as a liability in these fi nancial 
statements. The proposed dividend is payable in respect of all ordinary shares in issue at the end of 
the reporঞ ng year and including any new qualifying shares issued up to the date the dividend becomes 
payable. There are no income tax consequences of the dividends to shareholders.
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13. Earnings per share

 The following table illustrates the numerators and denominators used to calculate basic and diluted 
earnings per share of no par value:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Numerators: earnings a� ributable to equity:
Profi t for the year a� ributable to equity holders 10,947 25,778

 ’000 ’000

Denominators: weighted average number of equity shares
Basic 349,500 349,500

Earnings per share - cents 3.13 7.38

 The weighted average number of equity shares refers to shares in circulaঞ on during the reporঞ ng period. 
The basic amount per share raঞ o is based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during each reporঞ ng year. It is a[ er the neutralisaঞ on by the treasury shares. The fully diluted earnings 
per ordinary share is the same as the basic earnings per ordinary share as there were no opঞ ons granted 
or outstanding during the reporঞ ng year.
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14. Property, plant and equipment

Group

Construcঞ on 
work-in-
progress

Leasehold 
properঞ es 

and 
improvements

Leasehold 
land

Plant, 
fi xtures and 
equipment Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost:
At 1 August 2015 – 14,007 4,463 19,912 38,382
Foreign exchange adjustments – (470) (356) (569) (1,395)
Addiঞ ons 165 6 – 375 546
Disposals – – – (482) (482)
At 31 July 2016 165 13,543 4,107 19,236 37,051
Foreign exchange adjustments – (220) (174) (263) (657)
Addiঞ ons 2,347 – – 381 2,728
Disposals – – – (845) (845)
Arising from acquisiঞ on of 
 subsidiary (Note 31) 272 3,700 – 426 4,398
At 31 July 2017 2,784 17,023 3,933 18,935 42,675

Accumulated depreciaঞ on:
At 1 August 2015 – 3,553 687 14,456 18,696
Foreign exchange adjustments – (63) (56) (380) (499)
Depreciaঞ on for the year – 256 83 1,386 1,725
Disposals – – – (463) (463)
At 31 July 2016 – 3,746 714 14,999 19,459
Foreign exchange adjustments – (28) (32) (206) (266)
Depreciaঞ on for the year – 335 80 1,316 1,731
Disposals – – – (779) (779)
At 31 July 2017 – 4,053 762 15,330 20,145

Carrying value:
At 1 August 2015 – 10,454 3,776 5,456 19,686
At 31 July 2016 165 9,797 3,393 4,237 17,592
At 31 July 2017 2,784 12,970 3,171 3,605 22,530
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14. Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

 Allocaঞ on of the depreciaঞ on expense:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Cost of sales 1,273 1,407
Administraঞ ve expenses 458 318
Total 1,731 1,725

 Certain items are under fi nance lease arrangements (see Note 27).

 Certain items of property, plant and equipment at a carrying value of $3,617,000 (2016: $Nil) are 
mortgaged or pledged as security for the bank faciliঞ es (see Note 28).

 The leasehold land is for the land for a factory in Malaysia. 

 The leasehold properঞ es as at 31 July 2017 are as follows:

Locaঞ on Descripঞ on

Approximate 
Land Area
(sq m)/Size Tenure

(a) 57 Pioneer Road
Singapore 628508

Offi  ce and 
factory

17,000 30 years leasehold commencing 
from 16 November 1994 and 
an opঞ on to renew for a further 
period of 30 years

(b) PLO 522, Jalan Keluli 7, 
Pasir Gudang Industrial 
Estate,81700 Pasir Gudang,
Johor Darul Takzim,
Malaysia

Offi  ce and 
factory

86,198 60 years leasehold commencing 
8 October 1997

(c) 70 Loyang Way 
Singapore 508760

Offi  ce and 
factory

4,003 4 years leasehold commencing 
from 15 October 2015 and an 
option to renew for a further 
period of 18 years
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15. Investment property

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

At cost:
At beginning of the year 18,916 18,916
Wri� en off (18,916) –
At end of the year – 18,916

Accumulated depreciaঞ on:
At beginning of the year 17,888 15,421
Depreciaঞ on for the year 1,028 2,467
Wri� en off (18,916) –
At end of the year – 17,888

Net book value:
At beginning of the year 1,028 3,495
At end of the year – 1,028

Fair value for disclosure purposes only:
Fair value at end of the year (Level 3) – 3,000

 The investment property is described as follows:

Locaঞ on Descripঞ on

Approximate 
Land Area
(sq m)/ Size Tenure

Terusan Lodge I, 5A Jalan Papan,
Singapore 619406

Dormitory 20,291 14 January 2008 to 
12 January 2017

 The fair value of the investment property for disclosure purpose was measured in July 2016 based on a 
valuaঞ on made by management at least once yearly. Management determined that the highest and best 
use of the asset was the current use and that it would provide maximum value to market parঞ cipants 
principally through its use in combinaঞ on with other assets.
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15. Investment property (cont’d)

 For fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, a descripঞ on of the 
valuaঞ on techniques and informaঞ on about the signifi cant unobservable inputs used in the fair value 
measurement were as follows:

Valuaঞ on technique for 
recurring fair value 
measurement:

Discounted cash fl ow method

Signifi cant unobservable 
inputs and range:

1. For FY2016, esঞ mated discount rate using post-tax rate that 
refl ect current market assessments at the risks specifi c to the 
property was 11.1%.

2. For FY2016, growth rates based on commi� ed occupancy rates 
and rental rates for remaining duraঞ on of the lease.

3. For FY2016, cash fl ow forecasts derived from the most recent 
fi nancial budgets and plans approved by management was over 
0.5 years.

Relaঞ onship of unobservable 
inputs to fair value:

The esঞ mated fair value would increase (decrease) if:

1. Expected market rental growth was higher (lower)
2. The occupancy rate was higher (lower)
3. Discount rate was lower (higher)

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Rental and service income from investment property 6,019 18,000

Direct operaঞ ng expenses (including repairs and maintenance) arising from
 investment property that generated rental income during the period 2,728 5,396

 The depreciaঞ on expense is charged under cost of sales.

 There are no restricঞ ons on the realisability of investment property or the remi� ance of income and 
proceeds of disposal.

 The investment property was leased out under operaঞ ng leases. Also see Note 35 on operaঞ ng lease 
income commitments. 

 The investment property has been wri� en off  as the lease ended during the reporঞ ng year ended 2017.
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16. Intangible assets

Group
$’000

At cost:
At 1 August 2016 –
Arising from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (Note 31) 283
At 31 July 2017 283

Accumulated amorঞ saঞ on:
At 1 August 2016 –
Amorঞ saঞ on for the year –
At 31 July 2017 –

Net book value:
At 31 July 2016 –

At 31 July 2017 283

 The intangible asset is in relaঞ on to non-compete agreement from acquisiঞ on of a subsidiary (Note 31). 
No amorঞ saঞ on was recorded as it is immaterial.

17. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Carrying value in the books of the Company comprising:
Unquoted equity shares at cost 6,790 6,440

Net book value of subsidiaries in the books of the Company 87,742 107,292
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17. Investments in subsidiaries (cont’d)

 The lisঞ ng of and informaঞ on on the subsidiaries is given below:

Name of subsidiaries, country of incorporaঞ on, place 
of operaঞ ons and principal acঞ viঞ es (and independent auditors)

Cost in books
of Company

Eff ecঞ ve 
percentage of 

equity held 
2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 % %

T T J Design and Engineering Pte Ltd (a) 5,420 5,420 100 100
Singapore
Engineering and construcঞ on contractors

FRC Civil Engineering Pte. Ltd. (a) (d) 20 520 100 100
Singapore
Dormant

T T J Lodge Pte. Ltd. (a) 500 500 100 100
Singapore
Operaঞ on of dormitory

T T J Investment Pte. Ltd. (a) –* –* 100 100
Singapore
Dormant

T T J Green Energy Pte. Ltd. (a) 500 – 100 –
Singapore
Dormant

Technics Steel Pte. Ltd. (a) 350 – 51 –
Singapore
Engineering and construcঞ on contractors
(Acquired on 1 February 2017) 6,790 6,440

Held through T T J Design and Engineering Pte Ltd
MTTJ Engineering Sdn. Bhd. (b) 8,738 4,709 100 100
Malaysia
Metal fabricaঞ on and general engineering
(ASQ PLT Chartered Accountants, Malaysia)

TTJ Design & Engineering (India) Private Limited (c) 220 220 99 99
India
Engineering and construcঞ on contractors / 
 Operaঞ on of tesঞ ng centre
(Suresh Surana & Associates Chartered Accountants)

 * amount less than $500
 (a) Audited by RSM Chio Lim LLP.
 (b) Other independent auditors. Audited by fi rms of accountants other than member fi rms of RSM Internaঞ onal of which RSM 

Chio Lim LLP in Singapore is a member. Their names are indicated above.
 (c) Audited by member fi rms of RSM Internaঞ onal of which RSM Chio Lim LLP in Singapore is a member. Their names are 

indicated above.
 (d) In the striking off  process. See Note 38 for the development subsequent to the fi nancial year. 
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18. Other receivables, non-current

Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Loan receivable from subsidiary (Note 3) 375 1,125

Movements during the year:
Balance at beginning of the year 1,125 1,875
Reclassifi ed as current (750) (750)
Balance at end of the year 375 1,125

 The agreement for the loan receivable provides that it is with fi xed interest of 2.35% (2016: 2.35%) per 
year and is repayable by equal quarterly instalments over 4 years from March 2014. The carrying amount 
is a reasonable approximaঞ on of fair value (Level 3). The amount was not past due.

19. Other fi nancial assets

Group and Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Investments available-for-sale at fair value through other comprehensive
 income:
Quoted equity shares in corporaঞ ons 2,752 2,072
Balance at end of the year 2,752 2,072

Movements during the year:
Fair value at beginning of the year 2,072 833
Addiঞ ons 35 1,380
Increase (decrease) in fair value through other comprehensive income 645 (141)
Fair value at end of the year 2,752 2,072

19A. Disclosures relaঞ ng to investments

 The below informaঞ on gives a summary of the signifi cant sector concentraঞ ons within the investment 
por� olio which are all included under Level 1 securiঞ es:

Group and Company 2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
%

2016
%

Quoted equity shares in corporaঞ ons
Financial services industry - Singapore 2,449 1,819 89 88
Property industry - Singapore 111 95 4 4
Mulঞ  industry - Singapore 192 158 7 8
Total investments 2,752 2,072 100 100

 Sensiঞ vity analysis: The eff ect on pre-tax profi t or other comprehensive income is not signifi cant.
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20. Other non-fi nancial assets, non-current

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Advance payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment 1,204 –
Lease premium prepayment (Note 20A) 947 973
Club membership (Note 20B) 40 –

2,191 973

20A. Lease premium prepayment

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

At cost:
At beginning of the year 1,016 –
Addiঞ ons – 1,016
At end of the year 1,016 1,016

Accumulated amorঞ saঞ on:
At beginning of the year 17 –
Amorঞ saঞ on for the year 26 17
At end of the year  43  17

Balance to be amorঞ sed:
Current porঞ on : Not later than one year (Note 23) 26 26
Non-current porঞ on 947 973

 973  999

 The lease premium prepayment is for the foreshore area at 57 Pioneer Road Singapore 628508 and 
amorঞ sed over the period of the lease term on the straight line method. The lease is not transferable and 
expires in 2054.

 The amorঞ saঞ on for the year has been capitalised in construcঞ on work-in-progress under property, plant 
and equipment (Note 14).

20B. Club membership

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Club membership at cost
Arising from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (Note 31) 40 –

40 –
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21. Inventories

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Raw materials 199 200
Consumables and supplies 157 144
Fabricated materials 196 2,583

552 2,927

Raw materials and consumables used 29,456 59,092

 There are no inventories pledged as security for liabiliঞ es.

22. Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Trade receivables:
Outside parঞ es 6,621 15,241 – –
Less allowance for impairment (16) (36) – –
Subsidiaries (Note 3) – – 509 1,889
Net trade receivables – subtotal 6,605 15,205 509 1,889

Construcঞ on contracts:
Receivables from customers on construcঞ on
 contracts (Note 22A) 15,997 14,278 – –
Retenঞ on receivables on construcঞ on contracts
 (Note 22A) 13,619 12,021 – –
Accrued contract revenue (Note 22A) 4,971 1,638 – –
Net construcঞ on contracts – subtotal 34,587 27,937 – –

Other receivables:
Subsidiaries (Note 3) #a – – 2,200 781
Deposits to secure services 797 834 – –
Other receivables 725 822 67 173
Less: allowance for impairment (62) (65) – –
Tax recoverable – 24 – –
Net other receivables – subtotal 1,460 1,615 2,267 954

Total trade and other receivables 42,652 44,757 2,776 2,843

 #a Includes loans of $2,165,000 (2016: $750,000) with fi xed interest ranging from 2.35% to 2.50% 
per annum (2016: 2.35%). The loans of $750,000 (2016: $750,000) and $1,415,000 (2016: $Nil) are 
repayable by equal quarterly instalments and monthly instalments respecঞ vely. These amounts are not 
past due except for $578,000 (2016: $Nil) which are overdue.
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22. Trade and other receivables (cont’d)

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Movements in above allowance:
 Balance at beginning of the year 101 107
Reversed for trade receivables to profi t or loss included in other gains (10) –
Used / Bad debts wri� en off (10) –
Foreign exchange adjustments (3) (6)
Balance of end of the year  78  101

22A. Contracts work-in-progress comprises:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

 Aggregate amount of costs incurred and recognised profi ts
(less recognised losses) to date on uncompleted contracts 62,372 188,102
Less progress payments received and receivable to date (46,534) (174,785)
Net amount arising from construcঞ on contracts at end of the year 15,838 13,317

Included in the accompanying statement of fi nancial posiঞ on as follows:
Under construcঞ on contracts (Note 22) 15,997 14,278
Under other non-fi nancial liabiliঞ es (Note 30) (159) (961)

15,838 13,317
Amount of contract retenঞ on receivables as an
asset under construcঞ on contracts (Note 22) 13,619 12,021

Accrued contract revenue as an asset under construcঞ on contracts (Note 22) 4,971 1,638

 It is impracঞ cable to esঞ mate the amount expected to be realised or se� led over one year.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 July 2017

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED  ҋ  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 81

23. Other non-fi nancial assets, current

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Advance payments 149 97 – –
Prepayments 262 398 27 28
Lease premium prepayment (Note 20A) 26 26 – –
Others – 6 – –

437 527 27 28

24. Cash and cash equivalents

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Not restricted in use 82,226 89,196 48,266 20,942
Cash pledged for bank faciliঞ es 157 – – –

 82,383 89,196 48,266 20,942

 The rate of interest for the cash on interest earning balances ranged between 0.40% and 1.80% (2016: 
0.56% and 2.58%). 

24A. Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash fl ows:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Amount as shown above 82,383 89,196
Cash pledged for bank faciliঞ es (arising from acquisiঞ on of subsidiary
 (Note 31)) (157) –

Cash and cash equivalents for statement of cash fl ows purposes at end of 
 the year 82,226 89,196
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25. Share capital

Group and Company

Number 
of shares 

issued 
Share
capital

Treasury 
shares Total

’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Ordinary shares of no par value:
Balance at beginning of the year 1 August 2015
 and end of the year 31 July 2016 and
31 July 2017 349,500 23,054 (164) 22,890

 The ordinary shares of no par value are fully paid, carry one vote each and have no right to fi xed income. 
The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Number of treasury shares Fair value
2017
’000

2016
’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

At beginning of the year 500 500 178 225

At end of the year 500 500 213 178

 Capital management:

 The objecঞ ves when managing capital are: to safeguard the reporঞ ng enঞ ty’s ability to conঞ nue as a 
going concern, so that it can conঞ nue to provide returns for owners and benefi ts for other stakeholders, 
and to provide an adequate return to owners by pricing the sales commensurately with the level of risk. 
The management sets the amount of capital to meet its requirements and the risk taken. There were no 
changes in the approach to capital management during the reporঞ ng year. The management manages 
the capital structure and makes adjustments to it where necessary or possible in the light of changes in 
condiঞ ons and the risk characterisঞ cs of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the management may adjust the amount of dividends paid to owners, return capital to owners, 
issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. Adjusted capital comprises all components of equity (that 
is, share capital and reserves).

 There are insignifi cant external borrowings. The debt-to-adjusted capital raঞ o does not provide a 
meaningful indicator of the risk from borrowings.

 In order to maintain its lisঞ ng on the Singapore Stock Exchange it has to have share capital with a free 
fl oat of at least 10% of the shares. The Company met the capital requirement on its iniঞ al lisঞ ng and 
the rules limiঞ ng treasury share purchases mean it will conঞ nue to saঞ sfy that requirement, as it did 
throughout the reporঞ ng year. Management receives a report from the share registrars frequently on 
substanঞ al share interests showing the non-free fl oat to ensure conঞ nuing compliance with the 10% limit 
throughout the reporঞ ng year.

 The management does not set a target level of gearing but uses capital opportunisঞ cally to support its 
business and to add value for shareholders. The key discipline adopted is to widen the margin between 
the return on capital employed and the cost of that capital.
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26. Other reserves

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Foreign currency translaঞ on reserve (Note 26A) (1,815) (1,636) – –
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve 
 (Note 26B) 569 (76) 569 (76)
Total at end of the year (1,246) (1,712) 569 (76)

 All reserves classifi ed on the face of the statements of fi nancial posiঞ on as retained earnings represent 
past accumulated earnings and are distributable as cash dividends. The other reserves are not available for 
cash dividends unless realised.

26A. Foreign currency translaঞ on reserve

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

At beginning of the year (1,636) (1,065) – –
Exchange diff erences on translaঞ ng foreign
 operaঞ ons (179) (571) – –
Balance at end of the year (1,815) (1,636) – –

 The currency translaঞ on reserve accumulates all foreign exchange diff erences.

26B. Available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve

Group and Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

At beginning of the year (76) 65
Gains (losses) on remeasuring available-for-sale fi nancial assets 645 (141)
Balance at end of the year 569 (76)
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27. Finance leases

 

Group
2017

Minimum
payments

Finance
charges

Present
value

$’000 $’000 $’000

Minimum lease payments payable:
Due within one year 38 (6) 32
Due within 2 to 5 years 136 (21) 115
Total 174 (27) 147

Net book value of plant and equipment under fi nance leases 181

 There are leased assets under finance leases. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no 
arrangements have been entered into for conঞ ngent rental payments. The obligaঞ ons under fi nance 
leases are secured by the lessor’s charge over the leased assets. The average lease term is 5 to 7 years 
(2016: Nil).

 The range of fi xed rate interest rates paid are from 2.8% to 3.3% (2016: Nil) per year. 

28. Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Non-current:
Financial instruments with fl oaঞ ng interest rates:
Bank loan (secured) 2,594 –
Total non-current porঞ on 2,594 –

Current:
Financial instruments with fl oaঞ ng interest rates:
Bank loan (secured) 139 –
Total current porঞ on 139 –
Total non-current and current 2,733 –

The non-current porঞ on is repayable as follows:
Due within 2 to 5 years 752 –
A[ er 5 years 1,842 –
Total non-current porঞ on 2,594 –

 The range of fl oaঞ ng rate interest rates paid are from 2.0% to 2.3% (2016: Nil) per year. 
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28. Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es (cont’d)

 The bank agreement for bank loan and other credit faciliঞ es provides among other ma� ers for the 
following:

 1. Corporate guarantee from the Company.
 2. A legal mortgage over a leasehold property (Note 14).
 3. Fixed deposit of $157,000 placed with the bank (Note 24).
 4. Assignment of contracts and contract proceeds over account for projects.

 The bank loan is repayable by monthly instalments over 18 years from December 2015.

29. Trade and other payables 

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Trade payables:
Outside parঞ es and accrued liabiliঞ es 15,913 22,789 803 2,833

Other payables:
Deposits received 58 2,996 – –
Other payables 202 244 – –
Other payables – subtotal 260 3,240 – –
Total trade and other payables 16,173 26,029 803 2,833

30. Other non-fi nancial liabiliঞ es

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Due to customers on construcঞ on contracts (Note 22A) 159 961

31. Acquisiঞ on of subsidiary

 On 1 February 2017, the Group acquired 51% of the share capital of Technics Steel Pte. Ltd. (incorporated 
in Singapore). From that date the Group gained control of Technics Steel Pte. Ltd. and it became a 
subsidiary (also see Note 17 for the principal acঞ viঞ es). The transacঞ on was accounted for by the 
acquisiঞ on method of accounঞ ng.
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31. Acquisiঞ on of subsidiary (cont’d)

 The net assets acquired and the related fair values are as follows:

Group
Acquiree’s carrying amount

Before 
combinaঞ on

At fair
values

$’000 $’000

2017
Property, plant and equipment 4,177 4,398
Club membership 40 40
Intangible asset – 283
Inventories 2 2
Trade and other receivables 5,483 5,483
Other non-fi nancial assets 51 51
Cash and cash equivalents 714 714
Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es (5,017) (5,017)
Deferred tax liabiliঞ es – (48)
Trade and other payables (4,856) (3,843)
Other non-fi nancial liabiliঞ es (304) (304)
Net idenঞ fi able assets 290 1,759

Cash paid (350)
Less: cash taken over # 714
Net cash infl ow on acquisiঞ on 364

 # Included amount of $157,000 which was pledged for banking faciliঞ es (Note 24A)

 Goodwill arising on acquisiঞ on:
 

The goodwill arising on acquisiঞ on is as follows:
Consideraঞ on transferred 350
Non-controlling interests at fair value 862
Fair value of idenঞ fi able net assets acquired (1,759)
Gain on a bargain purchase (547)

 The excess of $547,000 of the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the idenঞ fi able assets over the 
cost of the business combinaঞ on has been recognised in the profi t or loss. 
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32. Conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es

 The Group’s subsidiary, MTTJ Engineering Sdn. Bhd. (“MTTJ”) was granted the Licensed Manufacturing 
Warehouse status, where customs import duty exempঞ ons are given to all raw materials and components 
used directly in the manufacturing process of approved fi nished products for export. MTTJ has also 
applied to the Royal Malaysian Customs Department (“the relevant authority”) that these customs import 
duty (local sales) exempঞ ons are extended to MTTJ’s certain local projects and was informed that they 
were eligible to the exempঞ ons for a local project in 2016. During the reporঞ ng year, MTTJ received a 
le� er issued by the relevant authority requesঞ ng for payment of customs import duty (local sales) and 
goods and services tax (GST) based on the billings issued to the customer. MTTJ has accordingly accrued 
for the amount of approximately RM3,419,000 (included in profi t or loss as other losses of $1,103,000) in 
respect of the said claim by the relevant authority despite lodging an appeal to the relevant authority via 
an appointed consultant who was engaged to handle the ma� er on behalf of MTTJ. The relevant authority 
has yet to revert to MTTJ on the outcome of the appeal as at to-date. 

 In the event where exempঞ on for customs import duty is not granted, management will bill such customs 
import duty to the customers in accordance to the signed contracts. However, it is not clear at this stage 
on whether these customs import duty and GST amounts imposed and any other future amounts on 
unbilled balances to be imposed will be disputed by the customers. In the event that further customs 
import duঞ es are issued and such billings are not agreed by customers, such customs import duty and 
related GST will have to be borne by the Group.

 No further accrual for customs import duty and GST on unbilled amounts or any provision have been 
made due to the uncertainty on the outcome of this ma� er.

33. Capital commitments

 Esঞ mated amounts commi� ed at the end of the reporঞ ng year for future capital expenditure but not 
recognised in the fi nancial statements are as follows:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Commitments to purchase of property, plant and equipment 12,556 529
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34. Operaঞ ng lease payment commitments – as lessee

 At the end of the reporঞ ng year the total of future minimum lease payment commitments under non-
cancellable operaঞ ng leases are as follows:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Not later than one year 732 2,068
Later than one year and not later than fi ve years 1,568 3,794
Later than fi ve years 9,843 8,899

Rental expense for the year 2,629 3,249

 Operaঞ ng lease payments are for rentals payable by the Company’s subsidiaries for certain of leasehold 
properঞ es, offi  ce premises and dormitory blocks included in Notes 14 and 15. The lease rentals are 
subject to an escalaঞ on clause but the amount of the rent increase is not to exceed a certain percentage. 

 The rental expense is charged as follows:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Cost of sales 2,259 3,125
Administraঞ ve expenses 370 124
Total 2,629 3,249

35. Operaঞ ng lease income commitments – as lessor

 At the end of the reporঞ ng year the total of future minimum lease receivables commi� ed under non-
cancellable operaঞ ng leases are as follows:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Not later than one year 29 6,568
Later than one year and not later than fi ve years – 29

Rental income for the year 6,034 17,983

 Operating lease income commitments are for rentals receivable for certain office premises and 
dormitories. The lease rental income terms were negoঞ ated for a term of one to three years.

 There are no operaঞ ng lease income commitments as at the end of the reporঞ ng year 2017 as the lease 
for the investment property has ended (Note 15).
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks

36A. Categories of fi nancial assets and liabiliঞ es 

 The following table categorises the carrying amount of fi nancial assets and liabiliঞ es recorded at the end 
of the reporঞ ng year:

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 82,383 89,196 48,266 20,942
Loans and receivables 42,652 44,733 3,151 3,968
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 2,752 2,072 2,752 2,072
At end of the year 127,787 136,001 54,169 26,982

Financial liabiliঞ es:
Finance leases measured at
amorঞ sed cost 147 – – –
Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es measured at 
 amorঞ sed cost 2,733 – – –
Trade and other payables measured 
 at amorঞ sed cost 16,173 26,029 803 2,833
At end of the year 19,053 26,029 803 2,833

 Further quanঞ taঞ ve disclosures are included throughout these fi nancial statements.

36B. Financial risk management

 The main purpose for holding or issuing fi nancial instruments is to raise and manage the fi nances for 
the enঞ ty’s operaঞ ng, invesঞ ng and fi nancing acঞ viঞ es. There are exposures to the fi nancial risks on the 
fi nancial instruments such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk comprising interest rate, currency 
risk and price risk exposures. Management has certain pracঞ ces for the management of fi nancial risks. 
However, these are not formally documented in wri� en form. The guidelines include the following:

 1. Minimise interest rate, currency, credit and market risks for all kinds of transacঞ ons.
 2. Maximise the use of “natural hedge”: favouring as much as possible the natural off -seম  ng of sales 

and costs and payables and receivables denominated in the same currency and therefore put in 
place hedging strategies only for the excess balance (if necessary). The same strategy is pursued 
with regard to interest rate risk. 

 3. All fi nancial risk management acঞ viঞ es are carried out and monitored by senior staff .
 4. All fi nancial risk management acঞ viঞ es are carried out following acceptable market pracঞ ces.

 There have been no changes to the exposures to risk; the objecঞ ves, policies and processes for managing 
the risk and the methods used to measure the risk.
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36C. Fair values of fi nancial instruments 

 The analyses of fi nancial instruments that are measured subsequent to iniঞ al recogniঞ on at fair value, 
grouped into Levels 1 to 3 are disclosed in the relevant notes to the fi nancial statements. These include 
the signifi cant fi nancial instruments stated at amorঞ sed cost and at fair value in the statement of fi nancial 
posiঞ on. The carrying values of current fi nancial instruments approximate their fair values due to the 
short-term maturity of these instruments and the disclosures of fair value are not made when the carrying 
amount of current fi nancial instruments is a reasonable approximaঞ on of the fair value. 

36D. Credit risk on fi nancial assets

 Financial assets that are potenঞ ally subject to concentraঞ ons of credit risk and failures by counterparঞ es 
to discharge their obligaঞ ons in full or in a ঞ mely manner consist principally of cash balances with banks, 
cash equivalents, receivables and certain other fi nancial assets. The maximum exposure to credit risk is: 
the total of the fair value of the fi nancial assets; the maximum amount the enঞ ty could have to pay if 
the guarantee is called on; and the full amount of any payable commitments at the end of the reporঞ ng 
year. Credit risk on cash balances with banks and any other fi nancial instruments is limited because the 
counter-parঞ es are enঞ ঞ es with acceptable credit raঞ ngs. Credit risk on other fi nancial assets is limited 
because the other parঞ es are enঞ ঞ es with acceptable credit raঞ ngs. For credit risk on receivables 
an ongoing credit evaluaঞ on is performed on the fi nancial condiঞ on of the debtors and a loss from 
impairment is recognised in profi t or loss. The exposure to credit risk with customers is controlled by 
seম  ng limits on the exposure to individual customers and these are disseminated to the relevant persons 
concerned and compliance is monitored by management. There is no signifi cant concentraঞ on of credit 
risk on receivables, as the exposure is spread over a large number of counter-parঞ es and debtors unless 
otherwise disclosed in the notes to the fi nancial statements below. 

 Note 24 discloses the maturity of the cash and cash equivalents balances. 

 As part of the process of seম  ng customer credit limits, diff erent credit terms are used. The average credit 
period generally granted to trade receivable customers is about 30 to 60 days (2016: 30 to 60 days). But 
some customers take a longer period to se� le the amounts. 

 (a) Ageing analysis of the age of trade receivable amounts that are past due as at the end of reporঞ ng 
year but not impaired:

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Trade receivables:
31 to 60 days 1,181 6,175 2 5
61 to 90 days 100 140 3 5
Over 90 days 1,261 874 – –
Total 2,542 7,189  5  10
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36D. Credit risk on fi nancial assets (cont’d)

 (b) Ageing analysis as at the end of reporঞ ng year of trade receivable amounts that are impaired:

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Trade receivables:
Over 180 days 16 36 – –
Total 16 36 – –

 The allowance which is disclosed in the note on trade receivables is based on individual accounts totalling 
$16,000 (2016: $36,000) that are determined to be impaired at the end of the reporঞ ng year. These are 
not secured.

 Other receivables are normally with no fi xed terms and therefore there is no maturity unless otherwise 
disclosed in the notes to the fi nancial statements.

 Concentraঞ on of trade receivable customers as at the end of the reporঞ ng year:

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Top 1 customer 3,044 5,491 410 1,433
Top 2 customers 3,597 7,938 509 1,748
Top 3 customers 4,063 9,955 509 1,889

36E. Liquidity risk – fi nancial liabiliঞ es maturity analysis

 The following table analyses the non-derivaঞ ve fi nancial liabiliঞ es by remaining contractual maturity 
(contractual and undiscounted cash fl ows):

Group
Less than

1 year 
1 – 5 
years Over 5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Gross borrowings commitments 141 817 2,291 3,249
Gross fi nance lease obligaঞ ons 38 136 – 174
Trade and other payables 16,173 – – 16,173

16,352 953 2,291 19,596

2016
Trade and other payables 26,029 – – 26,029

26,029 – – 26,029
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36E. Liquidity risk – fi nancial liabiliঞ es maturity analysis (cont’d)

 The Company’s fi nancial liabiliঞ es which consist of trade and other payables with the undiscounted cash 
fl ows amounted to $803,000 (2016: $2,833,000) have a contractual maturity within one year. 

 The undiscounted amounts on the borrowings with fi xed and fl oaঞ ng interest rates are determined by 
reference to the condiঞ ons exisঞ ng at the reporঞ ng date.

 Financial guarantee contracts – For issued fi nancial guarantee contracts the maximum amount of the 
guarantee is allocated to the earliest period in which the guarantee could be called. At the end of the 
reporঞ ng year no claims on the fi nancial guarantees are expected to be payable. The following table 
shows the maturity analysis of the conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es from fi nancial guarantees:

Company
Less than

1 year 
1 – 5 
years 

Over 5
years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Corporate guarantees in favour of
fi nancial insঞ tuঞ ons for faciliঞ es
extended to subsidiaries 7,945 7,157 2,291 17,393

2016
Corporate guarantees in favour of
fi nancial insঞ tuঞ ons for faciliঞ es
extended to subsidiaries 13,700 6,269 – 19,969

 The liquidity risk is managed on the basis of expected maturity dates of the fi nancial liabiliঞ es. The 
liquidity risk refers to the diffi  culty in meeঞ ng obligaঞ ons associated with fi nancial liabiliঞ es that are 
se� led by delivering cash or another fi nancial asset. It is expected that all the liabiliঞ es will be paid at 
their contractual maturity. The average credit period taken to se� le trade payables is about 30 to 90 days 
(2016: 30 to 90 days). The other payables are with short-term duraঞ ons. The classifi caঞ on of the fi nancial 
assets is shown in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on as they may be available to meet liquidity needs and 
no further analysis is deemed necessary. In order to meet such cash commitments the operaঞ ng acঞ vity is 
expected to generate suffi  cient cash infl ows. 
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36E. Liquidity risk – fi nancial liabiliঞ es maturity analysis (cont’d)

Group
Bank faciliঞ es 2017

$’000
2016
$’000

Undrawn borrowing faciliঞ es 21,352 24,539
Unused bank guarantees 6,854 7,674

 The undrawn borrowing faciliঞ es are available for operaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es and to se� le other commitments. 
Borrowing faciliঞ es are maintained to ensure funds are available for the operaঞ ons. A schedule showing 
the maturity of fi nancial liabiliঞ es and unused bank faciliঞ es is provided regularly to management to assist 
in monitoring the liquidity risk. 

36F. Interest rate risk

 The interest rate risk exposure is from changes in fi xed interest rates and fl oaঞ ng interest rates and it 
mainly concerns fi nancial liabiliঞ es. The following table analyses the breakdown of the signifi cant fi nancial 
instruments by type of interest rate:

Group Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Financial assets with interest:
Fixed rates 60,223 68,156 47,185 22,267
Floaঞ ng rates 2,960 5,286 – –
Total at end of the year 63,183 73,442 47,185 22,267

Financial liabiliঞ es with interest:
Fixed rates 147 – – –
Floaঞ ng rates 2,733 – – –
Total at end of the year 2,880 – – –

 Sensiঞ vity analysis: The eff ect on pre-tax profi t is not signifi cant.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 July 2017

94 T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED  ҋ  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36G. Foreign currency risks

 Analysis of amounts denominated in non-funcঞ onal currency:

Group
2017

Japanese 
Yen

Briঞ sh 
Pound

United 
States 
Dollar

Vietnam 
Dong

Euro 
Dollar

Singapore 
Dollar Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash – – 601 2 – 145 748
Loans and receivables – – 382 4 – – 386
Total fi nancial assets – – 983  6 – 145 1,134

Financial liabiliঞ es:
Trade and other payables 40 30 559 – 2 2,282 2,913
Total fi nancial liabiliঞ es 40 30 559 –  2 2,282 2,913

Net fi nancial (liabiliঞ es)/
  assets at end of the year (40) (30) 424  6 (2) (2,137) (1,779)

Group
2016

Malaysian 
Ringgit

Briঞ sh 
Pound

United 
States 
Dollar

Vietnam 
Dong

Euro 
Dollar

Singapore 
Dollar Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash 553 – 4,870 2 – 407 5,832
Loans and receivables – – 2,406 4 – – 2,410
Total fi nancial assets 553 – 7,276  6 – 407 8,242

Financial liabiliঞ es:
Trade and other payables – 16 659 – 13 354 1,042
Total fi nancial liabiliঞ es – 16 659 – 13 354 1,042

Net fi nancial assets/
 (liabiliঞ es) at end of the year 553 (16) 6,617  6 (13) 53 7,200

 The Company’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es are denominated in its funcঞ onal currency.

 There is exposure to foreign currency risk as part of the Group’s normal business.

 Sensiঞ vity analysis: The eff ect on pre-tax profi t is not signifi cant.
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36. Financial instruments: informaঞ on on fi nancial risks (cont’d)

36H. Equity price risk 

 There are investments in equity shares. As a result, such investments are exposed to market price risk 
arising from uncertainঞ es about future values of the investment securiঞ es. The fair values of these assets 
are disclosed in Note 19.

37. Items in profi t or loss

 In addiঞ on to the profi t and loss line items disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the fi nancial statements, 
this item includes the following expenses:

Group
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Audit fees to the independent auditors of the Company 125 101
Audit fees to the other independent auditors 22 13
Other fees to the independent auditors of the Company 21 17
Other fees to the other independent auditors 6 5

38. Events a[ er the end of the reporঞ ng year

 On 10 August 2017, the Group incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in Malaysia named 
T T J Green Energy (M) Sdn. Bhd. with issued and paid-up share capital of RM2.

 On 4 September 2017, a wholly owned subsidiary, FRC Civil Engineering Pte. Ltd. was struck off .

39. Changes and adopঞ on of fi nancial reporঞ ng standards

 For the current reporঞ ng year new or revised Financial Reporঞ ng Standards in Singapore and the 
related Interpretaঞ ons to FRS (“INT FRS”) were issued by the Singapore Accounঞ ng Standards Council. 
Those applicable to the reporঞ ng enঞ ty are listed below. These applicable new or revised standards did 
not require any material modifi caঞ on of the measurement methods or the presentaঞ on in the fi nancial 
statements. 

FRS No. Title

FRS 16 & 38 Amendments to FRS 16 and FRS 38: Clarifi caঞ on of Acceptable Methods 
 of Depreciaঞ on and Amorঞ saঞ on 

Various Improvements to FRSs (Issued in November 2014)
FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Servicing contracts 
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40. New or amended standards in issue but not yet eff ecঞ ve 

 For the future reporঞ ng years new or revised Financial Reporঞ ng Standards in Singapore and the related 
Interpretaঞ ons to FRS (“INT FRS”) were issued by the Singapore Accounঞ ng Standards Council and 
these will only be eff ecঞ ve for future reporঞ ng years. Those applicable to the reporঞ ng enঞ ty for future 
reporঞ ng years are listed below. The transfer to the applicable new or revised standards from the eff ecঞ ve 
dates is not expected to result in material adjustments to the fi nancial posiঞ on, results of operaঞ ons, or 
cash fl ows for the following year. 

FRS No. Title

Eff ecঞ ve date for 
periods beginning

 on or a[ er

FRS 7 Amendments to FRS 7: Disclosure Iniঞ aঞ ve 1 Jan 2017
FRS 12 Amendments to FRS 12: Recogniঞ on of Deferred Tax Assets 

 for Unrealised Losses
1 Jan 2018

FRS 109 Financial Instruments 1 Jan 2018
FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 1 Jan 2018
FRS 115 Amendments to FRS 115: Clarifi caঞ ons to FRS 115 Revenue 

 from Contracts with Customers
1 Jan 2018

FRS 116 Leases 1 Jan 2019

 Singapore-incorporated companies listed on the Singapore Exchange will be required to comply with new 
fi nancial reporঞ ng standards (to be issued by the Singapore Accounঞ ng Standards Council) as idenঞ cal 
to the Internaঞ onal Financial Reporঞ ng Standards for reporঞ ng year beginning on a[ er 1 January 2018. 
Comparaঞ ve fi gures are required. The management anঞ cipate that new fi nancial reporঞ ng standards will 
be adopted in the fi nancial statements when they become mandatory. The applicaঞ on of IFRS 1 First-
ঞ me adopঞ on of IFRS may or may not have a signifi cant eff ect on amounts reported in the fi nancial 
statements. However, it is not pracঞ cable to provide a reasonable esঞ mate of that eff ect unঞ l a detailed 
review has been completed.
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Number of Issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) : 349,500,000
Number/Percentage of Treasury Shares : 500,000 (0.14%)
Class of Equity Security : Ordinary shares
Voঞ ng Rights of Ordinary Shareholders : One vote per share 

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of shareholdings No. of shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 99 0 0.00 0 0.00
100 - 1,000 61 7.02 41,000 0.01
1,001 - 10,000 380 43.73 2,327,300 0.67
10,001 - 1,000,000 414 47.64 29,254,900 8.37
1,000,001 and above 14 1.61 317,876,800 90.95
Total 869 100.00 349,500,000 100.00

SHAREHOLDING HELD IN HANDS OF PUBLIC
As at 12 October 2017, approximately 14.5% of the issued ordinary shares of the Company is held by the public 
and therefore, Rule 723 of the Lisঞ ng Manual is complied with.

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

No. Name No. of shares %

1 Ciঞ bank Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd 125,386,300 35.88
2 CIMB Securiঞ es (Singapore) Pte Ltd 50,160,000 14.35
3 Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte Ltd 50,000,000 14.31
4 Teo Hock Chwee 39,900,000 11.42
5 DB Nominees (S) Pte Ltd 30,030,000 8.59
6 HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd 6,581,100 1.88
7 UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd 3,255,400 0.93
8 DBS Nominees Pte Ltd 2,928,000 0.84
9 Ng Kwong Chong or Liu Oi Fui Ivy 2,258,000 0.65
10 Raffl  es Nominees (Pte) Ltd 2,249,800 0.64
11 Phillip Securiঞ es Pte Ltd 1,898,200 0.54
12 Chiong Su Been 1,115,000 0.32
13 Elavarasu Somasundaram 1,100,000 0.31
14 Teo Teck Heong 1,015,000 0.29
15 Ng Yiaw Heong 741,000 0.21
16 See Beng Lian Janice 630,000 0.18
17 Buddharaju Sriramaraju 600,000 0.17
18 Yee Lat Shing 600,000 0.17
19 Pang Tong Teck 533,000 0.16
20 CLP Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd 500,000 0.14

Total 321,480,800 91.98
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
(As recorded in the Register of Substanঞ al Shareholders as at 12 October 2017)

Direct Interst Deemed Interest
Name of Substanঞ al Shareholders Number of shares % Number of shares %

Teo Hock Chwee 39,900,000 11.42% 255,000,000 72.96%

Note:

Mr Teo Hock Chwee’s deemed interest in T T J Holdings Limited arises from the shares held in his securiঞ es accounts with sub-depository 
agents as his nominees.
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeঞ ng of T T J Holdings Limited will be held at 8 Wilkie 
Road, #03-08, Wilkie Edge, Singapore 228095 on 30 November 2017 at 2.30 p.m. for the following purposes: 

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS 

1. To receive and adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the reporঞ ng year ended 
31 July 2017 together with the Statement by Directors and the Auditors’ Report. (Resoluঞ on 1)

2. To declare a first and final dividend of 0.7 Singapore cent per ordinary share 
(tax exempt one-ঞ er) for the reporঞ ng year ended 31 July 2017. (Resoluঞ on 2)

3. To re-elect Ms Chiong Su Been who is reঞ ring pursuant to Regulaঞ on 90 of the 
Consঞ tuঞ on of the Company. 

[See Explanatory Note (i)]

(Resoluঞ on 3)

4. To re-elect Mr Lim Yian Poh who is retiring pursuant to Regulation 90 of the 
Consঞ tuঞ on of the Company. 

[See Explanatory Note (ii)]

(Resoluঞ on 4)

5. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees of S$147,000 to the Directors of the 
Company for the reporঞ ng year ending 31 July 2018. (Resoluঞ on 5)

6. To re-appoint Messrs RSM Chio Lim LLP as Auditors of the Company and to authorise 
the Directors to fi x their remuneraঞ on. (Resoluঞ on 6)

7. To transact any other business that may be transacted at an Annual General Meeঞ ng.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

8. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resoluঞ on, with or without modifi caঞ ons:

“Resolved that 

(a)  pursuant to Secঞ on 161 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50 (the “Act”) and Rule 
806(2) of the Lisঞ ng Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securiঞ es Trading 
Limited (“SGX-ST”), authority be and is hereby given to the Directors of the 
Company to allot and issue shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es in the Company 
at any ঞ me and upon such terms and condiঞ ons and for such purposes and to 
such persons as the Directors may in their absolute discreঞ on deem fi t provided 
that the aggregate number of shares and converঞ bles securiঞ es to be issued 
pursuant to this Resoluঞ on does not exceed more than 50% of the total number 
of issued shares (excluding treasury shares), of which the aggregate number 
of shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es issued other than on a pro-rata basis to 
exisঞ ng shareholders must be not more than 20% of the total number of issued 
shares (excluding treasury shares);
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(b) for the purpose of determining the aggregate number of shares that may be 
issued under (a) above, the percentage of issued share capital is based on the 
issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) at the ঞ me of 
the passing of this Resoluঞ on a[ er adjusঞ ng for:

 (i) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of convertible 
securiঞ es;

 (ii) new shares arising from exercising share opঞ ons or vesঞ ng of share 
awards outstanding or subsisting at the time of the passing of this 
Resoluঞ on, provided the opঞ ons or awards were granted in compliance 
with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the Lisঞ ng Manual; and

 (iii) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidaঞ on or subdivision of shares; and

(c) unless revoked or varied by the Company in general meeঞ ng, such authority 
shall conঞ nue in force unঞ l the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeঞ ng 
of the Company or the date by which the next Annual General Meeঞ ng of the 
Company is required by law to be held, whichever is the earlier.” 

[See Explanatory Note (iii)] 

(Resoluঞ on 7)

9. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resoluঞ on, with or without modifi caঞ ons:

“That:

(a) for the purposes of Secঞ ons 76C and 76E of the Companies Act, Cap. 50, (the 
“Companies Act”), the exercise by the Directors of all powers of the Company to 
purchase or otherwise acquire Shares, not exceeding in aggregate the Prescribed 
Limit (as hereina[ er defi ned), at such price(s) as may be determined by the 
Directors from ঞ me to ঞ me up to the Maximum Price (as hereina[ er defi ned), 
whether by way of:

 (i) market purchase(s) (each a “Market Purchase”) transacted on the 
SGX-ST through the ready market or as the case may be, any other stock 
exchange on which the Shares may for the ঞ me being be listed and 
quoted, through 1 or more duly licensed stockbrokers appointed by the 
Company for the purpose; and/or

 (ii) off-market purchase(s) (each an “Off-Market Purchase”) effected 
otherwise than on the SGX-ST in accordance with any equal access 
scheme(s) as may be determined or formulated by the Directors of the 
Company as they consider fit, which scheme(s) shall satisfy all the 
condiঞ ons prescribed by the Companies Act,

 and otherwise in accordance with all other laws and regulaঞ ons and rules of the 
SGX-ST as may for the ঞ me being be applicable, be and is hereby authorised 
and approved generally and uncondiঞ onally (the “Share Purchase Mandate”);
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(b) unless varied or revoked by the Company in general meeঞ ng, the authority 
conferred on the Directors pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate may be 
exercised by the Directors at any ঞ me and from ঞ me to ঞ me during the period 
commencing from the passing of this Resoluঞ on and expiring on the earlier of:

 (i) the date on which the next Annual General Meeঞ ng of the Company is 
held; or

 (ii) the date by which the next Annual General Meeঞ ng of the Company is 
required by law to be held;

(c) in this Resoluঞ on:

 “Prescribed Limit” means 10% of the number of issued Shares as at the date of 
passing of this Resoluঞ on; and

 “Maximum Price” in relaঞ on to a Share to be purchased or acquired, means an 
amount (excluding brokerage, commission, stamp duঞ es, applicable goods and 
services tax, clearance fees and other related expenses) not exceeding:

 (i) in the case of a Market Purchase, 105% of the Average Closing Price (as 
hereina[ er defi ned) of the Shares; and

 (ii) in the case of an Off -Market Purchase pursuant to an equal access 
scheme, 115% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares;

 where:

 “Average Closing Price” means the average of the closing market prices of 
a Share over the last fi ve market days on which transacঞ ons in the Shares 
were recorded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the date of the Market 
Purchase by the Company or, as the case may be, the date of the making of the 
off er pursuant to the Off -Market Purchase, and deemed to be adjusted for any 
corporate acঞ on that occurs a[ er the relevant fi ve-day period; and

 “date of the making of the off er” means the date on which the Company 
announces its intenঞ on to make an off er for the purchase or acquisiঞ on of 
Shares from holders of Shares, staঞ ng therein the relevant terms of the equal 
access scheme for eff ecঞ ng the Off -Market Purchase; and

(d) the Directors and each of them be and are hereby authorised to deal with the 
shares purchased by the Company, pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate in 
any manner as they think fi t, which is allowable under the Companies Act.

(e)  the Directors and each of them be and are hereby authorised to complete and 
do all such acts and things (including execuঞ ng such documents as may be 
required) as they or he may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give 
eff ect to the transacঞ ons contemplated by this Resoluঞ on.”

[See Explanatory Note (iv)]

(Resoluঞ on 8)
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By Order of the Board

Tan Swee Gek 
Company Secretary 

2 November 2017

Explanatory Note: 

(i) Ms Chiong Su Been, upon re-elecঞ on, will remain as an Execuঞ ve Director and the Chief Financial Offi  cer of the Group.

(ii) Mr Lim Yian Poh, upon re-elecঞ on, will remain as the Lead Independent Director, the Chairman of the Audit Commi� ee, a member of 
the Nominaঞ ng Commi� ee, a member of the Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee, and will be considered independent of the Management.

(iii) The Ordinary Resoluঞ on 7 proposed in item 8 above, if passed, will empower the Directors from the date of this Annual General 
Meeঞ ng unঞ l the date of the next Annual General Meeঞ ng, to allot and issue shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es in the Company up to 
an amount not exceeding, in total, 50% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares); at the ঞ me of passing 
of this resoluঞ on, of which up to 20% may be issued other than on a pro-rata basis to shareholders. For the purpose of determining 
the aggregate number of shares which may be issued, the percentage of share capital shall be based on the Company’s issued share 
capital (excluding treasury shares) at the ঞ me this Ordinary Resoluঞ on is passed, a[ er adjusঞ ng for (a) new shares arising from the 
conversion or exercise of converঞ ble securiঞ es, (b) new shares arising from the exercise of share opঞ ons or vesঞ ng of share awards 
which are outstanding or subsisঞ ng at the ঞ me this Ordinary Resoluঞ on is passed and (c) any subsequent consolidaঞ on or subdivision 
of shares. 

(iv) The Ordinary Resoluঞ on 8 proposed in item 9 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company, from the date of this 
Annual General Meeঞ ng unঞ l the date the next Annual General Meeঞ ng is to be held or is required by law to be held, whichever 
is the earlier, to make purchases (whether by way of Market Purchases or Off -Market Purchases on an equal access scheme) from 
ঞ me to ঞ me of up to 10 per cent. of the total number of issued Shares excluding any Shares which are held as treasury shares by 
the Company, at prices up to but not exceeding the Maximum Price. The raঞ onale for, the authority and limitaঞ on on, the sources 
of funds to be used for the purchase or acquisiঞ on including the amount of fi nancing and the fi nancial eff ects of the purchase or 
acquisiঞ on of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate are set out in greater detail in the Le� er to 
Shareholders dated 2 November 2017.

Notes: 

1) A member enঞ tled to a� end and vote at the Annual General Meeঞ ng is enঞ tled to appoint a proxy or proxies to a� end and vote on 
his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. 

2) (a) A member who is not a relevant intermediary (as defi ned in Secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50) is enঞ tled to appoint 
one (1) or two (2) proxies to a� end, speak, and vote on his behalf at the Annual General Meeঞ ng. Where a member appoints 
two (2) proxies, the proporঞ on of the shareholding concerned to be represented by each proxy shall be specifi ed in the proxy 
form.

 (b) A member who is a relevant intermediary (as defi ned in Secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50) is enঞ tled to appoint more 
than two (2) proxies to a� end, speak, and vote at the Annual General Meeঞ ng, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise 
the rights a� ached to a diff erent share or shares held by such member. Where such member’s proxy form appoints more than 
two (2) proxies, the number and class of shares in relaঞ on to which each proxy has been appointed shall be specifi ed in the 
proxy form.

3) The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of the appointer or of his/her a� orney duly authorised in 
wriঞ ng. Where the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporaঞ on, it must be executed either under its seal or 
under the hand of an offi  cer or a� orney duly authorised. 

4) The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the registered offi  ce of the Company at 57 Pioneer Road, 
Singapore 628508 not less than 72 hours before the ঞ me appointed for holding the Annual General Meeঞ ng.

5) A depositor shall not be regarded as a member of a Company enঞ tled to a� end, speak, and vote at the Annual General Meeঞ ng unless 
his name appears on the Depository Register (as defi ned in Secঞ on 81SF of the Securiঞ es and Futures Act, Cap. 289) 72 hours before 
the ঞ me fi xed for the Annual General Meeঞ ng.
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Personal Data Privacy:

By a� ending the Annual General Meeঞ ng and/or any adjournment thereof or submiম  ng an instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy(ies) and/or 
representaঞ ve(s) to a� end, speak and vote at the Annual General Meeঞ ng and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company 
(i) consents to the collecঞ on, use and disclosure of the member’s personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the 
processing and administraঞ on by the Company (or its agents) of proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) appointed for the Annual General 
Meeঞ ng (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparaঞ on and compilaঞ on of the a� endance lists, minutes and other documents 
relaঞ ng to the Annual General Meeঞ ng (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any 
applicable laws, lisঞ ng rules, regulaঞ ons and/or guidelines (collecঞ vely, the “Purposes”), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the 
personal data of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior consent 
of such proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the collecঞ on, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of the personal data of such 
proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalঞ es, 
liabiliঞ es, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member’s breach of warranty.
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PROXY FORM 
Annual General Meeঞ ng 

IMPORTANT:
1. For Investors who have used their CPF monies to buy ordinary shares in the 

capital of T T J Holdings Limited, this Annual Report is forwarded to them at the 
request of their CPF Approved Nominees.

2. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by such CPF Investors and shall be 
ineff ecঞ ve for all intents and purposes if used or purported to be used by them.

3. CPF Investors who wish to vote should contact their CPF Approved Nominees.
4. Relevant intermediaries (as defi ned in Secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act, Cap. 

50) may appoint more than two (2) proxies to a� end, speak, and vote at the 
Meeঞ ng.

I/We  (Name)

of  (Address)

being a member/members of T T J Holdings Limited (the “Company”) hereby appoint

Name Address NRIC/
Passport No.

Proporঞ on of my/our 
shareholding

No. of shares %

and/or (delete as appropriate)

Name Address NRIC/
Passport No.

Proporঞ on of my/our 
shareholding

No. of shares %

failing which, the Chairman of the Annual General Meeঞ ng (the “Meeঞ ng”), as my/our proxy/proxies to a� end 
and vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the Meeঞ ng, to be held at 8 Wilkie Road, #03-08, Wilkie Edge, 
Singapore 228095 on 30 November 2017 at 2.30 p.m., and at any adjournment thereof. I/We direct my/our 
proxy/proxies to vote for or against the Resoluঞ ons to be proposed at the Meeঞ ng as indicated hereunder. If no 
specifi c direcঞ on as to voঞ ng is given, the proxy/proxies will vote or abstain from voঞ ng at his/their discreঞ on, 
as he/they will on any other ma� er arising at the Meeঞ ng.

No. Resoluঞ ons Relaঞ ng To: For Against
Ordinary Business

1. Adopঞ on of Statement by Directors and Audited Financial Statements for 
reporঞ ng year ended 31 July 2017

2. To declare a fi nal dividend of 0.7 Singapore cent per ordinary share (tax 
exempt one-ঞ er) for the reporঞ ng year ended 31 July 2017

3. Re-elecঞ on of Ms Chiong Su Been as Director
4. Re-elecঞ on of Mr Lim Yian Poh as Director
5. Approval of Directors’ Fees for the reporঞ ng year ending 31 July 2018
6. Re-appointment of Messrs RSM Chio Lim LLP as Auditors

Special Business
7. Authority to allot and issue new shares
8. Renewal of Share Purchase Mandate

(Please indicate with a cross [X] in the space provided whether you wish your vote to be cast for or against the 
Resoluঞ ons as set out in the Noঞ ce of the Meeঞ ng.)

Dated this  day of  2017.

Total number of Shares held

Signature of Member(s) or Common Seal

Important: Please read notes overleaf





Notes:

1. Please insert the total number of shares held by you. If you have Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register (as 
defi ned in Secঞ on 81SF of the Securiঞ es and Futures Act, Chapter 289), you should insert that number of Shares. If you have Shares 
registered in your name in the Register of Members of the Company, you should insert that number of Shares. If you have Shares 
registered in your name in the Depository Register and Shares registered in your name in the Register of Members, you should insert 
the aggregate number of Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and registered in your name in the Register of 
Members. If no number is inserted, the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies shall be deemed to relate to all the Shares held by 
you.

2. (a)  A member who is not a relevant intermediary (as defi ned in Secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50) is enঞ tled to 
appoint one (1) or two (2) proxies to a� end, speak, and vote on his behalf at the Meeঞ ng. Where a member appoints two (2) 
proxies, the proporঞ on of the shareholding concerned to be represented by each proxy shall be specifi ed in the Proxy Form. 

 (b) A member who is a relevant intermediary (as defi ned in Secঞ on 181 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50) is enঞ tled to appoint 
more than two (2) proxies to a� end, speak, and vote at the Meeঞ ng, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights 
a� ached to a diff erent share or shares held by such member. Where such member’s Proxy Form appoints more than two (2) 
proxies, the number and class of shares in relaঞ on to which each proxy has been appointed shall be specifi ed in the Proxy Form.

3. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

4. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the Company’s registered offi  ce at 57 Pioneer Road, Singapore 
628508 at least 72 hours before the ঞ me of the Annual General Meeঞ ng.

5. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of the appointor or of his a� orney duly authorised in wriঞ ng. 
Where an instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy is signed on behalf of the appointor by an a� orney, the le� er of power of a� orney or a duly 
cerঞ fi ed copy thereof must (failing previous registraঞ on with the Company) be lodged with the instrument of proxy; failing which the 
instrument may be treated as invalid.

6.  Where the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporaঞ on, it must be executed either under its common seal 
or under the hand of its a� orney or a duly authorised offi  cer. A corporaঞ on which is a member may authorise by resoluঞ on of its 
directors or other governing body such person as it thinks fi t to act as its representaঞ ve at the Meeঞ ng, in accordance with Secঞ on 
179 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore.

7. The sending of a Proxy Form by a member does not preclude him from a� ending and voঞ ng in person at the Meeঞ ng if he fi nds that 
he is able to do so. In such event, the relevant Proxy Forms will be deemed to be revoked.

8.  The Company shall be enঞ tled to reject a Proxy Form which is incomplete, improperly completed, illegible or where the true intenঞ ons 
of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instrucঞ ons of the appointor specifi ed on the Proxy Form. In addiঞ on, in the case of 
shares entered in the Depository Register, the Company may reject a Proxy Form if the member, being the appointor, is not shown to 
have Shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before the ঞ me appointed for holding the Meeঞ ng, as 
cerঞ fi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

9. An investor who buys shares using CPF monies (“CPF Investor”) and/or SRS monies (“SRS Investor”) (as may be applicable) may a� end 
and cast his vote(s) at the Meeঞ ng in person. CPF and SRS Investors who are unable to a� end the Meeঞ ng but would like to vote, 
may inform their CPF and/or SRS Approved Nominees to appoint the Chairman of the Meeঞ ng to act as their proxy, in which case, the 
CPF and SRS Investors shall be precluded from a� ending the Meeঞ ng.

Personal Data Privacy: 

By a� ending the Meeঞ ng and/or any adjournment thereof or submiম  ng an instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s), the 
member accepts and agrees to the personal data privacy terms set out in the Noঞ ce of Annual General Meeঞ ng.



Singapore Office:

No. 57 Pioneer Road Singapore 628508

Tel: +65 6862 2126 Fax: +65 6862 0284

www.ttj.com.sg


